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Gebrauchsanweisung
Instruction manual 
Instructions d'emploi 
Manual de instrucciones
Istruzioni per l'uso 
Gebruiksaanwijzing

Motorsäge
Chain saw 
Tronçonneuse
Motosierra
Motosega
Motorzaag

Achtung!
Lesen Sie vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme diese 
Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich durch und 
beachten Sie unbedingt die 
Sicherheitsvorschriften! 

Important!
Read this instruction manual carefully before 
first operation and strictly observe the safety 
regulations! 

Attention!
Lire attentivement ce manuel avant la première 
mise en service et observer absolument les 
prescriptions de sécurité! 

¡Atención! 
Es indispensable leer con mucha atención 
las instrucciones de manejo antes de 
utilizarla por primera vez. ¡Preste especial 
atención a las recomendaciones de 
seguridad!  

Attenzione!
Prima della prima messa in funzione 
leggere a fondo le presenti istruzioni per 
l'uso e osservare assolutamente le norme 
di sicurezza.

Attentie! 
Lees vóór de eerste ingebruikneming deze 
handleiding grondig door en neem hierbij 
absoluut de veiligheidsvoorschriften in 
acht.
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Verehrte Kundin, lieber Kunde 
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für dieses SOLO 

Qualitätsprodukt entschieden haben. 
SOLO ist der Motorsägen Pionier in Deutschland 

und einer der ältesten Hersteller von Benzin- 
Motorsägen. Eine Erfahrung, die auch heute jeder 
SOLO Motorsäge in allen Details zugute kommt. 

Moderne Fertigungsmaterialien in Verbindung mit 
SOLO know how garantieren lange Lebensdauer und 
einen hohen Gebrauchswert der Maschine. 

Die Typen dieser Modellreihe sind besonders 
hochwertige Motorsägen aus deutscher Produktion, 
speziell für die hohen Ansprüche des professionellen 
Einsatzes konzipiert. Ein neu entwickelter Einzylinder-
Zweitakt-Hochleistungsmotor mit stehendem, 
nikasilbeschichteten Zylinder in bewährter 
Vierkanaltechnik für extreme Leistung bei niedrigen 
Kraftstoffverbrauch garantiert einen hohen 
Gebrauchswert der Maschine. 

Die automatische Kettenschmierung (Öko-matic), 
die wartungsfreie Elektronikzündung, das 
gesundheitsschonende Anti-Vibrations-System, die 
intelligenten Lösungen für ein besonders gutes 
Startverhalten und die ergonomische Gestaltung der 
gesamten Maschine sorgen für exzellenten 
Bedienungskomfort und weitgehend ermüdungsfreies 
Arbeiten mit der Säge. 

Die Sicherheitsausstattung entspricht dem neuesten 
Stand der Technik und erfüllt alle nationalen und 
internationalen Sicherheitsvorschriften. Sie umfasst 
Handschutzvorrichtungen an beiden Griffen, 
Gashebelsperre, Kettenfangblech, Sicherheitssägekette 
und eine Kettenbremse, die sowohl manuell ausgelöst 
werden kann, als auch bei Schienenrückschlag 
(Kickback) automatisch durch 
Beschleunigungsauslösung aktiviert wird. 

Lesen Sie vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme diese 
Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich durch und beachten Sie 
vor allen Dingen die Sicherheitsvorschriften. 

Um die Leistungsfähigkeit Ihres Motorgerätes über 
eine lange Zeit zu erhalten, sollten Sie die 
Wartungsanweisung genau einhalten. 

Sollten Sie nach dem Studium dieser 
Gebrauchsanweisung noch weitergehende Fragen 
haben, steht Ihnen Ihr SOLO-Händler gerne zur 
Verfügung. 
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1.1 Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch / Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise 
(
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V-7/0;+4>(3:+4(I+971(2+4B56<+6(>C66+6E(X56<+('554+(7*6:(,-75..+6,-H*6:+6(-6:(,-(7*/0+46(Z@38B1-/0N(OD1,+N('+?.(3E9E[E(
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1.3 Beim Tanken 
(
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!( !*+7+(\'2#),*85)-$';5,-.(
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(
(

W-5;*8%6&b#">;3&#'*8%5&
&
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
&
&
(
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)E( FD04-6<77/0*+6+( USE(V+B+71*<-6<7>?5..+46('5-H+(

]E( '56:7/0-1,( UuE(%1541+4<4*BB(

cE( I4*BBHD<+?(( UjE(%13887/05?1+4(

TE( '5-H+( U\E(@45B1713BB156>:+/>+?(
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@+11+67/0.*+4-6<(
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\E( I4*BB0+*,-6<77/05?1+4(
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UUE( I570+H+?(( )TE(=+4<57+4("*671+??7/045-H+6(
ZP&U&H[(
Z6-4(BD4(:*+(F5/0;+4>71511[(

U)E( V+B+71*<-6<7.-11+46(
%/0*+6+65H:+/>-6<(
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O=&K'L;'-,-.&,-L&P)-L8)2,-.&78#'#&/QHQ&
R"%"#5G.'&

(
(

(
K6(:*+7+.(@58*1+?(S(;+4:+6(:*+(V+:*+6+?+.+61+(:*+7+4(
78+,*+??+6(O3:+??4+*0+(+4?9-1+41E(Y-4(>344+>1+6(
'56:05H-6<(7*6:(-6H+:*6<1(:*+(%*/0+40+*172347/04*B1+6(
73;*+(5-/0(:*+(5??<+.+*6(<D?1*<+6(R6<5H+6(,-.(
<+6+4+??+6(I+H45-/0(+*6+4(O313479<+(*6(:+6(
65/0B3?<+6:+6(@58*1+?6(,-(H+5/01+6a(

6.1 Montage Führungsschiene und Kette 
(

V+*(:+4(O3615<+(:+4(@+11+(-6:(H+*.("*671+??+6(
:+4(@+11+678566-6<(.-77(:*+(@+11+6H4+.7+(
B4+*<+<+H+6(7+*6(p'56:7/0-1,(Z][(65/0(0*61+6(
,-.(I4*BBHD<+?(Zc[(,*+0+6qE(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
!( V+B+71*<-6<7.-11+46(%/0*+6+65H:+/>-6<(ZU)[(?C7+6E(
!( %/0*+6+65H:+/>-6<(Z5[(5H6+0.+6E(
!( V+*(:+4("471.3615<+(*71(:*+(;+4>7+*1*<(5?7(
$456783417*/0+4-6<(-61+4(:+4(%/0*+6+65H:+/>-6<(
+*6<+?+<1+(@54136M%/0+*H+(234(:+.("*6H5-(:+4(
FD04-6<77/0*+6+(,-(+61B+46+6E(

!( V+*(H+6D1,1+6(%9<+6(%/0*+6+65-B?5<+B?9/0+(-6:(
s?5-714*11(4+*6*<+6E(

!( O*1(@+11+6785667/045-H+(ZU][(:+6(@+11+678566M
P3/>+6(ZH[(H*7(,-.(?*6>+6(R67/0?5<(2+471+??+6E(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
!( FD04-6<77/0*+6+(5-B7+1,+6b(:+4(@+11+678566M
P3/>+6(ZH[(.-77(:5H+*(*6(:*+(234<+7+0+6+(V304-6<(
*6(:+4(FD04-6<77/0*+6+(23??7196:*<(+*6<4+*B+6E(

'*6;+*7+(BD4(6+-+(%9<+>+11+6J(=34(:+.(R-B,*+0+6(+*6+4(
6+-+6(@+11+(;*4:(+.8B30?+6(:*+7+(*6(+*6+.(V+09?1+4(
ZL566+[(.*1(@+11+605B1C?(,-(?+<+6E((
!( !*+(@+11+(DH+4(:57(@+11+645:(-6:(*6(:*+(FD04-6<76-1(
:+4(FD04-6<77/0*+6+(?+<+6E(!*+(%/06+*:+4(:+4(
%9<+6,906+(.D77+6(5-B(:+4(%/0*+6+63H+47+*1+(,-4(

%/0*+6+678*1,+(,+*<+6E(!545-B(5/01+6N(:577(:*+(
R614*+H7<?*+:+4(4*/01*<(*6(:+6(R-77854-6<+6(:+7(
@+11+645:+7(-6:(56(:+4(%/0*+6+678*1,+(5.(
#.?+6>71+46(+*6<4+*B+6E(

!( !*+(%/0*+6+65H:+/>-6<(5-B7+1,+6b(:5H+*(:*+(
V+B+71*<-6<7.-11+46(,-69/071(6-4(B*6<+4B+71(
56,*+0+6E(

!( P5/0(>344+>1+4("*671+??-6<(:+4(@+11+678566-6<(Z7E(
65/0B3?<+6:+6(RH7/06*11[(:*+(V+B+71*<-6<7.-11+46(
;*+(65/0B3?<+6:(H+7/04*+H+6(B+71,*+0+6E(

6.2 Kettenspannung einstellen 
(

!( V+B+71*<-6<7.-11+46(%/0*+6+65H:+/>-6<(ZU)[(
?3/>+46(H,;E(6-4(B*6<+4B+71(56,*+0+6E(

!( !*+(%/0*+6+678*1,+(5-B(+*6+(<++*<6+1+('3?,-61+4?5<+(
Z,E(VE(V5-.71-.8B[(5-B?+<+6(-6:(:5:-4/0(:*+(
FD04-6<77/0*+6+(+1;57(65/0(3H+6(:4D/>+6E(

!( O*1(:+4(@+11+6785667/045-H+(ZU][(:*+(>344+>1+(
@+11+678566-6<(+*671+??+6E(!4+0+6(:+4(
@+11+6785667/045-H+(*.(#04,+*<+47*66(+40C01(:*+(
@+11+678566-6<N(!4+0+6(<+<+6(:+6(#04,+*<+47*66(
?3/>+41(:*+(@+11+678566-6<E(!*+(4*/01*<+(
@+11+678566-6<(*71(+44+*/01N(;+66(:*+(@+11+(>3.8?+11(
56(:+4(FD04-6<77/0*+6+(56?*+<1(7*/0(5H+4(236('56:(
63/0(-.()(M(c(..(236(:+4(FD04-6<77/0*+6+(
5H0+H+6(?9771E(
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(
(
(
(
(
(
!( V+*(5-B<+?+<1+4(%/0*+6+78*1,+(ZFD04-6<77/0*+6+(
?+*/01(65/0(3H+6(<+:4D/>1[(:*+(V+B+71*<-6<7.-11+46(
.*1(:+.(H+*<+?+<1+6(@3.H*7/0?D77+?(B+71,*+0+6E(
!565/0(+46+-1(:*+(@+11+678566-6<(>36143??*+4+6E(

I4-6:791,?*/0(234(:+.(%1541+6(:*+(@+11+678566-6<(
>36143??*+4+6(-6:(<<BE(65/071+??+6E(P5/0(L54.?5-B+6(:+7(
O3134<+491+7(-6:(5-/0(,;*7/0+6:-4/0(;904+6:(:+4(
R4H+*1(H+*(;*+:+4(5-7<+7/05?1+1+.(O3134(:*+(
@+11+678566-6<(+46+-1(>36143??*+4+6(-6:(<<BE(
65/071+??+6E((
!5(7*/0(:*+(@+11+(H+*.(RH>D0?+6(;*+:+4(+1;57(
,-75..+6,*+01(73??1+(65/0(:+4(R4H+*1(:*+(
@+11+678566-6<(234(X5<+4-6<(:+7(O3134<+491+7(
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6.3 Kettenbremse 
(

V+*(R-7?C7+6(:+4(@+11+6H4+.7+(;*4:(:*+(%9<+>+11+(*.(
V4-/01+*?(+*6+4(%+>-6:+(<+713881E((
R-13.51*7/0+7(R-7?C7+6J(
K.(P31B5??(?C71(:*+(@+11+6H4+.7+(H+*(5-B14+1+6:+.(
AD/>7/0?5<(Z@*/>H5/>[(:-4/0(:*+(
O577+6H+7/0?+-6*<-6<(7/0?5<541*<(5-13.51*7/0(5-7E((

W,*8&L;'&8"*8$;#+5)1'&),%"1)%;5*8'&
4'%%'-2#'15'&+)--&/;'&-;*8%&9"335%G-L;.&9"#&

!'#3'%:,-.'-&5*8a%:'-^(R4H+*1+6(%*+(*..+4(#.7*/01*<(
-6:(2+4.+*:+6(%*+(<4-6:791,?*/0(R4H+*177*1-51*36+6(H+*(
:+6+6(AD/>7/0?5<(5-B14+1+6(>566E(
O56-+??+7(R-7?C7+6J(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

Y-4(.56-+??+6(R-7?C7-6<(:+4(@+11+6H4+.7+(:+6(
'56:7/0-1,(Z][(65/0(2346+(*6(A*/01-6<(
FD04-6<77/0*+6+(:4D/>+6("E(

!57(.56-+??+(R-7?C7+6(,-.(V?3/>*+4+6(:+4(%9<+>+11+(
*71(,-791,?*/0(,-4(7/06+??+6(A+5>1*36(*.(P31B5??(BD4(5??+(
%*1-51*36+6(234<+7+0+6(H+*(:+6+6(6*/01(H+;-771(:*+(
%1+??-6<(:+4(FD04-6<77/0*+6+(23.(R6;+6:+4(>36143??*+41(
;*4:(3:+4(+*6(-6H+5H7*/01*<1+4(@3615>1(:+4(%9<+>+11+(.*1(
+*6+.(F4+.:>C48+4(3:+4(:+.(R6;+6:+4(7+?H71(6*/01(
5-7<+7/0?377+6(;+4:+6(>566E(K67(V+736:+4+(<*?1(:*+7(
H+*.(O3134(71541+6(-6:(H+*.($45<+6(:+7(O3134<+491+7N(
,E(VE(;904+6:(:+4(V+<-15/01-6<(:+7(%9<+3Hf+>17(H,;E(
:+4(#.<+H-6<(73;*+(H+*.(I56<(236(+*6+.(R4H+*18?51,(
,-.(56:+4+6E(
Y-4(=+4.+*:-6<(DH+4.9d*<+6(=+47/0?+*d+7(73??1+(:*+(
@+11+6H4+.7+(5-d+4(*.(P31B5??(+471(65/0(
%9<+6>+11+671*??7156:+7(5-7<+?C71(;+4:+6E(V+*.(%1541+6(
73??1+(65/0(R6784*6<+6(:+7(O31347(:*+('5?H<5771+??-6<(
:-4/0(>-4,+7(Y*+0+6(:+7(I570+H+?7(.C<?*/071(B4D0(
5-B<+03H+6(;+4:+6N(73(:577(:+4(O3134(*.('5?H<57(6*/01(
5??,-(?56<+(<+<+6(:*+(H?3/>*+41+(@+11+(54H+*1+1E(

Y-4(F4+*<5H+(:+7(@+11+65614*+H7(ZR-B0+H-6<(:+4(
@+11+6H4+.7+[(:+6('56:7/0-1,(Z][(;*+:+4(65/0(
0*61+6(,-.(I4*BBHD<+?(Zc[(,*+0+6(#(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

6.4 Starteinstellungen 
(

=34(:+.(%1541+6(@+11+6H4+.7+(,-.(V?3/>*+4+6(
5-7?C7+6E(
(

!( %13887/05?1+4(ZUj[(65/0(3H+6(71+??+6E(
!( V+*.(+471+6(%1541+6(3:+4(;+66(:+4(@45B1713BB156>(
<56,(?++4<+B504+6(-6:(;*+:+4(65/0<+156>1(;-4:+(
:4D/>+6(%*+(:+6(g4*.+4(Z)U[(.+04.5?7(Z.*6:E(T(h[N(
H*7(*.(@-671713BBH5??36(@45B1713BB(7*/01H54(*71E(

!( i+;+*?7(234(:+.(Y*+0+6(5.(%1541+4<4*BB(:57(
!+>3.84+77*3672+61*?(Z))[(:4D/>+6(-.(:+6(
%1541234<56<(,-(+4?+*/01+46E(ZP5/0(:+.(%1541+6(
784*6<1(:57(!+>3.84+77*3672+61*?(7+?H717196:*<(*6((
:*+(P34.5?71+??-6<(,-4D/>E[E(

4)3%5%)#%6&
&03>+(Zu[(,*+0+6(p<?+*/0,+*1*<(;*4:(:5:-4/0(
:*+('5?H<5771+??-6<(5>1*2*+41N(7*/01H54(56(
:+.(.*1(0+45-7<+,3<+6+.(
'5?H<57>36143??71*B1(Zj[q(
%1541+4<4*BB(?56<75.(H*7(,-.(+471+6(
L*:+47156:(0+45-7M(-6:(:566(7/06+??(-6:(

>49B1*<(:-4/0,*+0+6E(
%1541234<56<(;*+:+403?+6N(H*7(:+4(O3134(0C4H54(-6:(
>-4,,+*1*<(56784*6<1(Z,D6:+1[E(!566(73B341J(

&03>+(;*+:+4(+*6:4D/>+6E(V+*(+46+-1+.(
%1541(?9-B1(:+4(O3134(.*1('5?H<57(;+*1+4(
Z7*/01H54(:-4/0(:+6('5?H<57>36143??71*B1[E(

(
L+66(:+4(O3134(?9-B1N(>-4,(:+6(I570+H+?(
H+191*<+6(-.(:*+('5?H<5771+??-6<(
5-B,-0+H+6(Z'5?H<57>36143??71*B1(784*6<1(
+*6[E!+4(O3134(?9-B1(*.(X++4?5-B(;+*1+4E(
(
(

X)#15%)#%6&
O3134(*6(X++4?5-B71+??-6<(H+*(6*/01(<+,3<+6+6(&03>+(
71541+6(3:+4(*6(:+4(

'5?H<5771+??-6<J(
&03>+(,*+0+6(-6:(;*+:+4(+*6:4D/>+6(
p:5:-4/0(*71(:*+('5?H<5771+??-6<(5>1*2*+41N(
7*/01H54(56(:+.(0+45-7<+,3<+6+.(
'5?H<57>36143??71*B1(Zj[q(
(

%1541+6(H*7(:+4(O3134(?9-B1N(:566(>-4,(:+6(I570+H+?(
H+191*<+6(-.(:*+('5?H<5771+??-6<(5-B,-0+H+6(
Z'5?H<57>36143??71*B1(784*6<1(+*6[E(!+4(O3134(?9-B1(*.(
X++4?5-B(;+*1+4E(

6.5 Griffheizung (Modell 651H / 656H) 
(

rH+4(:+6(%/05?1+4(Z\[(>566(H+*.(O3:+??(STU'(
-6:(H+*.(O3:+??(STS'(:*+(+?+>14*7/0+(
I4*BB0+*,-6<(,-<+7/05?1+1(;+4:+6((

Z%/05?1+4(65/0(3H+6(![E(!*+(L94.+(H5-1(7*/0(73;30?(
DH+4(:+6('5?1+HD<+?(BD4(:*+(?*6>+('56:(5?7(5-/0(DH+4(
:+.(0*61+4+6('56:<4*BB(BD4(:*+(4+/01+('56:(?56<75.(5-B(
M(906?*/0(+*6+4('+/>7/0+*H+60+*,-6<(H+*(+*6+.(g@LE(
%8+,*+??(H+*(B+-/01+4(R4H+*17-.<+H-6<N(6*+:4*<+6(
R-d+61+.8+451-4+6(-6:(030+4(X-B1B+-/01*<>+*1(H+-<1(:*+(
I4*BB0+*,-6<(:+.(DH+46977+6(:+4(R4H+*17056:7/0-0+6(
234(-6:(BC4:+41(:*+(!-4/0H?-1-6<(:+4('96:+E((

(
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6.6 Zugriff zum Luftfilter 
(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
Y-.("44+*/0+6(:+7('5-81MX-B1B*?1+47(:*+(:4+*(
V+B+71*<-6<7>?5..+46(ZUS[(5.(V+71+6(.*1(+*6+.(
%/045-H+6:4+0+4(+614*+<+?6(-6:(:*+('5-H+(ZT[(65/0(
3H+6(5H6+0.+6E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
!+4('5-81MX-B1B*?1+47(>566(Z,E(VE(,-4(A+*6*<-6<[(:-4/0(
XC7+6(:+4(,;+*(V+B+71*<-6<77/045-H+6(Z/[(5H<+H5-1(
;+4:+6E(!5.*1(>+*6(%/0.-1,(*6(:*+(R675-<CBB6-6<(:+7(
=+4<57+47(<+?56<+6(>566(*71(*..+4(234(:+.(R-7H5-(
:+7('5-81MX-B1B*?1+47(:+4(&03>+M'+H+?(Zu[(0+45-7(
,-,*+0+6E(!-4/0(+61B+46+6(:+7(@?+..843B*?7(Z:[(>566(
:+4(5-7<+H5-1+('5-81MX-B1B*?1+4(,-4(A+*6*<-6<(<+CBB6+1(
;+4:+6E(
V+*(:+4(O3615<+(Q(R-B7+1,+6(:+4('5-H+(:545-B(5/01+6N(
:577(:*+(sBB6-6<+6(BD4(:57(!+>3.84+77*3672+61*?(-6:(
BD4(:+6(g4*.+4(>344+>1(56<+7+1,1(;+4:+6E(
V+B+71*<-6<7>?5..+46(;*+:+4(7/0?*+d+6E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
Y-.('+45-76+0.+6(:+7(=34B*?1+47(.*1(+*6+.(
%/045-H+6:4+0+4(56(:+4(0+45-771+0+6:+6(X57/0+(Z+[(
:+7(=34B*?1+47(567+1,+6(-6:(:+6(=34B*?1+4(0+45-7,*+0+6E(
V+*.(L*+:+4+*6BD04+6(:+7(=34B*?1+47(:545-B(5/01+6N(:577(
:+4(=34B*?1+4(.*1(:+4(=+4:*/>-6<(ZP57+[(*6(:+4(7+*1?*/0+6(
I+09-7+5H:+/>-6<(Z)][(+*64571+1E(

6.7 Winterbetrieb, Normalbetrieb 
(

#.(H+*(6*+:4*<+6(R-d+61+.8+451-4+6(Z-61+4(TW&[(
=+4+*7-6<+6(5.(=+4<57+4(234,-H+-<+6N(>566(:*+(
R675-<?-B1(DH+4(+*6+6(%/0*+H+4(ZB[(*.(
L*61+4H+14*+H(234<+;94.1(;+4:+6E((

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
!+4(%/0*+H+4(ZB[(*71(65/0(RH650.+(:+4('5-H+(ZT[(.*1(
+*6+.(%/045-H+6:4+0+4(:*4+>1(,-(+44+*/0+6E(Y-4(
"*671+??-6<(5-B(L*61+4H+14*+H(:+6(%/0*+H+4(65/0(?*6>7(
7/0*+H+6E((

X;*8%;.6(RH(R-d+61+.8+451-4+6(;94.+4(5?7(TW&(
:+6(%/0*+H+4(-6H+:*6<1(;*+:+4(65/0(4+/017(5-B(
P34.5?H+14*+H(71+??+6E(

L*4(+.8B+0?+6(K06+6(,-.(@+66+6?+46+6(:+7(
O3134<+491+7(-6:(H+77+4+6(=+47196:6*7(:+4(
#.7/05?1-6<(234("471MK6H+14*+H650.+(:+6(X-B1B*?1+4(65/0(
Y*+0+6(:+7(&03>+0+H+?7(+*6.5?(5H,-7/045-H+6(-6:(
7*/0(:+6(%/0*+H+4(<+65-+4(56,-7/05-+6E(

6.8 Ölpumpe zur Kettenschmierung 
(

K04+(6+-+(%`X`(O313479<+(*71(.*1(+*6+4(
5-13.51*7/0+6(@+11+67/0.*+4-6<N(:*+(*.(X++4?5-B(
7+?H717196:*<(:*+(s?BC4:+4-6<(713881(5-7<+71511+1(

Zs>3MO51*/[E((
Y-4("*671+??-6<(:+4(FC4:+4.+6<+(*.(
V+14*+H(?9771(7*/0(:*+(
A+<-?*+4-6<77/045-H+(Z)j[(56(:+4(
#61+47+*1+(:+4(O313479<+(-.(/5E()(
#.:4+0-6<+6(236(g?-7Zo[(65/0(
O*6-7ZM[(2+471+??+6E((
R?7(R605?178-6>1(;*4:(+.8B30?+6N(BD4(

+*6+(%/06+*:<546*1-4(]j/.(-6:(63/0(B+-/01+.('3?,(:*+(
O*11+?71+??-6<(:+4(A+<-?*+4-6<(,;*7/0+6(Zo[(-6:(ZM[(,-(
;90?+6E(Y-.(%9<+6(236(143/>+6+.('3?,(;*4:(+.8B30?+6(
:*+(FC4:+4.+6<+(+1;57(,-(+40C0+6E(
(
(
(
(
(
'*6;+*7(,-(:+6(65/0B3?<+6:+6(@58*1+?6(:*+7+4(
I+H45-/0756;+*7-6<J(
R??+(65/0B3?<+6:+6(K605?1+(<+?1+6(<4-6:791,?*/0(BD4(5??+(
%`X`MO313479<+6(.*1()M$5>1M=+4H4+66-6<7.3134E(!*+(
K??-71451*36+6(7*6:(:+.+61784+/0+6:(5??<+.+*6(
:54<+71+??1(-6:(H*?:+6(6*/01(78+,*+??(K04(%9<+6.3:+??(5HE(
%+?H712+47196:?*/0(7*6:(:*+(K605?1+(-6:(R6;+*7-6<+6(
5H+4(5-/0(BD4(:*+7+7(O313479<+6.3:+??(2+4H*6:?*/0a(
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C=&4#)>%5%">>&,-L&T3&:,#&4'%%'-5*81;'#,-.&
%)-+'-&&

(
(

(

!*+($56>:+/>+?(BD4(:+6(@45B1713BB156>(-6:(:+.(s?156>(
:+4(@+11+67/0.*+4-6<(;+4:+6(DH+4(+*6+6(`MA*6<(
5H<+:*/01+1E(V+*:+($56>2+47/0?D77+(73??1+6(;+4>,+-<?37(
-6:(6-4(B*6<+4B+71(,-(<+:4+01(;+4:+6E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

7.1 Kraftstoff- Informationen 
(

!+4(O3134(:*+7+7(I+491+7(*71(+*6('3/0?+*71-6<7M
Y;+*15>1.3134(-6:(.-77(.*1(+*6+4(V+6,*6M
s?.*7/0-6<(ZV+6,*6(-6:(s?(x(@45B1713BB<+.*7/0[(

3:+4(.*1(*.(F5/0056:+?(+409?1?*/0+6N(234<+.*7/01+6(
%36:+4>45B1713BB<+.*7/0+6(BD4()M$5>1MO3134+6(H+14*+H+6(
;+4:+6E(FD4(:57(@45B1713BB<+.*7/0(>566(H?+*B4+*+7(
P34.5?H+6,*6(3:+4(H?+*B4+*+7(%-8+4H+6,*6(2+4;+6:+1(
;+4:+6(ZO*6:+71M`>156,50?(\)(A`Y[E(
#6<++*<6+1+(@45B1713BB+(3:+4(RH;+*/0-6<+6(:+7(
O*7/0-6<72+409?16*77+7(>C66+6(+467105B1+(
O31347/09:+6(,-4(F3?<+(05H+6a(

!*4+>1+6('5-1>3615>1(.*1(V+6,*6(-6:(:57(
"*651.+6(236(V+6,*6:9.8B+6(2+4.+*:+6(M(

I+7-6:0+*17<+B504a(

7.2 Mischungsverhältnis 
(

=+4;+6:+6(%*+(BD4(:*+(+471+6(BD6B($56>BD??-6<+6(*..+4(
+*6(O*7/0-6<72+409?16*7(V+6,*6Ms?(236()TJU(Zcy[E(
RH(:+4(7+/071+6($56>BD??-6<(+.8B+0?+6(;*4(H+*(
=+4;+6:-6<(:+7(236(-67(56<+H31+6+6((%8+,*5?M)M$5>1M
s?7(e/QHQ&b#">;&@AMR"%"#Z3e(+*6(O*7/0-6<72+409?16*7(
236(TnJU(Z)y[E((
V+*(56:+4+6(O54>+6M)M$5>1Ms?+6(+.8B+0?+6(;*4(+*6(
O*7/0-6<72+409?16*7(236()TJU(Zcy[E((
X5<+46(%*+(:*+(O*7/0-6<(6*/01(?96<+4(5?7(]Mc(L3/0+6E((

4#)>%5%">>MR;fMA)2'33'(
T3&;-&H;%'#&K'-:;-&;-&

H;%'#&
%`X`(g43B*()$M

O3134C?(
)y(ZTn(J(U[(
*6(X*1+4(

R6:+4+7(Y;+*15>1M
s?(

cy(Z)T(J(U[(
*6(X*1+4(

U( nNn)n( nNncn(
T( nNUnn( nN)nn(
Un( nN)nn( nNcnn(

7.3 Kraftstoff einfüllen 
(

V+5/01+6(%*+(H+*.($56>+6(:*+(%*/0+40+*172347/04*B1+6E(
$56>+6(%*+(6-4(H+*(5H<+7/05?1+1+.(O3134E(!*+(
#.<+H-6<(:+7("*6BD??H+4+*/0+7(*71(<-1(,-(
79-H+46E(%1+??+6(%*+(:57(O3134<+491(73(0*6N(:577(

:+4($56>2+47/0?-77(ZU\[(65/0(3H+6(,+*<1E(%/045-H+6(
%*+(:+6($56>2+47/0?-77(5HN(-6:(BD??+6(%*+(:57(
@45B1713BB<+.*7/0(6-4(H*7(,-4(#61+4>561+(:+7(%1-1,+67(
+*6E(#.(=+4-64+*6*<-6<+6(*.($56>(,-(2+4.+*:+6N(
2+4;+6:+6(%*+(65/0(OC<?*/0>+*1(+*6+6(%*+H14*/01+4E(
%/045-H+6(%*+(:+6($56>2+47/0?-77(;*+:+4(056:B+71(5-BE(

7.4 Kettenschmierung 
(

Y-4(%/0.*+4-6<(:+4(%9<+>+11+(-6:(
FD04-6<77/0*+6+(*71(+*6(%9<+>+11+6C?(.*1(
'5B1,-751,(,-(2+4;+6:+6E(

P;-$';56(I4-6:791,?*/0(73??1+(<?+*/0,+*1*<(.*1(:+.(
@45B1713BB(5-/0(@+11+605B1C?(<+156>1(;+4:+6E((
Y-4(%/036-6<(:+4(#.;+?1(;*4:(2';&#'.'31G[;.'#&
W-$'-L,-.(:*+(=+4;+6:-6<(236(H*3?3<*7/0(
5HH5-H54+.(%9<+>+11+6C?(+.8B30?+6E(

!57(236(%`X`(56<+H31+6+(V*3M%9<+>+11+6C?(
ZV+71EM(P4E(nn(j](Unu(U(X*1+4[(*71(.*1(:+.(H?5-+6(
#.;+?1M"6<+?(5-7<+,+*/06+1(ZARX(#Y(cj[E(

V*3?3<*7/0(5HH5-H54+7(%9<+>+11+6C?(*71(6-4(H+<4+6,1(
05?1H54(-6:(73??1+(*66+405?H(+*6+4(F4*71(236()(i504+6(
65/0(:+.(5-B<+:4-/>1+6('+471+??-6<7:51-.(2+4H45-/01(
;+4:+6E(

=34(+*6+4(?96<+4+6(R-d+4H+14*+H650.+(DH+4()(
O3651+6(.-77(H+*(:+4(=+4;+6:-6<(236(V*3M(

%9<+>+11+6C?(:+4(s?156>(+61?++41(-6:(567/0?*+d+6:(.*1(
+1;57(O3134C?(Z%R"(]n[(H+BD??1(;+4:+6E(!566(:*+(
O313479<+(+*6*<+(Y+*1(H+14+*H+6N(:5.*1(5??+(V*3Ms?4+71+(
5-7($56>N(s?7-/0+47/0?5-/0(-6:(%/06*11+*64*/01-6<(
<+78D?1(;+4:+6E(FD4(+46+-1+(K6H+14*+H650.+(;*+:+4(V*3M
%9<+>+11+6C?(+*6BD??+6E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
Y-4(rH+484DB-6<(:+4(@+11+67/0.*+4-6<N(:*+(
FD04-6<77/0*+6+(DH+4(+*6+6(0+??+6(I+<+67156:(Z,EVE(
V5-.71-.8B[(05?1+6(-6:(:*+(O313479<+(*.(
'5?H<57H+14*+H(?5-B+6(?577+6E(R-B(:+.(0+??+6(
I+<+67156:(H*?:+1(7*/0(+*6+(?+*/01+(s?78-4E(

P*+.5?7(306+(@+11+67/0.*+4-6<(54H+*1+6a(=34(
f+:+.(R4H+*17H+<*66(F-6>1*36(:+4(
@+11+67/0.*+4-6<(DH+484DB+6(-6:(s?7156:(*.(

s?156>(>36143??*+4+6a(R-B(>+*6+6(F5??(R?1C?(2+4;+6:+6a(

'*6;+*7+(BD4(6+-+(%9<+>+11+6J(=34(:+.(R-B,*+0+6(+*6+4(
6+-+6(@+11+(;*4:(+.8B30?+6(:*+7+(*6(+*6+.(V+09?1+4(
ZL566+[(.*1(@+11+605B1C?(,-(?+<+6E(P5/0(:+.(R-B,*+0+6(
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6*/01(73B341(.*1(:+.(%9<+6(H+<*66+6N(736:+46(>-4,+(Y+*1(
.*1('5?H<57(?5-B+6(?577+6N(H*7(7*/0(5-B(0+??+.(I4-6:(
+*6+(?+*/01+(s?78-4(H*?:+1E(

I=&R"%"#&5%)#%'-&U&R"%"#&)25%'33'-&&
(
(

8.1 Anwerfen 
(

V+5/01+6(%*+(H+*.(%1541+6(:*+(%*/0+40+*172347/04*B1+6E(
%1541+*671+??-6<+6(<+.9d(@58E(SEc(^/%)#%';-5%'33,-.'-_(
*.(1G8+6H+,3<+6+6($+*?(:*+7+4(I+H45-/0756;+*7-6<(
2346+0.+6E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
=34(:+.(R6;+4B+6(@+11+67/0-1,(5H6+0.+6E(
!57(O3134<+491(+H+6(-6:(0*6:+46*7B4+*(5-B(:+6(B?5/0+6(
V3:+6(?+<+6(-6:(:545-B(5/01+6N(:577(:57(
%/06+*:+;+4>,+-<(>+*6+(I+<+67196:+(H+4D041E((
"*6+6(F-d(*6(:+6(0*61+4+6('56:<4*BB(71+??+6(-6:(73(:*+(
%9<+(<+<+6(:+6(V3:+6(5H71D1,+6E(O*1(+*6+4('56:(:*+(
%9<+(5.(I4*BBHD<+?(7*/0+4(B+7105?1+6E(

R?1+4651*2+('5?1-6<(H+*.(%1541+6(Z-,#&>a#&.'a2%'&
W-$'-L'#[J(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
!+6(0*61+4+6('56:<4*BB(.*1(:+6(`H+47/0+6>+?6(B+71(
+*6>?+..+6E(O*1(+*6+4('56:(:*+(%9<+(5.(I4*BBHD<+?(
7*/0+4(B+7105?1+6E(

"*6(@3615>1(:+4(FD04-6<77/0*+6+(.*1(+*6+.(
@C48+41+*?(.-77(5H73?-1(5-7<+7/0?377+6(7+*6a(

(
!*+(B3?<+6:+6('*6;+*7+(:*+6+6(,-4("40C0-6<(:+4(
X+H+67:5-+4(:+7(%1541+47+*?+7(-6:(:+7(%1541+4M
O+/056*7.-7J(
!( !57(%+*?(+471(2347*/01*<(H*7(,-.(78D4H54+6(
L*:+47156:(0+45-7,*+0+6(-6:(:566(+471(7/06+??(-6:(
+617/0?377+6(:-4/0,*+0+6E(

!( %+*?(*..+4(<+45:?*6*<(0+45-7,*+0+6E(

!( %+*?(6*/01(DH+4(:*+(@561+(:+4(%+*?C7+(7/0?+*B+6(
?577+6E(

!( %+*?(6*/01(23??(0+45-7,*+0+6(M(%+*?H4-/0<+B504E(
!( %1541+4<4*BB(*..+4(;*+:+4(*6(7+*6+(R-7<56<7837*1*36(
,-4D/>BD04+6(M(6*/01(,-4D/>7/06+??+6(?577+6E(

"*6(H+7/09:*<1+7(%1541+47+*?(>566(23.(F5/0.566(
5-7<+;+/07+?1(;+4:+6E(

X'--&L'#&R"%"#&3G,>%(:57(O3134<+491(03/00+H+6(-6:(
7*/0+4(.*1(H+*:+6('96:+6(B+7105?1+6N(:+6(I570+H+?(>-4,(
:-4/0:4D/>+6N(-.(:5:-4/0(:*+('5?H<57+*671+??-6<(
5-B,-0+H+6E(

8.2 Wenn der Motor nicht anspringt: 
(

%3??1+(:+4(O3134(1431,(.+04+4+4(%15412+47-/0+(6*/01(
56784*6<+6N(84DB+6(%*+(3H(5??+(2340+4(H+7/04*+H+6+6(
"*671+??-6<+6(>344+>1(7*6:N(*67(V+736:+4+N(:577(:+4(
%13887/05?1+4(-;*8%(*6(g37*1*36(^%138_(71+01E(%1541+6(%*+(
63/0.5?7E(%1541+1(:+4(O3134(*..+4(63/0(6*/01N(*71(:+4(
V4+6645-.(H+4+*17(DH+4B+11+1E(

K6(:*+7+.(F5??(+.8B+0?+6(;*4J(
!( '5-H+(:+4(O313479<+(5H6+0.+6E(
!( !54-61+4(?*+<+6:+6(YD6:>+4,+671+/>+4(5H,*+0+6E(
!( YD6:>+4,+(0+45-77/045-H+6(-6:(<-1(5H143/>6+6E(
!( =3??<57(<+H+6(-6:(%1541+4<4*BB(,-4(
V4+6645-.H+?DB1-6<(.+04.5?7(:-4/0,*+0+6E(

!( YD6:>+4,+(;*+:+4(+*67/045-H+6N(@+4,+671+/>+4(-6:(
:*+('5-H+(:+4(O313479<+6(;*+:+4(.361*+4+6E(

!( %1541234<56<(<+.9d(:+6(%1541+*671+??-6<+6(BD4(
L54.71541(;*+:+403?+6E(

8.3 Motor abstellen: 
(

!+6(I570+H+?(?37?577+6(-6:(%13887/05?1+4(*6(g37*1*36(
^%138_((H4*6<+6E((

R/01+6(%*+(:545-BN(:577(:57(%/06+*:+;+4>,+-<(
234(:+.(RH?+<+6(:+4(O57/0*6+(,-.(%1*??7156:(

<+>3..+6(*71E(

A;((6(!5(+7(.*1(-61+4(234>3..1N(:577(65/0(+*6+.(
>-4,+6(Y;*7/0+671388(H+*.(+46+-1+.(%1541+6(:*+(
%1541+*671+??-6<+6(6*/01(>344+>1(+*6<+71+??1(;*4:(Z*67(
V+736:+4+(%13887/05?1+4(*71(63/0(5-B(^%138_(-6:(
@+11+6H4+.7+(*71(6*/01(5-7<+?C71[(+.8B+0?+6(;*4(:+.(
R6;+6:+4(7*/0(56,-<+;C06+6(H+*(+*6+.(
,;*7/0+6,+*1?*/0+6(R-77/05?1+6(65/0(23??7196:*<+.(
O313471388(<?+*/0(:*+(@+11+6H4+.7+(5-7,-?C7+6(-6:(
:+6(%13887/05?1+4(;*+:+4(5-B(V+14*+H71+??-6<(,-(
7/05?1+6E((
I+6+4+??(7*6:(234(f+:+.(%1541(:*+(%1541+*671+??-6<+6(,-(
DH+484DB+6E(

(

RH71+??+6(:+7(O31347(H+*(F+0?B-6>1*36+6J((
%3??1+(7*/0(M(5-B(I4-6:(+*6+4(F+0?B-6>1*36(:+7(
%13887/05?1+47(M(:+4(O3134(6*/01(5H71+??+6(?577+6N(>566(
:-4/0(%/0?*+d+6(:+4(&03>+M@?588+( (Z&03>+(<+,3<+6[(
:+4(O3134(,-.(%1*??7156:(<+H45/01(;+4:+6E(K6(:*+7+.(
F5??(:57(O3134<+491(6*/01(;*+:+4(%1541+6N(736:+46(
-.<+0+6:(236(+*6+4(F5/0;+4>71511(DH+484DB+6(?577+6a(
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9.1 Anwendungsbereiche 
(

!*+(O313479<+(:54B(5-77/0?*+d?*/0(,-.(%9<+6(236('3?,(
-6:(0C?,+46+6(I+<+67196:+6(2+4;+6:+1(;+4:+6E((
X37+(I+<+67196:+(5-7('3?,(.D77+6(+61784+/0+6:(
7*/0+4(H+B+71*<1(;+4:+6(Z,E(VE(%9<+H3/>[N(H+*.(%9<+6(
236(2+4;5/07+6+6(V9-.+6(-6:(k71+6(7*+0+(5-/0(:*+(
'*6;+*7+(,-.(F9??+6(-6:("61571+6E(
FD4(56:+4+(Y;+/>+(*71(:*+(O313479<+(6*/01(,-(
2+4;+6:+6E((

9.2 Sägen 
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10.5 Zündkerzen-Information 
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Dear Customer, 
Congratulations for choosing this SOLO quality 

product. 
SOLO have pioneered the development of the 

chainsaw in Germany. As one of the oldest 
manufacturers of petrol driven chainsaws in the 
business, they can fall back on a wealth of experience 
which informs every detail of a modern SOLO chainsaw. 

The combination of state-of-the-art production 
materials with SOLO expertise guarantees that every 
machine offers an extremely long tool life and very high 
practical value. 

The different models available in this range are 
particularly high quality chainsaws which are designed 
and built in Germany to meet the tough demands of 
professional use. A newly developed one-cylinder two-
stroke high performance engine with an upright, nicasil 
coated cylinder uses conventional four-port technology 
to deliver exceptional power with very low fuel 
consumption, ensuring that the machine has a very high 
utility value. 

The automatic chain lubrication system (Eco-matic), 
the maintenance-free electronic ignition system, the anti-
vibration system which helps to prevent injuries, the 
intelligent solutions which offer particularly good starting 
characteristics and the ergonomic design of the overall 
machine make it a dream to use in terms of its 
exceptional comfort and the way it doesn’t tire you out 
when you are using the saw. 

The safety equipment is state-of-the-art and 
complies with all German and international safety 
regulations. It includes hand protection devices for both 
handles, a throttle control lock, chain guard plate, safety 
saw chain and a chain brake which can either be 
activated manually or responds automatically to 
kickback via an inertia-triggered mechanism. 

Prior to operating the unit, please read the owner’s 
manual carefully, and most importantly, observe all 
safety rules. 

Observe the maintenance guidelines closely to 
ensure the long service life of your equipment. 

Your dealer will be glad to assist you with any 
questions. 
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1.1 Correct use / General safety instructions 
(

$0+(/05*675;(.-71(36?G(H+(-7+:(13(/-1(;33:(56:(3Hf+/17(.5:+(3B(;33:E($0+(/05*675;(.-71(631(H+(-7+:(B34(56G(310+4(
8-4837+7(Z/0581+4(\EU(eR88?*/51*36(54+57e[E(

V+B34+(G3-(71541(-7*6<(10+(75;(B34(10+(B*471(1*.+N(8?+57+(15>+(10+(1*.+(13(/54+B-??G(4+5:(1043-<0(10+7+(
38+451*6<(*6714-/1*367N(56:(.5>+(7-4+(G3-(>++8(10+.(*6(5(75B+(8?5/+E(R1(5??(1*.+7(10+(*6714-/1*367(.-71(H+(

>+81(525*?5H?+(51(10+(8?5/+(;0+4+(10+(75;(*7(H+*6<(-7+:E($0+(*6714-/1*367(.-71(H+(4+5:(HG(56GH3:G(;03(;34>7(;*10(34(36(
10+(:+2*/+(Z*6/?-:*6<(B34(.5*61+656/+N(/54+(56:(4+85*47[E(
$5>+(78+/*5?(/54+(;0+6(-7*6<(10*7(83;+4(133?E(VG(056:?*6<(10+(83;+4(133?(4+/>?+77?G(34(;*103-1(10+(6+/+7754G(/54+(56:(
511+61*36(G3-(/56(8-1(G3-47+?B(*6(<452+(:56<+4E(R?;5G7(;34>(;*10(10+(-1.371(/54+(56:(/3671561?G(4+.*6:(G3-47+?B(3B(10+(
831+61*5?(:56<+47(56:(05,54:7(1051(/3-?:(3//-4E(P+2+4(-6:+415>+(56G(;34>(G3-(54+(631(B-??G(/3.B3415H?+(;*10(34(*B(G3-(
54+(631(*6(5(837*1*36(13(B-??G(577+77(10+(4*7>7(*623?2+:E(KB(G3-(54+(71*??(-67-4+(5B1+4(4+5:*6<(10+7+(38+451*6<(*6714-/1*367N(
8?+57+(/367-?1(5(78+/*5?*71(34(+643?(*6(5(145*6*6<(/3-47+(B34(75B+(056:?*6<(56:(-7+(3B(10+(83;+4(133?(Z+E<E(51(5(78+/*5?*71(
B34+714G(145*6*6<(/+614+[E(
KB(G3-(*<634+(10+7+(75B+1G(*6714-/1*367(G3-(/3-?:(H+(8-11*6<(G3-4(?*B+(51(4*7>E(g?+57+(5?73(.5>+(7-4+(1051(G3-(/3.8?G(;*10(
5??(3B(10+(0+5?10(56:(75B+1G(4+t-*4+.+617(3B(10+(843B+77*365?(145:+(5773/*51*367E((
!( L0+6(38+451*6<(*6(0*<0?G(B?5..5H?+(2+<+151*36(56:(*6(54+57(5BB+/1+:(HG(:43-<01N(>++8(5(B*4+(+h1*6<-*70+4(056:G(Z4*7>(

3B(B*4+[E(
!( }3-(703-?:(4+t-+71(56:(4+/+*2+(*6714-/1*367(B43.(10+(2+6:34(36(10+(75B+(38+451*36(*B(G3-(54+(-7*6<(10*7(1G8+(3B(

843:-/1(B34(10+(B*471(1*.+E((
!( &0*?:4+6(56:(G3-6<(8+38?+(-6:+4(Uj(G+547(.5G(631(;34>(;*10(10*7(83;+4(133?N(;*10(10+(+h/+81*36(3B(G3-6<(8+38?+(

32+4(US(G+547(3B(5<+(;03(54+(H+*6<(145*6+:(-6:+4(7-8+42*7*36E((
!( $0+(83;+4(133?(/56(H+(38+451+:(+57*?G(M(+2+6(36(71541M-8(M(HG(36+(8+4736E(@++8(HG7156:+47(56:(56*.5?7(5;5G(B43.(

10+(;34>*6<(54+5E(L0+6(;34>*6<(6+54(10*/>+17N(H+(5;54+(1051(/0*?:4+6(56:(56*.5?7(.5G(H+(0*::+6(10+4+E(
K..+:*51+?G(7138(10+(.5/0*6+(56:(10+(/-11+4(*B(56G(8+4736(34(56*.5?(/3.+7(/?37+(13(10+(;34>*6<(54+5E($0+(38+45134(
*7(4+78367*H?+(B34(56G(5//*:+617(34(:5.5<+(/5-7+:(13(8541*+7(34(8438+41GE(

!( $0*7(.5/0*6+(.5G(36?G(H+(8577+:(36(34(?+61(13(10*4:(8541*+7(*B(10+G(54+(B5.*?*54(;*10(10+(75B+(-7+(3B(10*7(843:-/1(56:(
;*10(10+7+(*6714-/1*367E(R?;5G7(7-88?G(10+(.56-5?(;*10(10+(.5/0*6+E(

!( "67-4+(G3-(54+(4+71+:(56:(*6(<33:(0+5?10(;0+6(-7*6<(10*7(.5/0*6+E(
!( g+47367(-6:+4(10+(*6B?-+6/+(3B(5?/303?(34(:4-<7N(*6/?-:*6<(84+7/4*81*36(:4-<7N(54+(631(5??3;+:(13(-7+(10*7(.5/0*6+N(

57(10+*4(5H*?*1G(13(t-*/>?G(4+5/1(13(831+61*5?(:56<+4(.5G(H+(*.85*4+:E(
!( P+2+4(5?1+4N(/056<+(34(.3:*BG(56G(75B+1G(+t-*8.+61(34(B-6/1*365?(577+.H?*+7(36(10*7(.5/0*6+E((
!( `6?G(-7+(10*7(.5/0*6+(*B(*1(*7(*6(<33:N(75B+(/36:*1*36E(R?;5G7(/0+/>(10+(.5/0*6+(84*34(13(-7+E(e;5+&">&)**;L'-%^(
!( `6?G(-7+(1037+(5//+7734*+7(56:(5115/0.+617(1051(052+(H++6(7-88?*+:(HG(10+(.56-B5/1-4+4(56:(1051(54+(+h84+77?G(

588432+:(B34(5115/0.+61E(
!( $0+(4+?*5H*?*1G(56:(75B+(38+451*36(3B(G3-4(.5/0*6+(:+8+6:(36(10+(t-5?*1G(3B(85417(-7+:(;*10(10+(.5/0*6+E(`6?G(-7+(

34*<*65?(7854+(85417E(`4*<*65?(7854+(85417(54+(*:+61*/5?(;*10(<+6-*6+(843:-/1*36(85417(56:(<-54561++(H+71(t-5?*1G(*6(
.51+4*5?N(:*.+67*367N(B-6/1*36(56:(75B+1GE(`4*<*65?(85417(56:(5//+7734*+7(54+(525*?5H?+(B43.(G3-4(78+/*5?*71(:+5?+4E(
}3-4(:+5?+4(057(H++6(7-88?*+:(;*10(5884384*51+(:3/-.+6151*36(13(:+1+4.*6+(10+(/344+/1(85417E(}3-4(:+5?+4(*7(
B4+t-+61?G(7-88?*+:(;*10(-8:51+7(5H3-1(*.8432+.+617(13(10+(+t-*8.+61E(g?+57+(631+(1051(10+(-7+(3B(636M34*<*65?(
85417(;*??(23*:(G3-4(;544561GE(

!( R?;5G7(7134+(10+(.5/0*6+(*6(5(75B+(8?5/+(56:(*6(7-/0(5(;5G(1051(*1(;*??(631(837+(56G(:56<+4E(%138(10+(+6<*6+(;0+6(
10+(.5/0*6+(*7(631(-7+:E(

g+47367(;03(:*74+<54:(75B+1G(*6714-/1*367N(38+451*6<(34(.5*61+656/+(*6714-/1*367(.5G(H+(?*5H?+(B34(56G(:5.5<+(34(
/367+t-+61*5?(?377+7E(

1.2 Working clothes 
(

$3(84+2+61(*6f-4*+7N(5?;5G7(;+54(7-*15H?+(/?310*6<(56:(75B+1G(+t-*8.+61(;0+6(;34>*6<(;*10(10*7(83;+4(133?E($0*7(/?310*6<(
703-?:(H+(845/1*/5??G(34*+61+:(13(10+(588?*/51*36(ZB34(+h5.8?+(5(1*<01(B*11*6<(;34>(7-*1[N(H-1(703-?:(631(H+(/36B*6*6<E(
L+(4+/3..+6:J(( /QHQ&>"#'5%&)-L&*",-%#05;L'&$"#+&_)*+'%&F`&D?S(g541(63J(\\(]n](nnn(o(7*,+(Z)p7q(M(Sphh?q[(
( ( ( /QHQ&Q,%L""#&4-''M2#''*8'5(g541(63J(\\(n)n(\T(o(7*,+(
( ( 34( /QHQ&Q,%L""#&L,-.)#''5(g541(63J(\\(n)n(\c(o(7*,+(

P+2+4(;+54(7/542+7N(1*+7N(f+;+??+4G(34(310+4(*1+.7(3B(/?310*6<N(;0*/0(.*<01(<+1(/5-<01(*6(10+(+t-*8.+61N(*6(H4-70(34(36(
H456/0+7E(%5B+?G(1*+(H5/>(?36<(05*4(Z-7+(5(/58N(0+?.+1(34(7*.*?54[E(

L+54(71-4:G(703+7(;*10(5(<33:(14+5:(M(*:+5??G(75B+1G(703+7E(
L+(4+/3..+6:J(/QHQ&3')%8'#&>"#'5%&2""%5(g541(63J(\\(]nT(nn(o(7*,+(Z]S(M(cj[(
L+54(8431+/1*2+(<?32+7(;*10(636M7?*8(85?.7E(
L+(4+/3..+6:J(/QHQ&N"#5%&g541(63J(\\(]\n(U](o(7*,+(Zn\(Q(Un(Q(U)[(
#7+(8+47365?(0+54*6<(8431+/1*36(56:(5(B5/+(8431+/134(Z+E<E(5(2*734(36(5(75B+1G(0+?.+1[E(R?;5G7(;+54(5(75B+1G(
0+?.+1(;0+6(;34>*6<(*6(;33:7(34(B34+717E(F5??*6<(H456/0+7(837+(5(7+4*3-7(4*7>E(
L+(4+/3..+6:(10+(/QHQ&5)>'%0&8'31'%&$;%8&>)*'&)-L&8')#;-.&(#"%'*%;"-k&34:+4(63EJ(\\(]\n(UUnn(Z36+(7*,+[(
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1.3 Beim Tanken 
(

g+143?(*7(2+4G(?*<01(56:(0*<0?G(B?5..5H?+E(@++8(5;5G(B43.(38+6(B?5.+7(56:(6+2+4(78*??(B-+?E(!3(631(7.3>+(51(
10+(38+451*6<(7*1+(34(51(56:(6+54(10+(4+B-+??*6<(7*1+a(

!( %138(10+(+6<*6+(84*34(13(4+B-+??*6<E(
!( X+1(10+(+6<*6+(/33?(:3;6(H+B34+(4+B-+??*6<(M(B*4+(4*7>a(
!( `8+6(10+(156>(?*:(7?3;?G(13(5??3;(56G(+h/+77(84+77-4+(*6(10+(156>(13(H+(4+:-/+:(;*103-1(10+(4*7>(3B(8+143?(7845G*6<(

3-1E(
!( F-+?(.5G(/3615*6(7-H7156/+7(7*.*?54(13(73?2+617E(g4+2+61(843:-/17(.5:+(B43.(.*6+45?(3*?(/3.*6<(*613(/3615/1(;*10(

7>*6(56:(+G+7E(L+54(8431+/1*2+(<?32+7(:-4*6<(B*??*6<(;*10(B-+?E(F4+t-+61?G(/056<+(56:(/?+56(8431+/1*2+(/?310*6<E(
!( R23*:(H4+510*6<(*6(B-+?(2583-4E(
!( $0+(4+B-+??*6<(7*1+(703-?:(H+(;+??(2+61*?51+:E(
!( R23*:(56G(73*?(78*??5<+(3B(B-+?(34(3*?(Z8431+/1*36(3B(10+(+62*436.+61[E(#7+(5(7-*15H?+(.51E(
!( K..+:*51+?G(/?+56(56G(78*??+:(B-+?(36(10+(.5/0*6+E(&056<+(/3615.*651+:(/?310*6<(;*103-1(:+?5GE(
!( R?;5G7(1*<01+6(10+(B-+?(156>(/58(B*4.?G(HG(056:(;*103-1(-7*6<(56G(133?7E($0+(B-+?(156>(/58(.-71(631(H+(5H?+(13(;34>(

*17+?B(?337+(57(5(4+7-?1(3B(10+(2*H451*367(3B(10+(+6<*6+E(
!( &0+/>(B34(8+143?(?+5>7E(!3(631(71541(10+(.5/0*6+(34(;34>(;*10(10+(.5/0*6+(*B(10+4+(*7(5(8+143?(?+5>E(X*B+(104+51+6*6<(

4*7>(B43.(H-467a(
!( %134+(B-+?(56:(3*?(*6(588432+:(56:(/344+/1?G(?5H+??+:(/3615*6+47E(

1.4 When transporting the equipment 
(

!( L0+6(/544G*6<(10+(/05*675;(B34(70341(:*7156/+7(ZB43.(36+(;34>*6<(54+5(13(10+(6+h1[N(5?;5G7(588?G(10+(/05*6(H45>+(
73(1051(10+(/05*675;(*7(H?3/>+:(Z84+B+45H?G(7;*1/0(10+(+6<*6+(3BB(57(;+??[E(

!( P+2+4(/544G(34(145678341(10+(83;+4(133?(;0*?+(10+(/-11*6<(133?(*7(4-66*6<E(
!( L0+6(145678341*6<(10+(:+2*/+(32+4(?36<+4(:*7156/+7N(5?;5G7(7;*1/0(10+(+6<*6+(3BB(56:(5115/0(10+(/05*6(<-54:E(
!( $3(84+2+61(?+5>5<+(3B(B-+?(34(3*?(56:(:5.5<+(*6(<+6+45?N(.5>+(7-4+(1051(10+(:+2*/+(*7(7+/-4+:(73(1051(*1(/56631(B5??(

32+4(;0+6(*1(*7(145678341+:(*6(2+0*/?+7E(&0+/>(10+(B-+?(56:(/05*6(?-H4*/51*36(156>7(B34(?+5>7E(K:+5??G(G3-(703-?:(:45*6(
10+(156>7(84*34(13(145678341E(

!( R?;5G7(+.81G(10+(156>7(H+B34+(:*7851/0*6<(10+(-6*1E(

1.5 Notes on assembly, cleaning, adjustment, maintenance and repairs 
(

!( $0+(83;+4(133?(.-71(631(H+(577+.H?+:N(.5*615*6+:N(4+85*4+:(34(7134+:(*6(10+(2*/*6*1G(3B(65>+:(B?5.+7E(
!( $0+(+6<*6+(.-71(H+(7;*1/0+:(3BB(56:(10+(7138(7;*1/0(7+1(13(e%138_(B34(10+(:-451*36(3B(5??(;34>(8+4B34.+:(36(10+(<-*:+(

H54(56:(75;(/05*6(ZB34(577+.H?GN(/?+56*6<N(.5*61+656/+(56:(4+85*47[(Z*:+5??G(10+(7854>(8?-<(/366+/134(703-?:(H+(
-68?-<<+:(57(;+??[E(R?;5G7(-7+(8431+/1*2+(<?32+7E(

!( $0+(83;+4(133?(4+t-*4+7(4+<-?54(.5*61+656/+E(`6?G(8+4B34.(.5*61+656/+(34(4+85*47(G3-47+?B(*B(10+(4+?+2561(
38+451*367(54+(/32+4+:(*6(10+(38+451*6<(*6714-/1*367E(R??(310+4(;34>(703-?:(H+(8+4B34.+:(HG(56(5-1034*7+:(78+/*5?*71(
;34>7038E(

!( !-4*6<(.5*61+656/+(3B(10+(7*?+6/+4(34(;0+6(/0+/>*6<(1051(10+(7*?+6/+4(*7(B*4.?G(837*1*36+:N(6+2+4(13-/0(10+(7*?+6/+4(*B(
*1(*7(71*??(031(l(4*7>(3B(H-467a($0+(7*?+6/+4(<*2+7(3BB(+h14+.+?G(?54<+(5.3-617(3B(0+51E(

!( `6?G(<+6-*6+(4+8?5/+.+61(85417(7-88?*+:(HG(10+(.56-B5/1-4+4(.-71(H+(-7+:(B34(56G(4+85*47E(
!( P3(/056<+7(.-71(H+(.5:+(13(10+(83;+4(133?N(57(10*7(/3-?:(5BB+/1(10+(75B+1G(3B(10+(:+2*/+(56:(*6/4+57+(10+(4*7>(3B(

5//*:+61(34(*6f-4GE(

1.6 Before starting the tool 
(

&0+/>(10+(133?(+2+4G(1*.+(H+B34+(71541*6<(*1(13(.5>+(7-4+(1051(10+(/3.8?+1+(83;+4(133?(*7(38+451*365??G(75B+E($0+(B3??3;*6<(
83*617(703-?:(H+(/0+/>+:(;-&)LL;%;"-&13(10+(83*617(?*71+:(*6(10+(38+451*6<(56:(.5*61+656/+(*6714-/1*367(Z/0581+4(Un[J(
!( $0+(7138(7;*1/0(.-71(H+(+57G(13(7;*1/0E(
!( $0+(104311?+(/36143?(.-71(.32+(B4++?G(56:(4+1-46(5-13.51*/5??G(13(10+(*:?+(837*1*36E(KB(10+(104311?+(/36143?(*7(38+451+:(

;0*?+(10+(/03>+(?+2+4(*7(84+77+:(*6(10+6(10*7(.-71(/56/+?(56G(8541(104311?+(7138(1051(*7(7+1E((
!( $0+(<-*:+(H54(.-71(H+(B*4.?G(7+/-4+:E(R?;5G7(/0+/>(1051(10+(/05*6(057(10+(/344+/1(1+67*36(56:(5:f-71(10+(1+67*36(*B(

4+t-*4+:(H+B34+(71541*6<(10+(133?E(
!( R?73(/0+/>(1051(10+(*<6*1*36(/5H?+(56:(7854>(8?-<(/366+/134(54+(B*4.?G(*6(8?5/+E(KB(10+4+(*7(5(?337+(/366+/1*36(10*7(/56(

4+7-?1(*7(7854>7(;0*/0(/3-?:(*<6*1+(56G(+7/58*6<(B-+?Q5*4(.*h1-4+(l(B*4+(05,54:a(
KB(56G10*6<(*7(631(57(*1(703-?:(H+N(7*<67(3B(:5.5<+(54+(+2*:+61N(7+11*6<7(54+(*6/344+/1(34(10+(B-6/1*365?(*61+<4*1G(3B(10+(-6*1(
*7(/3.843.*7+:N(:3(631(71541(-8(10+(83;+4(133?E(K671+5:N(052+(*1(/0+/>+:(HG(5(78+/*5?*71(;34>7038E(
(
(
(
(
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1.7 Starting the tool 
(

!( L0+6(71541*6<(10+(133?N(>++8(5(.*6*.-.(:*7156/+(3B(](.+14+7(13(;0+4+(10+(133?(;57(4+B-+??+:E(P+2+4(71541(10+(:+2*/+(
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/05*6(1+67*36E($-46(10+(/05*6(1+67*36*6<(H3?1(
/?3/>;*7+(13(*6/4+57+(10+(/05*6(1+67*36(34(561*M
/?3/>;*7+(13(7?5/>+6(10+(/05*6(1+67*36E($0+(/05*6(057(
10+(/344+/1(1+67*36(*B(*1(.5>+7(B-??(/3615/1(;*10(10+(
<-*:+(H54(H-1(/56(71*??(H+(?*B1+:(3BB(10+(<-*:+(H54(HG(
056:(HG(543-6:()(M(c(..E(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
!( L*10(10+(45*?(1*8(8?5/+:(36(5(7-*15H?+(7-4B5/+(56:(10+(
<-*:+(H54(84+77+:(-8(7?*<01?GN(1*<01+6(10+(4+15*6*6<(
6-17(;*10(10+(+6/?37+:(/3.H*651*36(133?E($0+6(/0+/>(
10+(/05*6(1+67*36(5<5*6E(

R?;5G7(/0+/>(10+(/05*6(1+67*36(H+B34+(71541*6<(10+(
:+2*/+(56:(5:f-71(*1(57(4+t-*4+:E(}3-(703-?:(5?73(/0+/>(
10+(/05*6(1+67*36(5<5*6(56:(5:f-71(*1(57(4+t-*4+:(36/+(
10+(83;+4(133?(057(;54.+:(-8(56:(5<5*6(*61+4.*11+61?G(
;0*?+(;34>*6<(;*10(10+(133?(l(H-1(.5>+(7-4+(10+(+6<*6+(*7(
7;*1/0+:(3BB(B*471a((
R7(10+(/05*6(1*<01+67(5<5*6(7?*<01?G(;0+6(10+(:+2*/+(
/33?7(3BBN(7?5/>+6(10+(/05*6(1+67*36(5(?*11?+(36/+(G3-(
052+(B*6*70+:(;34>(H+B34+(8-11*6<(10+(/05*675;(*613(
71345<+E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
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6.3 Chain brake 
(

L0+6(10+(/05*6(H45>+(*7(5/1*251+:N(*1(71387(10+(75;(/05*6(
*6(5(B45/1*36(3B(5(7+/36:E((
R-13.51*/(+6<5<+.+61J(
K6(56(+.+4<+6/GN(10+(/05*6(H45>+(+6<5<+7(*671561?G(*6(
4+78367+(13(10+(*6+41*5(/5-7+:(HG(>*/>H5/>E((

b3')5'&-"%'&%8)%&'9'-&%8'&8;.830&'>>'*%;9'&
),%"1)%;*&*8);-&2#)+'&*)--"%&">>'#&*"1(3'%'&
(#"%'*%;"-&).);-5%&;-_,#0=(R?;5G7(;34>(;*10(<4+51(

/54+(56:(5?;5G7(523*:(;34>*6<(7*1-51*367(;0*/0(;3-?:(
8-1(G3-(51(4*7>(3B(>*/>H5/>E(
O56-5?(5/1*251*36J(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

$3(.56-5??G(5/1*251+(10+(/05*6(H45>+N(84+77(10+(
056:(8431+/1*36(Z][(B34;54:7(13;54:7(10+(<-*:+(
H54("E(

R7(;+??(57(8432*:*6<(5(t-*/>(4+78367+(*6(56(+.+4<+6/G(
7*1-51*36N(.56-5?(5/1*251*36(3B(10+(75;(/05*6(H45>+(*7(
*61+6:+:(57(5(.+567(B34(*..3H*?*7*6<(10+(133?(*6(5??(
7*1-51*367(*6(;0*/0(10+(38+45134(/56631(>63;*6<?G(/36143?(
10+(837*1*36(3B(10+(<-*:+(H54(34(*6(;0*/0(10+(4*7>(3B(
-6*61+61*365?(/3615/1(H+1;++6(10+(75;(/05*6(56:(5(
B34+*<6(H3:G(34(10+(-7+4(0*.7+?B(/56631(H+(+61*4+?G(
+h/?-:+:E($0*7(8541*/-?54?G(588?*+7(13(71541*6<(10+(+6<*6+(
56:(/544G*6<(10+(133?N(+E<E(;0+6(577+77*6<(56(3Hf+/1(34(
10+(7-443-6:*6<7(H+B34+(71541*6<(/-11*6<(;34>(34(;0+6(
;5?>*6<(B43.(36+(;34>*6<(54+5(13(10+(6+h1E(
K6(34:+4(13(523*:(+h/+77*2+(;+54N(10+(/05*6(H45>+(703-?:(
631(H+(588?*+:(-61*?(10+(/05*675;(057(/3.+(13(5(
7156:71*??(l(+h/+81(3B(/3-47+(*6(56(+.+4<+6/GE(!-4*6<(
71541M-8N(36/+(10+(+6<*6+(057(71541+:(10+(8541(104311?+(
7+11*6<(703-?:(H+(/56/+??+:(57(7336(57(8377*H?+(HG(
H4*+B?G(8-??*6<(10+(104311?+(/36143?E($0*7(+67-4+7(1051(10+(
+6<*6+(:3+7(631(052+(13(;34>(5<5*671(10+(H?3/>+:(/05*6(
B34(133(?36<(-6:+4(8541(104311?+E(

$3(4+?+57+(10+(/05*6(:4*2+(Z*E+E(/56/+?(10+(/05*6(
H45>+[N(8-??(10+(056:(8431+/1*36(Z][(H5/>(13(10+(
B4361(056:?+(Zc[(5<5*6(#(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

6.4 Start-up settings 
(

(V+B34+(71541*6<(10+(+6<*6+N(588?G(10+(/05*6(
H45>+(13(*..3H*?*7+(10+(:+2*/+E(
(

!( %+1(10+(7138(7;*1/0(ZUj[(13(10+(-88+4(837*1*36E(
!( L0+6(71541*6<(10+(:+2*/+(B34(10+(B*471(1*.+N(34(5B1+4(
052*6<(/3.8?+1+?G(4-6(:3;6(10+(B-+?(156>(56:(
4+B-+??+:N(84+77(10+(84*.+4(Z)U[(7+2+45?(1*.+7(Z51(?+571(
T(h[(-61*?(B-+?(/56(H+(7++6(*6(10+(8?571*/(H-HH?+E(

!( V+B34+(8-??*6<(10+(71541+4(056:?+N(84+77(10+(
:+/3.84+77*36(25?2+(Z))[(13(.5>+(10+(71541*6<(
843/+77(+57*+4E(Z`6/+(10+(+6<*6+(057(71541+:N(10+(
:+/3.84+77*36(25?2+(5-13.51*/5??G(f-.87(H5/>(13(10+(
634.5?(837*1*36E[(

E"3L&5%)#%6&
g-??(3-1(10+(/03>+(Zu[(p10*7(5?73(5/1*251+7(
10+(8541(104311?+(7+11*6<N(;0*/0(/56(H+(7++6(
B43.(10+(8-??+:M3-1(8541(104311?+(/36143?(8*6(
Zj[q(
%?3;?G(8-??(10+(71541+4(056:?+(-61*?(5(B*471(

4+7*7156/+(*7(B+?1N(10+6(8-??(*1(1043-<0(*6(5(B571(56:(71436<(
.31*36E(
A+8+51(10+(71541*6<(843/+77(-61*?(10+(+6<*6+(5-:*H?G(56:(
H4*+B?G(715417(-8(Z*<6*1+7[E(

$0+6(*..+:*51+?G(84+77(10+(/03>+(H5/>(*6(
5<5*6E(L0+6(10+(+6<*6+(*7(4+71541+:(5<5*6(
*1(10+6(>++87(4-66*6<(51(8541(104311?+(
Z2*7*H?+(B43.(10+(8541(104311?+(/36143?(8*6[E(

(
L*10(10+(+6<*6+(4-66*6<N(H4*+B?G(38+451+(
10+(104311?+(/36143?(13(/56/+?(10+(8541(
104311?+(7+11*6<(Z10+(8541(104311?+(/36143?(8*6(
f-.87(H5/>(*6(5<5*6[E($0+(+6<*6+(;*??(10+6(
/361*6-+(13(4-6(51(*:?+(78++:1+4E(
(

X)#1&5%)#%6&
%1541(10+(+6<*6+(*6(*:?+(7+11*6<(;*10(10+(/03>+(631(8-??+:(
3-1N(34(71541(*1(*6(

8541(104311?+(7+11*6<J(
HG(8-??*6<(10+(/03>+(3-1(56:(84+77*6<(*1(
H5/>(*6(5<5*6(p10+(8541(104311?+(7+11*6<(*7(
5/1*251+:(57(5(4+7-?1N(;0*/0(*7(2*7*H?+(B43.(
10+(8-??+:M3-1(8541(104311?+(/36143?(8*6(Zj[q(
(

%1541(10+(+6<*6+(-61*?(*1(4-67N(10+6(H4*+B?G(38+451+(10+(
104311?+(/36143?(13(/56/+?(10+(8541(104311?+(7+11*6<(Z10+(8541(
104311?+(/36143?(8*6(f-.87(H5/>(*6(5<5*6[E($0+(+6<*6+(
10+6(4-67(36(51(*:?+(78++:E(

6.5 Grip heating (models 651H / 656H) 
(

`6(10+(STU'(56:(STS'(.3:+?7N(10+(+?+/14*/(
<4*8(0+51*6<(/56(H+(7;*1/0+:(36(2*5(10+(7;*1/0(
Z\[(Z.32+(10+(7;*1/0(13(10+(138(837*1*36(![E(

'+51(H-*?:7(-8(7?3;?G(H310(2*5(10+(B4361(056:?+(B34(10+(?+B1(
056:(56:(2*5(10+(4+54(056:?+(B34(10+(4*<01(056:(l(*6(
7*.*?54(B570*36(13(10+(4+54(;*6:3;(0+51*6<(7G71+.(36(5(
/54E(g541*/-?54?G(*6(588?*/51*367(*6(5(:5.8(+62*436.+61N(
-6:+4(/3?:(1+.8+451-4+7(34(0*<0(0-.*:*1G(10+(<4*8(
0+51*6<(0+?87(13(84+2+61(;34>*6<(<?32+7(B43.(H+/3.*6<(
+h/+77*2+?G(735>+:(56:(71*.-?51+7(/*4/-?51*36(13(10+(
056:7E((

(
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6.6 Access to the air filter 
(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
$3(5//+77(10+(.5*6(5*4(B*?1+4N(-6/?*8(10+(104++(B571+6*6<(
/?*87(ZUS[(Z*:+5??G(-7*6<(5(7/4+;:4*2+4[(56:(?*B1(3BB(10+(
/3;?(ZT[(-8;54:7E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
$0+(.5*6(B*?1+4(/56(H+(4+.32+:(Z+E<E(B34(/?+56*6<[(HG(
-6:3*6<(10+(1;3(4+15*6*6<(7/4+;7(Z/[E(R?;5G7(8-??(3-1(10+(
/03>+(?+2+4(Zu[(H+B34+(4+.32*6<(10+(5*4(B*?1+4(13(84+2+61(
:*41(B43.(+61+4*6<(10+(*615>+(38+6*6<(3B(10+(/54H-4+1134E(
VG(4+.32*6<(10+(/?5.8*6<(843B*?+(Z:[(G3-(/56(38+6(10+(
4+.32+:(.5*6(5*4(B*?1+4(B34(/?+56*6<E(
L0+6(B*11*6<(10+(/3;?(:-4*6<(*6715??51*36N(.5>+(7-4+(1051(
10+(38+6*6<7(B34(10+(:+/3.84+77*36(25?2+(56:(B34(10+(
84*.+4(54+(/344+/1?G(?3/51+:E(&?37+(10+(B571+6*6<(/?*87(
5<5*6EE(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
$3(4+.32+(10+(84+MB*?1+4N(837*1*36(5(7/4+;:4*2+4(36(10+(
84314-:*6<(15H(3B(10+(84+MB*?1+4(56:(8-??(3-1(10+(84+MB*?1+4E(
L0+6(4+M*67+41*6<(10+(84+MB*?1+4N(.5>+(7-4+(1051(10+(
10*/>+4(8541(Z?-<[(3B(10+(84+MB*?1+4(+6<5<+7(*6(10+(7*:+(
03-7*6<(/32+4(Z)][E(
(
(

6.7 Winter mode, normal mode 
(

K6(34:+4(13(84+2+61(*/*6<(36(10+(/54H-4+1134(51(?3;(
3-17*:+(1+.8+451-4+7(ZH+?3;(TW&[N(10+(*615>+(5*4(
/56(H+(84+0+51+:(HG(7+11*6<(10+(7?*:+(25?2+(ZB[(13(
;*61+4(.3:+E((

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
$0+(7?*:+(25?2+(*7(:*4+/1?G(5//+77*H?+(36/+(10+(/3;?(ZT[(
057(H++6(15>+6(3BB(;*10(10+(5*:(3B(5(7/4+;:4*2+4E($3(7+1(
10+(7;*1/0(13(;*61+4(.3:+N(7?*:+(*1(5??(10+(;5G(13(10+(?+B1E((

71("#%)-%6(`6/+(10+(3-17*:+(1+.8+451-4+7(;54.(
-8(5<5*6(13(5H32+(TW&N(*1(*7(2+4G(*.8341561(13(
7?*:+(10+(7;*1/0(H5/>(13(10+(4*<01(B34(634.5?(
.3:+E(

K6(34:+4(13(<+1(13(>63;(10+(83;+4(133?(H+11+4(56:(*.8432+(
G3-4(-6:+47156:*6<(3B(03;(10*7(7;*1/032+4(.+/056*7.(
;34>7N(;+(4+/3..+6:(1051(G3-(8-??(3-1(10+(/03>+(?+2+4(
56:(-67/4+;(10+(5*4(B*?1+4(56:(052+(5(/?37+4(?33>(51(10+(
7?*:+(25?2+(H+B34+(G3-(B*471(15>+(10+(:+2*/+(*613(
38+451*36E(

6.8 Oil pump for the chain lubrication system 
(

}3-4(6+;(%`X`(/05*675;(*7(+t-*88+:(;*10(56(
5-13.51*/(/05*6(?-H4*/51*36(7G71+.N(;0*/0(
5-13.51*/5??G(71387(10+(:+?*2+4G(3B(3*?(;0+6(10+(

+6<*6+(*7(*:?*6<(Z"/3M.51*/(7G71+.[E((
$3(5:f-71(10+(5.3-61(3B(3*?(:+?*2+4+:(
HG(10*7(7G71+.(:-4*6<(38+451*36N(10+(
/36143?(7/4+;(Z)j[(36(10+(-6:+47*:+(3B(
10+(/05*675;(/56(H+(5:f-71+:(
58843h*.51+?G(1;3(1-467(B43.(8?-7Zo[(
13(.*6-7ZM[E((
R7(5(<-*:+?*6+N(;+(4+/3..+6:(1051(*B(

G3-(54+(-7*6<(]j/.(/-11*6<(<+54(13(/-1(;33:(;0*/0(*7(
71*??(.3*71(10+6(10+(.*:M837*1*36(H+1;++6(Zo[(56:(ZM[(*7(5(
<33:(71541*6<(83*61E(R:f-71(10+(/36143?7(13(:+?*2+4(7?*<01?G(
.34+(3*?(*B(G3-(54+(/-11*6<(:4G(;33:E(
(
(
(
(
P31+(36(10+(B3??3;*6<(/0581+47(*6(10+7+(38+451*6<(
*6714-/1*367J(
R??(3B(10+(*6B34.51*36(H+?3;(*7(<+6+45??G(25?*:(B34(5??(
%`X`(/05*675;7(;*10(5()M7143>+(+6<*6+E($0+(
*??-71451*367(54+(.34+(<+6+45?(*6(651-4+(56:(54+(631(
*61+6:+:(13(5//-451+?G(:+8*/1(G3-4(8541*/-?54(.3:+?(3B(
75;E('3;+2+4N(10+(*6B34.51*36(/361+61(56:(10+(
*6714-/1*367(54+(3B(/3-47+(5?73(H*6:*6<(B34(10*7(/05*675;(
.3:+?E(
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C=&e'>,'33;-.&)-L&)LL;-.&";3&%"&%8'&*8);-&
3,2#;*)%;"-&505%'1&&

(
(

(

$0+(156>(/587(B34(10+(B-+?(156>(56:(10+(/05*6(?-H4*/51*36(
3*?(156>(54+(7+5?+:(HG(.+567(3B(56(`M4*6<E(V310(156>(
/?37-4+7(703-?:(36?G(H+(1*<01+6+:(B*6<+4M1*<01N(;*103-1(
10+(-7+(3B(133?7E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

7.1 Fuel information 
(

R(0*<0(8+4B34.56/+(1;3M7143>+(+6<*6+(38+451+:(
;*10(5(8+143?J3*?(.*h1-4+(Z8+143?(o(3*?(x(B-+?(.*h1-4+[(
34(;*10(5(78+/*5?(B-+?(.*h1-4+(B34(1;3M7143>+(

+6<*6+7(525*?5H?+(B43.(78+/*5?*717(83;+47(10*7(.5/0*6+E(
$0+(B-+?(.*h1-4+(/56(H+(.5:+(-8(;*10(7156:54:(?+5:MB4++(
8+143?(34(;*10(?+5:MB4++(84+.*-.(<45:+(8+143?E($0+(
.*6*.-.(3/156+(451*6<(B34(8+143?(*7(\)(A`YE(
#67-*15H?+(8+143?(34(:+2*51*367(*6(10+(.*h*6<(451*3(.5G(
?+5:(13(7+4*3-7(+6<*6+(:5.5<+a(

R23*:(:*4+/1(7>*6(/3615/1(;*10(8+143?(56:(523*:(
*605?*6<(8+143?(B-.+7(M(0+5?10(05,54:a(

7.2 Mixing ratio 
(

R?;5G7(-7+(5(B-+?J3*?(451*3(3B()TJU(Zcy[(B34(10+(B*471(B*2+(
156>(B*??*6<7E(
RB1+4(1051(;+(4+/3..+6:(5(451*3(3B(TnJU(Z)y[(;*10(10+(
-7+(3B(78+/*5?(1;3M7143>+(3*?(e%`X`()$(+6<*6+(3*?e(;0*/0(
;+(/56(7-88?GE((
L*10(10+(-7+(3B(310+4(H456:(1;3M7143>+(3*?7(;+(
4+/3..+6:(5(451*3(3B()TJU(Zcy[E((
P+2+4(7134+(B-+?(.*h1-4+(?36<+4(1056(](M(c(;++>7E((

N,'3&1;f%,#'&%)23'(
Q;3&;-&3;%#'5&b'%#"3&;-&

3;%#'5&
%`X`()$(+6<*6+(3*?(

)y(ZTn(J(U[(
`10+4(1;3M
7143>+(3*?7(
cy(Z)T(J(U[(

U( nNn)n( nNncn(
T( nNUnn( nN)nn(
Un( nN)nn( nNcnn(

7.3 Fuelling 
(

L0*?+(B-+??*6<(5?;5G7(B3??3;(5??(75B+1G(*6714-/1*367(56:(
15>+(5??(75B+1G(84+/5-1*367E(

'56:?+(B-+?(36?G(;*10(10+(+6<*6+(1-46+:(3BBE(&54+B-??G(
/?+56(10+(54+5(543-6:(10+(B*??+4(*6?+1E((g?5/+(10+(.5/0*6+(
;*10(10+(B-+?(*6?+1(83*61*6<(-8;54:7E(#67/4+;(10+(156>(?*:(
56:(B*??(10+(B-+?(.*h1-4+(-8(13(10+(?3;+4(+:<+(3B(10+(B*??+4(
6+/>E(#7+(5(B-66+?(;*10(B*?1+4(13(84+2+61(156>(
/3615.*651*36E(RB1+4(B*??*6<(10+(156>(4+8?5/+(10+(156>(?*:(
56:(1*<01+6(B*4.?GE(

7.4 Chain lubrication 
(

&05*675;(3*?(;*10(56(561*MB?*6<(5::*1*2+(1051(0+?87(
10+(3*?(5:0+4+(13(10+(/05*6(703-?:(H+(-7+:(B34(
?-H4*/51*36(3B(10+(75;(/05*6(56:(<-*:+(H54E(

`"%'6(}3-(703-?:(<+6+45??G(5?;5G7(5::(10+(/05*6(3*?(
;0+6+2+4(1388*6<(-8(;*10(B-+?E((
7>&%8'&5)$&;5&,5'L&#'.,3)#30&;+(4+/3..+6:(10+(-7+(3B(
H*3:+<45:5H?+(/05*675;(3*?E(
$0+(H*3M/05*675;(3*?(525*?5H?+(B43.(%`X`(Z34:+4(63E(nn(
j](UnuN(U(?*14+[(057(H++6(5;54:+:(10+(I+4.56(H?-+(
56<+?(7G.H3?(B34(+/3(B4*+6:?*6+77(ZARX(#Y(cj[E(

V*3:+<45:5H?+(/05*675;(3*?(36?G(057(5(?*.*1+:(
?*B+7856(56:(703-?:(H+(-7+:(;*10*6(5(8+4*3:(3B()(
G+547(B43.(10+(84*61+:(:51+(3B(.56-B5/1-4+E(
(

KB(G3-(54+(8?566*6<(13(631(-7+(10+(75;(B34(.34+(
1056()(.36107(56:(54+(-7*6<(H*3M/05*675;(3*?(

10+6(G3-(;*??(6++:(13(:45*6(10+(3*?(156>(56:(10+6(5::(5(
7.5??(t-561*1G(3B(+6<*6+(3*?(Z%R"(]n[E($0+6(4-6(10+(
/05*675;(B34(5(;0*?+(13(+67-4+(1051(5??(H*3M3*?(4+7*:-+(057(
H++6(B?-70+:(3-1(B43.(10+(156>N(3*?(8*/>-8(037+(56:(
/-11*6<(:+2*/+E(F*??(-8(;*10(H*3M/05*675;(3*?(5<5*6(;0+6(
G3-(54+(4+5:G(13(15>+(10+(75;(H5/>(*613(38+451*36(5<5*6E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
$3(/0+/>(10+(/05*6(?-H4*/51*36N(03?:(10+(<-*:+(H54(5H32+(
5(?*<01?G(/3?3-4+:(3Hf+/1(Z+E<E(5(14++(71-.8[(56:(5??3;(10+(
/05*675;(13(4-6(*6(8541(104311?+(.3:+E(R(?*<01(3*?(145*?(
703-?:(B34.(36(10+(?*<01?G(/3?3-4+:(3Hf+/1E(

P+2+4(;34>(;*103-1(/05*6(?-H4*/51*36E(&0+/>(10+(
38+451*36(3B(10+(/05*6(?-H4*/51*36(7G71+.(56:(10+(
?+2+?(3B(10+(3*?(*6(10+(3*?(156>(+2+4G(1*.+(H+B34+(G3-(

71541(;34>E(P+2+4(4+M-7+(3?:(3*?E(

P31+7(B34(6+;(75;(/05*67J(V+B34+(*6715??*6<(5(6+;(/05*6(
;+(4+/3..+6:(735>*6<(*1(*6(5(/3615*6+4(ZH3;?[(;*10(
/05*6(3*?(;*10(561*MB?*6<(5::*1*2+7(1051(0+?8(10+(3*?(5:0+4+(
13(10+(/05*6E(`6/+(10+(/05*6(057(H++6(*6715??+:N(:3(631(
71541(13(/-1(;33:(7145*<01(5;5GN(H-1(5??3;(10+(.5/0*6+(13(
4-6(51(8541(104311?+(B34(5(;0*?+(-61*?(5(7?*<01(3*?(145*?(B34.7(
36(5(?*<01?G(/3?3-4+:(H5/><43-6:E(

(

(

F*<E(UU(
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8.1 Starting up 
(

g?+57+(4+5:(10+(75B+1G(*6714-/1*367(H+B34+(71541*6<(-8(10+(
:+2*/+E(
&0+/>(10+(71541*6<(7+11*6<7(*6(5//34:56/+(;*10(/0581+4(
SEc(e/%)#%;-.&5'%%;-.5_(*6(10+(1G8+M78+/*B*/(8541(3B(10+7+(
38+451*6<(*6714-/1*367E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
$5>+(3BB(10+(/05*6(<-54:E(
g?5/+(10+(83;+4(133?(36(?+2+?(<43-6:(;0*/0(*7(B4++(3B(
3H714-/1*367(56:(.5>+(7-4+(1051(10+(/-11*6<(133?(*7(631(
13-/0*6<(56G10*6<E((
g?5/+(36+(B331(*6(10+(4+54(056:?+(13(7+/-4+(10+(75;(36(
10+(<43-6:E(#7+(36+(056:(13(B*4.?G(03?:(10+(75;(HG(10+(
B4361(056:?+E(

R?1+4651*2+(;5G(13(03?:(10+(75;(;0*?+(71541*6<(*1(-8((
Z>"#&'f('#;'-*'L&,5'#5&"-30[J(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
F*4.?G(<4578(10+(4+54(056:?+(H+1;++6(G3-4(10*<07E(#7+(
36+(056:(13(B*4.?G(03?:(10+(75;(HG(10+(B4361(056:?+E(

}3-(.-71(.5>+(5H73?-1+?G(7-4+(1051(10+4+(*7(63(4*7>(
3B(/3615/1(H+1;++6(10+(<-*:+(H54(56:(56G(8541(3B(

G3-4(H3:GE(
(
$0+(B3??3;*6<(*6714-/1*367(54+(*61+6:+:(13(+h1+6:(10+(
7+42*/+(?*B+(3B(10+(71541+4(/5H?+(56:(10+(71541+4(
.+/056*7.J(
!( $3(71541(;*10N(8-??(10+(/5H?+(/54+B-??G(-61*?(5(B*471(
4+7*7156/+(*7(B+?1N(10+6(8-??(*1(1043-<0(*6(5(B571(56:(
71436<(.31*36E(

!( R?;5G7(8-??(10+(/5H?+(*6(5(7145*<01(:*4+/1*36E(
!( !3(631(5??3;(10+(/5H?+(13(/05B+(36(10+(+:<+(3B(10+(
/5H?+(+G+?+1E(

!( R23*:(8-??*6<(10+(/5H?+(5??(10+(;5G(3-1(l(4*7>(3B(
H4+5>*6<(10+(/5H?+E(

!( R?;5G7(<-*:+(10+(71541+4(056:?+(H5/>(13(*17(71541*6<(
837*1*36(l(:3(631(f-71(?+1(<3(56:(5??3;(*1(13(78++:(H5/>(
HG(*17+?BE(

R(:5.5<+:(71541+4(/5H?+(/56(H+(4+8?5/+:(HG(5(78+/*5?*71E(

X8'-&%8'&'-.;-'&;5&#,--;-.k(?*B1(-8(10+(83;+4(133?(56:(
03?:(*1(75B+?G(;*10(H310(056:7N(10+6(H4*+B?G(38+451+(10+(
104311?+(/36143?(13(/56/+?(10+(8541(104311?+(7+11*6<E(

8.2 Engine will not start: 
(

KB(10+(+6<*6+(B5*?7(13(71541(5B1+4(7+2+45?(511+.817N(/0+/>(
;0+10+4(5??(5:f-71.+617(:+7/4*H+:(5H32+(052+(H++6(
/344+/1?G(/544*+:(3-1N(8541*/-?54?G(1051(10+(7138(7;*1/0(*7(
-"%(*6(10+(e%$`ge(837*1*36E($4G(71541*6<(36/+(5<5*6E($0+(
/3.H-71*36(/05.H+4(;*??(H+(B?33:+:N(*B(10+(+6<*6+(71*??(
B5*?7(13(71541E(

K6(1051(/57+(;+(4+/3..+6:(G3-(843/++:(57(B3??3;7J(
!( A+.32+(10+(/3;?E(
!( g-??(10+(7854>(8?-<(/58(3BB(10+(7854>(8?-<E(
!( A+.32+(10+(7854>(8?-<(56:(:4G(B-+?(.*h1-4+(B43.(10+(
+?+/143:+7E(

!( O32+(10+(104311?+(?+2+4(-8(13(B-??(104311?+E(g-??(10+(
71541+4(056:?+(7+2+45?(1*.+7(Z;*10(4+.32+:(7854>(
8?-<[(13(/?+54(10+(/3.H-71*36(/05.H+4E(

!( O32+(10+(104311?+(?+2+4(:3;6(13(*:?*6<(837*1*36N(4+B*1(
10+(7854>(8?-<N(10+(8?-<(/58(56:(10+(/3;?E(

!( A+8+51(10+(71541*6<(843/+77(5//34:*6<(13(10+(71541*6<(
7+11*6<7(B34(5(;54.(71541E(

8.3 Switching the engine off:: 
(

A+?+57+(10+(104311?+(/36143?(56:(.32+(10+(7138(7;*1/0(13(
10+(e%138e(837*1*36E((

R?;5G7(.5>+(7-4+(1051(10+(/-11*6<(133?(057(/3.+(13(
5(/3.8?+1+(7156:71*??(H+B34+(8?5/*6<(10+(.5/0*6+(

:3;6E(

A;(6(R7(*1(/56(73.+1*.+7(0588+6(1051N(5B1+4(5(
H4*+BQ*61+4.+:*51+(7138N(10+(71541*6<(7+11*6<7(54+(631(7+1(
-8(/344+/1?G(H+B34+(10+(.5/0*6+(*7(4+71541+:(Z*6(
8541*/-?54N(10+(7138(7;*1/0(.5G(71*??(H+(7+1(13(e%138e(56:(
10+(/05*6(H45>+(.5G(631(052+(H++6(588?*+:[N(;+(
4+/3..+6:(1051(-7+47(703-?:(<+1(*6(10+(05H*1(3B(
*..+:*51+?G(588?G*6<(10+(/05*6(H45>+(;0+6+2+4(10+(
.5/0*6+(*7(1+.83454*?G(7;*1/0+:(3BB(56:(10+(+6<*6+(
/3.+7(13(5(/3.8?+1+(7156:71*??(56:(3B(7+11*6<(10+(7138(
7;*1/0(H5/>(13(10+(e`8+451*6<_(837*1*36E((
R7(5(<+6+45?(4-?+N(G3-(703-?:(5?;5G7(/0+/>(10+(71541*6<(
7+11*6<7(H+B34+(+2+4G(71541E(

(

%;*1/0*6<(10+(+6<*6+(3BB(*6(10+(+2+61(3B(5(.5?B-6/1*36J((
KB(l(:-+(13(5(.5?B-6/1*36(3B(10+(7138(7;*1/0(l(*1(*7(631(
8377*H?+(13(7;*1/0(10+(+6<*6+(3BBN(G3-(/56(5?73(/?37+(10+(
/03>+(B?58( (Z/03>+(8-??+:(3-1[(13(H4*6<(10+(+6<*6+(13(5(
7156:71*??E(K6(10*7(/57+(:3(631(4+71541(10+(133?(l(052+(*1(
/0+/>+:(3-1(*..+:*51+?G(HG(5(78+/*5?*71(;34>7038(
*671+5:a(
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9.1 Application areas 
(

$0+(/05*675;(.-71(36?G(H+(-7+:(13(/-1(;33:(56:(
3Hf+/17(.5:+(3B(;33:E((
R6G(?337+(;33:+6(3Hf+/17(.-71(H+(75B+?G(7+/-4+:(Z+E<E(
36(5(75;0347+[E(L0+6(/-11*6<(:3;6(32+4<43;6(14++7(
56:(H456/0+7(8?+57+(4+B+4(5?73(13(10+(631+7(36(/-11*6<(
:3;6(14++7(56:(4+.32*6<(H456/0+7E(
$0+(/05*675;(.-71(631(H+(-7+:(B34(56G(310+4(8-4837+7E((

9.2 Sawing 
(

R?;5G7(B3??3;(10+(75B+1G(*6714-/1*367(;0+6(8+4B34.*6<(
56G(>*6:(3B(;34>(;*10(10+(75;E&
E,%%;-.&%"&3'-.%86&
O5>+(7-4+(1051(G3-(052+(5(7+/-4+(B331*6<E(
&?+56(10+(54+5(;0*/0(*7(13(H+(/-1(3B(56G(B34+*<6(H3:*+7(
?*>+(756:N(7136+7N(65*?7(+1/E(F34+*<6(H3:*+7(/56(/5-7+(
:56<+43-7(>*/>H5/>E(

X337+(;33:+6(3Hf+/17(.-71(H+(B*4.?G(
7+/-4+:N(*:+5??G(;*10(5(75;0347+E($0+(
;33:(.-71(6-1(H+(0+?:(*6(8?5/+(;*10(5(
B331(34(HG(56310+4(8+4736E(A3-6:(
1*.H+4(.-71(H+(7+/-4+:(73(1051(10+G(
/56631(43151+E(
(

(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
R88?G(B-??(104311?+(56:(.32+(10+(/05*675;(/?37+(13(10+(
/-11*6<(83*61N(837*1*36(56:(84+77(10+(H-.8+4(78*>+7(3613(
10+(3Hf+/1(G3-(;*70(13(75;(Z5[N(10+6(l(56:(631(H+B34+(l(
-7+(5(8*231*6<(.32+.+61(Z543-6:(10+(83*61(51(;0*/0(10+(
H-.8+4(78*>+7(052+(H++6(837*1*36+:[(13(.32+(10+(<-*:+(
H54(:3;6;54:7(ZH[(56:(71541(10+(/-1E((
K.8341561(631+(36(/-11*6<(H456/0+7(;0*/0(54+(-6:+4(
1+67*36(Z+E<E(*6(10+(B34+71[J(
!( R?;5G7(.5>+(10+(B*471(/-1(36(10+(/3.84+77*36(7*:+(

"N(H-1(H+(/54+B-?(57(10+4+(*7(5(4*7>(3B(8*6/0*6<E((
!( $0+6(843/++:(/54+B-??G(56:(.5>+(5(/-1(51(10+(1+67*36(
7*:+E(#(

!( `6(10*/>(14-6>7(;0*/0(54+(-6:+4(5(?31(3B(1+67*36(3BB7+1(
10+(/-1(13(36+(7*:+E(

$4-6>(-6:+4(1+67*36(36(10+(
-88+4(7*:+E(
B)-.'#6($0+(14++(;*??(784*6<(
H5/>(*6(56(-8;54:(:*4+/1*36E(
(
(

(
$4-6>(-6:+4(1+67*36(36(10+(
-6:+47*:+J(
B)-.'#6($0+(14++(;*??(784*6<(
H5/>(*6(5(:3;6;54:(:*4+/1*36(
(
(

$0*/>(14-6>7(56:(0*<0(
1+67*36J(
B)-.'#6($0+(14++(;*??(784*6<(
H5/>(7-::+6?G(56:(;*10(
/367*:+45H?+(B34/+E(R?73(
;51/0(3-1(B34(10+(4331(/?-.8(
1*88*6<(H5/>E(
(
$4-6>(-6:+4(?51+45?(1+67*36J(
B)-.'#J($0+(14++(;*??(784*6<(
H5/>(13(36+(7*:+(
(

`"%'6(R?;5G7(7156:(36(10+(/3.84+77*36(7*:+(*B(10+(14++(
*7(-6:+4(?51+45?(1+67*36E(
KB(10+(75;(H+/3.+7(8*6/0+:(*6(10+(/-1N(7138(10+(+6<*6+(
56:(?*B1(10+(14-6>(;*10(5(H54(34(310+4(?+2+4N(34(/056<+(*17(
837*1*36(13(38+6(-8(10+(/-11*6<(<58E(
e'1"9;-.&2#)-*8'56&
!3(631(/-1(1043-<0(B4++M056<*6<(H456/0+7(B43.(
-6:+46+510E(
!3(631(4+.32+(H456/0+7(;0*?+(7156:*6<(36(10+(14-6>E(
A+.32+(56G(3H714-/1*6<(H456/0+7(H+B34+(G3-(71541(
75;*6<E(
KB(G3-(/056<+(G3-4(7156:*6<(83*61N(4+.+.H+4(1051(10+(
<-*:+(H54(.-71(5?;5G7(H+(36(10+(7*:+(3B(10+(14-6>(B5/*6<(
5;5G(B43.(G3-4(H3:GE(
R?;5G7(>++8(56(+G+(36(14++(56:(H456/0(.32+.+61(l(
8?56(50+5:(56:(843/++:(;*10(/54+a(
L0+6(4+.32*6<(H456/0+7(36(10*/>(054:;33:(14++7N(
B3??3;(10+(/344+/1(843/+:-4+(:+7/4*H+:(H+?3;(13(84+2+61(
10+(/05*675;(B43.(H+/3.*6<(8*6/0+:J(((

UE(A+.32+(56G(3H714-/1*6<(
H456/0+7E(
)E(&-1(3BB(56G(H456/0+7(
;0*/0(54+(/4+51*6<(1+67*36E(
]E(&-1(3BB(10+(.5*6(H456/0(
Z631+(;0*/0(7*:+(*7(10+(
/3.84+77*36(7*:+(56:(;0*/0(

10+(1+67*36(7*:+[E(
KB(*1(*7(*.8341561(1051(10+(
;33:(:3+7(631(1+54N(.5>+(5(
4+?*+2*6<(/-1E(
%1541(10*7(/-1(36(10+(
/3.84+77*36(7*:+("N(10+6(
B*6*70(10+(/-1(B43.(10+(
1+67*36(7*:+(#E(
$0+(4+.5*6:+4(3B(10+(
H456/0(;0*/0(*7(?+B1(7156:*6<(
*7(63;(63(?36<+4(-6:+4(

1+67*36(56:(/56(H+(/-1(3BB(/?37+(13(10+(14-6>($E((
(
&
&
&
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F+??*6<(14++7(*7(:56<+43-7(56:(4+t-*4+7(145*6*6<E(KB(
G3-(54+(5(632*/+(10+6(G3-(.-71(631(B+??(56G(14++7E(

}3-(/56(511+6:(5(145*6*6<(/3-47+(13(?+546(03;(13(B+??(
14++7E(
V+B34+(B+??*6<(5(14++N(.5>+(7-4+(1051J(
!( P3(8+47367(310+4(1056(1037+(*623?2+:(*6(10+(B+??*6<(3B(
10+(14++(54+(*6(10+(B+??*6<(54+5E(

!( "2+4GH3:G(*623?2+:(*6(10+(B+??*6<(057(56(-63H714-/1+:(
8510(3B(+7/58+E($0+(8510(3B(+7/58+(703-?:(H+(
38837*1+(13(10+(8?566+:(:*4+/1*36(3B(10+(B5??(3B(10+(14++(
51(56(56<?+(3B(543-6:(cTWE(

!( $0+(6+54+71(;34>*6<(54+5(703-?:(H+(51(?+571()�(14++(
?+6<107(5;5GE(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
V+B34+(B+??*6<(5(14++(G3-(6++:(13(/54+B-??G(/0+/>(10+(
:*4+/1*36(3B(B5??(56:(.5>+(7-4+(1051(63(8+47367N(56*.5?7(
34(3Hf+/17(54+(;*10*6()�(14++(?+6<107E(
$0+6(/367*:+4(10+(<+6+45?(/36:*1*36(3B(10+(14++J(
'56<*6<(:*4+/1*36(l(?337+(34(:4G(H456/0+7(l(0+*<01(3B(10+(
14++(l(651-45?(32+4056<(l(*7(10+(14++(:*7+57+:z(
}3-(5?73(6++:(13(15>+(*613(5//3-61(10+(;*6:(78++:(56:(
;*6:(:*4+/1*36E(!3(631(B+??(5(14++(-6:+4(0+52GN(<-71*6<(
;*6:7E(
$0+(B331(3B(10+(14-6>(.-71(H+(B4++(3B(5??(B34+*<6(3Hf+/17N(
43317N(-6:+4<43;10(56:(H456/0+7E(
"67-4+(1051(G3-(052+(5(7+/-4+(B331*6<(56:(4+.32+(56G(
3Hf+/17(;0*/0(/3-?:(/5-7+(G3-(13(14*8E((
&-11*6<(*613(10+(H-114+77(43317J(

%1541(;*10(10+(?54<+71(
H-114+77(4331(B*471E((
O5>+(5(2+41*/5?(/-1(*613(10+(
4331("N(B3??3;+:(HG(5(
034*,3615?(/-1(#E((
(

P+2+4(/-1(*613(:*7+57+:(14-6>7(H+B34+(B+??*6<(10+.E(
`"%'6(X+52+(10+(H-114+77(4331(*615/1(57(5(;+:<+(36(10+(
7*:+(38837*1+(10+(:*4+/1*36(3B(B5??E(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

O5>*6<(10+(B+??*6<(631/0J(
$0+(B+??*6<(631/0(:+1+4.*6+7(10+(:*4+/1*36(*6(;0*/0(10+(
14++(B5??7(56:(0+?87(13(/36143?(10+(B5??E(K1(*7(.5:+(
8+48+6:*/-?54(13(10+(B5??(:*4+/1*36(;*10(5(/-1(1043-<0(UQT(M(
UQ](3B(10+(14-6>(:*5.+1+4E($0+(/-1(703-?:(84+B+45H?G(H+(
.5:+(/?37+(13(10+(<43-6:E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
"(( %1541(;*10(10+(-88+4(/-1(Z433B(3B(10+(B+??*6<(631/0[E(
#( $0+6(.5>+(10+(?3;+4(/-1(ZH3113.(3B(10+(B+??*6<(

631/0[E($0+(?3;+4(/-1(703-?:(.++1(10+(-88+4(/-1(
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9.3 Hazards caused by kickback 
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:+2*/+(51(10+(B5/134GE(!+8+6:*6<(36(10+(8541*/-?54(
?3/51*36(;0+4+(10+(/05*675;(*7(-7+:(Z.3-615*67N(B?51(
/3-614G[(*1(.5G(H+(6+/+7754G(13(5:f-71(10+(*:?*6<(7+11*6<7(
2*5(10+(*:?+(7138(7/4+;(e$e(Z)c[E((

$0+(5:f-71*6<(7/4+;7(B34(10+(*:?*6<(.*h1-4+(eXe(
56:(10+(B-??M?35:(.*h1-4+(e'e(Z)T[(.-71(36?G(H+(

5:f-71+:(HG(56(5-1034*7+:(;34>7038E(

L0+6(10+(*:?*6<(7+11*6<7(54+(/344+/1(10+(+6<*6+(703-?:(
4-6(7.3310?G(51(*:?+(;*103-1(10+(75;(/05*6(H+*6<(:4*2+6E((
&344+/1*2+(5:f-71.+617(13(10+(52+45<+(*:?+(78++:(
*6:*/51+:(*6(10+(1+/06*/5?(:515(/56(H+(.5:+(57(B3??3;7(
2*5(10+(*:?+(7138(7/4+;(e$e(l(*:+5??G(;*10(10+(5*:(3B(5(
15/03.+1+4J(
!( KB(10+(*:?+(78++:(*7(133(0*<0(Z8541*/-?54?G(*B(10+(75;(

/05*6(*7(5?4+5:G(:4*2+6(;*103-1(10+(104311?+(H+*6<(
38+451+:[N(7?*<01?G(38+6(-8(10+(*:?+(7138(7/4+;(e$e(HG(
1-46*6<(*1(561*M/?3/>;*7+E(

!( KB(10+(*:?+(78++:(*7(133(?3;(Z*E+E(10+(+6<*6+(>++87(
71388*6<(51(*:?+[N(7?*<01?G(/?37+(10+(*:?+(7138(7/4+;(
e$e(HG(1-46*6<(*1(/?3/>;*7+(-61*?(10+(+6<*6+(4-67(
+2+6?GE(
$0+(75;(/05*6(.-71(6+2+4(H+(:4*2+6(;0*?+(10+(
+6<*6+(*7(*:?*6<E(

KB(10+(*:?*6<(78++:(/56631(H+(7+1(/344+/1?G(;*10(10+(*:?*6<(
+6:M7138(7/4+;(e$eN(4+t-+71(56(5-1034*7+:(7+42*/+(/+614+(
13(1-6+(10+(/54H-4+1134E(

A8'&>"33"$;-.&;-5%#,*%;"-5&)#'&>"#&),%8"#;5'L&5'#9;*'&
58"(5&
!M&#$(/54H-4+11347J(
#7+(10+(!M&#$(/54H-4+1134(>+G(13(5:f-71(10+(*:?+(.*h1-4+(
7/4+;(eXe(56:(10+(B-??(?35:(.*h1-4+(7/4+;(e'eE(
&54H-4+11347(;*10(?*.*1+4(/587J(
$0+(4+<-?51*6<(7/4+;7(B34(*:?+(.*h1-4+(56:(B-??(?35:(
.*h1-4+(/56(36?G(H+(5:f-71+:(*6(5(?*.*1+:(456<+E(
&?+56(10+(5*4(B*?1+4(H+B34+(5:f-71*6<(10+(?3;(78++:(7/4+;a(
X+1(10+(+6<*6+(4-6(;54.(H+B34+(5:f-71*6<(10+(+6<*6+(
78++:E(

$0+(/54H-4+1134(*7(1-6+:(B34(381*.-.(+6<*6+(
8+4B34.56/+E(#7+(5(4+2(/3-61+4(13(1-6+(10+(

/54H-4+1134(/344+/1?Ga((
!3(631(5:f-71(10+(+6<*6+(13(5(0*<0+4(78++:E("h/+77*2+(
+6<*6+(78++:(/56(?+5:(13(.5f34(+6<*6+(:5.5<+a(

10.3 Maintenance of the air filter 
(

!*41G(5*4(B*?1+47(56:(84+MB*?1+47(4+:-/+(10+(83;+4(3-18-1(3B(
10+(+6<*6+E($0+G(*6/4+57+(B-+?(/367-.81*36(56:(
10+4+B34+(10+(83??-15617(*6(10+(+h05-71E(K6(5::*1*36(10+G(
5?73(.5>+(10+(71541*6<(843/+77(.34+(:*BB*/-?1E(KB(10+(
/05*675;(*7(*6(5??M:5G(-7+(10+6(H310(5*4(B*?1+47(Z10+(84+M
B*?1+4(Z*B(+t-*88+:[(56:(10+(.5*6(5*4(B*?1+4[(.-71(H+(
/?+56+:(36(5(:5*?G(H57*7E(K1(.5G(5?73(H+(6+/+7754G(13(
/?+56(10+.(*6(H+1;++6(*B(10+(?+2+?(3B(:-71(*7(2+4G(0*<0E((
A+.32+(10+(B*?1+47(*6(34:+4(13(/?+56(10+.E(`6(10+(1;3M
8541(.5*6(5*4(B*?1+4(4+.32+(10+(/?5.8*6<(843B*?+(56:(38+6(
10+(B*?1+4(B34(/?+56*6<E((
$0+(H+71(;5G(13(/?+56(10+(B*?1+4(*7(13(7*.8?G(158(3-1(56G(
:*41(34(H?3;(*1(3-1(;*10(5(H?571(3B(5*4E((
KB(10+G(54+(.34+(0+52*?G(/3615.*651+:N(H310(B*?1+47(/56(H+(
/?+56+:(;*10(636MB?5..5H?+(/?+56*6<(B?-*:(Z;54.(7358G(
;51+4[E(V310(B*?1+47(.-71(H+(5H73?-1+?G(:4G(H+B34+(10+G(
54+(4+B*11+:(13(10+(:+2*/+E(
$0+(/344+7836:*6<(85417(703-?:(H+(4+8?5/+:(
*..+:*51+?G(*B(10+(B*?1+4(.51+4*5?(*7(:5.5<+:E(P3(
;544561G(/?5*.7(/56(H+(5//+81+:(B34(+6<*6+(:5.5<+(
54*7*6<(57(5(4+7-?1(3B(*65:+t-51+(/54+E(
L0+6(*6715??*6<(10+(B*?1+47N(/0+/>(1051(10+(*6715??51*36(
837*1*36(*7(/344+/1N(10+(5*4(B*?1+4(05?2+7(54+(8438+4?G(
/?37+:(56:(1051(/?+56(/3615/1(*7(.5:+(13(10+(/54H-4+1134E((

10.4 Maintenance of the chain brake 
(

&0+/>(B34(+57+(3B(.32+.+61(56:(
/344+/1(38+451*36(36(5(:5*?G(H57*7E(
A+.32+(56G(4+7*6N(75;:-71(56:(:*41E((
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H+(?-H4*/51+:(;*10(<4+57+(34(
1+.8+451-4+M4+7*71561(+6<*6+(3*?E(
(
(
(
(
(

N,-*%;"-)3&*8'*+56&
!( %1541(10+(+6<*6+(
!( R/1*251+(10+(/05*6(H45>+(;*10(10+(+6<*6+(51(*:?+(78++:(
!( $0+6(588?G(B-??(104311?+(
!( $0+(/05*6(703-?:(10+6(/3.+(13(5(7156:71*??E(
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10.5 Spark plug information 
(
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-6:+46+510E(
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10+4+(*7(5(4*7>(1051(7854>7(/3-?:(B34.(;0*/0(.*<01(/5-7+(
5(B*4+E(
K61+4B+4+6/+M7-884+77+:(4+8?5/+.+61(7854>(8?-<7(
Z/5?34*B*/(25?-+J()nn[(54+(525*?5H?+(B34(+h5.8?+(-6:+4(10+(
B3??3;*6<(145:+(65.+7J(
V`%&'(((((((((((((((((L%SF(
&'ROgK`P(((((((((A&iMS}(((34(+t-*25?+61E(
$0+(84+7/4*H+:(+?+/143:+(<58(*7(nET(..E(
V+B34+(71541*6<(;34>N(/0+/>(10+(*<6*1*36(/5H?+(13(.5>+(
7-4+(10+(/366+/1*367(54+(*6(<33:(;34>*6<(34:+4(56:(10+(
*67-?51*36(*7(*615/1E(
!( %/4+;(10+(7854>(8?-<(H5/>(*6(5<5*6E(
!( R?;5G7(84+77(10+(7854>(8?-<(/366+/134(B*4.?G(3613(10+(
7854>(8?-<E(

!( A+B*1(10+(/3;?(13(10+(/05*675;E(

10.6 Vibration damping 
(

KB(G3-(B*6:(1051(2*H451*367(36(10+(056:?+7(;347+6(
7*<6*B*/561?G(;*10(1*.+(*6(/3.854*736(13(;0+6(10+(
/05*675;(;57(6+;N(/0+/>(10+(:5.8*6<(+?+.+617(
Z4-HH+4MH36:+:(.+15?(.3-61*6<7[(B34(:5.5<+(56:(
4+8?5/+(10+.(57(4+t-*4+:E(

X"#+;-.&$;%8&%8'&*8);-5)$&$8;3'&%8'&9;2#)%;"-&
L)1(;-.&505%'1&;5&-"%&$"#+;-.&(#"('#30&*)-&
*),5'&8')3%8&(#"23'15=(

10.7 Shutdown and storage 
(

$0+(/05*675;(703-?:(H+(10343-<0?G(/?+56+:(56:(
/0+/>+:(B34(:5.5<+(5B1+4(+2+4G(-7+E($0+(.371(*.8341561(
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10+(/G?*6:+4(/33?*6<(B*67(56:(10+(5*4(B*?1+4E(`6?G(-7+(10+(
+/3MB4*+6:?G(/?+56*6<(5<+617(525*?5H?+(B43.(5(78+/*5?*71(
4+15*?+4E(!3(631(-7+(B-+?(13(/?+56(10+(/05*675;E(
$0+(/05*675;(703-?:(H+(7134+:(*6(5(:4G(433.(56:(B*11+:(
;*10(5(/05*6(<-54:E($0+4+(.-71(H+(63(65>+:(B?5.+7(34(
7*.*?54(*6(10+(2*/*6*1GE(O+57-4+7(.-71(H+(15>+6(13(84+2+61(
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/0*?:4+6E(
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/05*6(?-H4*/51*36(3*?(156>(*6(5(;+??(2+61+:(54+5(56:(/?+56(
10+.E(%1541(10+(+6<*6+(;*10(10+(B-+?(156>(+.81G(56:(4-6(*1(
-61*?(10+(/54H-4+1134(*7(+.81G(56:(10+(+6<*6+(<3+7(3-1E(
`10+4;*7+(3*?(4+7*:-+(B43.(10+(B-+?(.*h1-4+(/3-?:(H?3/>(
10+(/54H-4+1134(63,,?+7(56:(.5>+(7-H7+t-+61(715417(
.34+(:*BB*/-?1E((
71("#%)-%6(KB(G3-(54+(-7*6<(H*3M/05*675;(3*?(56:(
8?566*6<(13(7138(-7*6<(10+(/05*675;(B34(51(?+571()(
.36107(10+6(G3-(703-?:(4-6(10+(/05*675;(B34(5(;0*?+(
;*10(10+(3*?(156>(B*??+:(;*10(+6<*6+(3*?(Z%R"(]n[N(73(1051(5??(
4+7*:-+(3B(10+(H*3M3*?(*7(B?-70+:(B43.(10+(156>N(3*?(8*/>-8(
037+(56:(/-11*6<(:+2*/+E(

10.8 Replacing the fuel filter 
(
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10.9 Self-help tips 
(
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o( %854>(8?-<z(

'( &?+56(34(4+8?5/+(
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o( R4+(10+(*:?+(7+11*6<7(`@z(
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(
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10.10 Scheduled maintenance 
(
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&?+56(10+(H?5:+(/32+4(36(10+(*67*:+( & j& & & & & &
=*7-5??G(*678+/1(/36:*1*36N(/0+/>(705486+77( & j& & & & & &
A+M70548+6( & & & & & j j

/)$&*8);-&
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Chère cliente, cher client 
Merci d'avoir porté votre dévolu sur le présent 

produit de qualité SOLO. 
SOLO est un pionnier dans le domaine des scies à 

moteur en Allemagne et l’un des premiers fabricants de 
scies à moteur à essence. Toutes les scies à moteur 
SOLO de nos jours bénéficient dans tous leurs détails 
de l’expérience accumulée au cours des années. 

Des matériaux de construction modernes en 
association avec le savoir-faire de SOLO, garantissent 
une longévité importante et une valeur de service élevée 
de la machine. 
Les types de machines de cette série sont des scies à 
moteur de fabrication allemande de très grande qualité, 
spécialement conçues pour les exigences élevées de 
l'usage professionnel. Un moteur à deux temps de 
grande puissance à un seul cylindre de conception 
nouvelle, cylindre vertical avec revêtement Nikasil®

selon la technique de transfert à quatre canaux qui a fait 
ses épreuves, pour une puissance élevée avec une 
faible consommation de carburant, garantit une valeur 
de service élevée de la machine. 

Le graissage automatique de la chaîne (Öko-matic), 
l’allumage électronique sans entretien, le système anti-
vibrations éliminant les effets nocifs pour la santé, les 
solutions intelligentes permettant un démarrage 
particulièrement efficace et la conception ergonomique 
de l’ensemble de la machine assurent un grand confort 
d'utilisation et un travail pratiquement sans fatigue sur la 
scie. 

Le système de sécurité correspond à l’état de la 
technique le plus récent et satisfait à toutes les 
prescriptions de sécurité nationales et internationales. Il 
comporte des dispositifs de protection des mains sur les 
deux poignées, verrouillage de la commande 
d’accélération, tôle de protection de la chaîne, chaîne de 
scie de sécurité et un frein de chaîne qui peut être soit 
déclenché manuellement soit activé automatiquement 
au rebond (kickback) par l'action sur l’accélérateur. 

Lire attentivement le présent manuel avant la 
première mise en service et observer absolument les 
prescriptions de sécurité ! 

Afin de préserver les performances de votre engin à 
moteur pendant de longues années, respectez 
exactement les instructions d’entretien. 

Votre revendeur se tient à votre entière disposition 
pour d’éventuelles autres questions. 
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!( K?(+71(*61+4:*1(:~-1*?*7+4(/+1(58854+*?(�(.31+-4(73-7(?~*6B?-+6/+(:~5?/33?N(:+(:43<-+7(3-(:+(.�:*/5.+617(t-*(*6B?-+6/+61(?5(

/585/*1�(:+(4�5/1*36E(
!( P+(857(14567B34.+4(?+7(:*7837*1*B7(:+(7�/-4*1�(+1(?+7(34<56+7(:+(/3..56:+(+h*715617E((
!( X~58854+*?(�(.31+-4(6+(83-445(�14+(-1*?*7�(t-~�(?~�151(7�4(M(#;5q,'&Lr)**;L'-%^(
!( P~-1*?*7+4(t-+(:+7(5//+773*4+7(+1(:+7(8*�/+7(/3.8?�.+615*4+7(B3-46*7(854(?+(B5H4*/561(+1(25?*:�7(+h84+77�.+61(83-4(?+(

.3615<+(7-4(/+1(58854+*?E(
!( X+(B36/1*366+.+61(B*5H?+(+1(?5(7�/-4*1�(:+(2314+(58854+*?(:�8+6:+61(�<5?+.+61(:+(?5(t-5?*1�(:+7(8*�/+7(:+(4+/056<+(

-1*?*7�+7E(P~-1*?*7+4(t-+(:+7(8*�/+7(:+(4+/056<+(:~34*<*6+E(%+-?+7(?+7(8*�/+7(:~34*<*6+(8432*+66+61(:+(?5(843:-/1*36(:+(
?~58854+*?(+1(<54561*77+61(:36/(-6+(t-5?*1�(.5h*.5?+(+6(/+(t-*(/36/+46+(?+(.51�4*5-N(?5(1+6-+(:+7(/31+7N(?+(B36/1*366+.+61(
+1(?5(7�/-4*1�E(X+7(8*�/+7(:+(4+/056<+(+1(5//+773*4+7(:~34*<*6+(7361(:*7836*H?+7(/0+,(2314+(4+2+6:+-4(78�/*5?*7�E((&+(
:+46*+4(:*7837+(�<5?+.+61(:+7(?*71+7(:+7(8*�/+7(:+(4+/056<+(6�/+775*4+7(83-4(143-2+4(?+7(4�B�4+6/+7(:+7(8*�/+7(:+(
4+/056<+(4+t-*7+7(+1(*?(4+�3*1(4�<-?*�4+.+61(:+7(*6B34.51*367(7-4(?+7(5.�?*3451*367(:+(:�15*?7(+1(?+7(63-2+5-1�7(:+(?5(
<5..+(:+7(8*�/+7(:+(4+/056<+E(=+-*??+,(3H7+42+4(�<5?+.+61(t-~+6(/57(:~-1*?*751*36(:+(8*�/+7(t-*(6+(7361(857(:~34*<*6+N(
13-1+(<54561*+(7+45(+h/?-+E(

!( X347t-+(?~58854+*?(6~+71(857(-1*?*7�N(?+(:�837+4(:+(B5�36(7�4+(5B*6(:~+h/?-4+(13-1(:56<+4(83-4(:+7(1*+47E(R44�1+4(?+(.31+-4E(
$3-1+(8+47366+(t-*(6~3H7+42+(857(?+7(/367*<6+7(:+(7�/-4*1�(+1(?+7(*6714-/1*367(:~-1*?*751*36(+1(:~+614+1*+6N(7+45(�<5?+.+61(
4+783675H?+(:+(13-7(?+7(:3..5<+7(:*4+/17(+1(*6:*4+/17(/5-7�7(854(/+11+(6�<?*<+6/+E(

1.2 Vêtements de travail 
(

g3-4(�2*1+4(?+7(H?+77-4+7N(8341+,(:+7(2�1+.+617(+1(-6(�t-*8+.+61(:+(8431+/1*36(/36B34.+7(5-h(/367*<6+7(:+(7�/-4*1�(?347(:+(
?~-1*?*751*36(:+(/+1(58854+*?E(X+7(2�1+.+617(:3*2+61(B36/1*366+?7N(/~+71M�M:*4+(7+44�7(Z8E+hE(/3.H*65*736(:+(14525*?[(7567(83-41561(
<�6+4(?+7(.3-2+.+617E(
P314+(4+/3..56:51*36(J((!'5%'&L'&%#)9),f&>"#'5%;'#5&'%&).#;*"3'5&/QHQ&F`&D?S(6W(:+(/:+(J(\\(]n](nnn(o(15*??+(Z)p7q(M(Sphh?q[(
( b)-%)3"-&L'&3";5;#&/QHQ&6W(:+(/:+(J(\\(n)n(\T(o(*6:*/+(:+(15*??+(
( 3-( /)3"('%%'&L'&3";5;#&/QHQ&6W(:+(/:+(J(\\(n)n(\c(o(*6:*/+(:+(15*??+(
P+(8341+,(857(:~�/0548+N(:+(/45251+N(:+(H*f3-h(3-(5-14+(2�1+.+61(83-2561(7+(84+6:4+(:567(?+7(H43-775*??+7(3-(?+7(H456/0+7E(
X+7(/0+2+-h(?36<7(:3*2+61(�14+(5115/0�7(+1(.5*61+6-7(B+4.+.+61(ZB3-?54:N(H366+1N(/57t-+(3-(5-14+[E(

g341+4(:+7(/05-77-4+7(73?*:+7(52+/(-6+(7+.+??+(561*:�458561+N(5-(.*+-h(:+7(/05-77-4+7(:+(7�/-4*1�E((
P314+(4+/3..56:51*36(J(K"%%'5&L'&>"#'5%;'#&'-&*,;#&/QHQ&6W(:+(/:+(J(\\(]nT(nn(o(15*??+(Z]S(M(cj[(
g341+4(:+7(<5617(:+(8431+/1*36(52+/(-6+(B5/+(561*:�458561+E(P+(f5.5*7(13-/0+4(?+7(?5.+7N(.�.+(�(?w544�1N(7567(<5617(
:+(8431+/1*36(a(P314+(4+/3..56:51*36(J(/QHQ&N"#5%&6W(:+(/:+(J(\\(]\n(U](o(15*??+(Zn\N(UnN(U)[(
#1*?*7+4(-6+(8431+/1*36(5-:*1*2+(*6:*2*:-+??+(+1(-6+(8431+/1*36(83-4(?+(2*75<+(Z8E(+hE(2*7*�4+(7-4(?+(/57t-+[E(X+(/57t-+(:3*1(
�14+(8341�(83-4(13-7(?+7(14525-h(:567(?5(B34�1E(X5(/0-1+(:+7(H456/0+7(84�7+61+(-6(<437(:56<+4E(P37(4+/3..56:51*367(J(
*)5q,'&/QHQ&)9'*&(#"%'*%;"-&L,&9;5).'&'%&(#"%'*%;"-&),L;%;9'&PW(:+(/3..56:+(J(\\(]\n(UUnn(Z15*??+(-6*t-+[(
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1.3 Pendant le remplissage du réservoir 
(

X~+77+6/+(+71(14�7(B5/*?+.+61(*6B?5..5H?+E(A+71+,(�(?~�/541(:+(B+-(6-(+1(6+(4+62+47+,(857(:+(/54H-4561E(P+(857(
B-.+4(5-(?*+-(:+(14525*?(+1(:+(4+.8?*775<+(:-(4�7+423*4E(

!( $3-f3-47(544�1+4(?+(.31+-4(52561(:+(B5*4+(?+(8?+*6E((
!( P+(857(B5*4+(?+(8?+*6(1561(t-+(?+(.31+-4(+71(+6/34+(/05-:(M(4*7t-+(:~*6/+6:*+a(
!( $3-f3-47(3-24*4(84-:+..+61(?+(H3-/036(:-(4�7+423*4(83-4(t-~-6+(7-484+77*36(�2+61-+??+(8-*77+(�14+(�25/-�+(?+61+.+61(+1(

t-+(?+(/54H-4561(6+(<*/?+(857(0347(:-(4�7+423*4E(
!( X+7(/54H-45617(8+-2+61(/361+6*4(:+7(7-H7156/+7(565?3<-+7(5-h(73?25617E(�2*1+4(13-1(/3615/1(52+/(?+7(G+-h(52+/(:+7(

843:-*17(:�4*2�7(:~0-*?+7(.*6�45?+7E(g341+4(:+7(<5617(:+(8431+/1*36(83-4(B5*4+(?+(8?+*6E(&056<+4(+1(6+113G+4(8?-7(73-2+61(?+7(
2�1+.+617(:+(8431+/1*36E(

!( P+(857(*678*4+4(?+7(258+-47(:+(/54H-4561E(%+-?+.+61(B5*4+(?+(8?+*6(:567(-6(?*+-(H*+6(5�4�E(
!( =+*??+,(�(+.8�/0+4(?5(8�6�1451*36(:+(/54H-4561(3-(:~0-*?+(:567(?+(73?(Z8431+/1*36(:+(?~+62*4366+.+61[E(#1*?*7+,(-6+(

8431+/1*36(5:�t-51+(5-(73?E(
!( P+113G+,(13-1(:+(7-*1+(?~58854+*?(7*(23-7(52+,(4+62+47�(:-(/54H-4561E(&056<+,(*..�:*51+.+61(?+7(2�1+.+617(/3615.*6�7E(
!( $3-f3-47(H*+6(7+44+4(?+(H3-/036(:-(4�7+423*4(�(?5(.5*6N(7567(?w5*:+(:w-6(3-1*?E(X+(H3-/036(:-(4�7+423*4(6+(:3*1(857(�14+(

:+77+44�(854(?+7(2*H451*367(:-(.31+-4E(
!( =+*??+4(5-h(B-*1+7(�2+61-+??+7E(P+(857(.+114+(?~58854+*?(+6(.54/0+(6*(14525*??+4(+6(/57(:+(B-*1+7(:+(/54H-4561E(!56<+4(:+(

.341(854(H4�?-4+a(
!( P+(713/>+,(?+7(/54H-45617(+1(?+7(0-*?+7(t-+(:567(:+7(4�7+423*47(/36B34.+7(5-h(4�<?+.+617(+1(/344+/1+.+61(*:+61*B*�7E(

1.4 Pendant le transport de l'appareil 
(

!( X347t-+(?5(7/*+(�(.31+-4(+71(8341�+(7-4(:+(B5*H?+7(:*7156/+7(Z:w-6(?*+-(:+(14525*?(�(-6(5-14+[N(13-f3-47(:�/?+6/0+4(?+(B4+*6(:+(
?5(/05�6+(7-4(H?3/5<+(Z:+(84�B�4+6/+(544�1+4(?+(.31+-4[E(

!( P+(f5.5*7(8341+4(3-(145678341+4(?w58854+*?(52+/(?w3-1*?(/3-8561(+6(.54/0+E(
!( g3-4(?+(145678341(7-4(:+7(:*7156/+7(8?-7(*.8341561+7N(?+(.31+-4(:3*1(�14+(544�1�(:567(13-7(?+7(/57(+1(?5(8431+/1*36(:+(?5(

/05�6+(.*7+(+6(8?5/+E(
!( RB*6(:w�2*1+4(-6+(B-*1+(:-(/54H-4561(+1(:+(?w0-*?+(+1(:+(84�2+6*4(13-1+(:�1�4*3451*36N(?w58854+*?(:3*1(�14+(8431�<�(/3614+(?+(

H57/-?+.+61(8+6:561(?+(145678341(:567(:+7(2�0*/-?+7E(&3614�?+4(?w�156/0�*1�(:+7(4�7+423*47(:+(/54H-4561(+1(:+(?-H4*B*561(:+(
/05�6+E(X5(.+*??+-4+(73?-1*36(/367*71+(�(2*:+4(?+7(4�7+423*47(52561(?+(145678341E(

!( "6(/57(:w+h8�:*1*36N(?+7(4�7+423*47(:3*2+61(�14+(2*:�7(:567(13-7(?+7(/57E(

1.5 Pendant le montage, le nettoyage, les opérations de réglage, la maintenance et les réparations 
(

!( X+(.3615<+N(?5(.5*61+656/+N(?5(4�85451*36(3-(?+(713/>5<+(:+(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4(6+(:3*1(+6(5-/-6(/57(523*4(?*+-(�(
843h*.*1�(:w-6(B+-(6-E(

!( g3-4(13-7(?+7(14525-h(7-4(?+(45*?(:+(<-*:5<+(+1(?5(/05�6+(Z577+.H?5<+N(6+113G5<+N(.5*61+656/+(+1(4�85451*36[(?+(.31+-4(:3*1(
13-f3-47(�14+(544�1�(+1(?w*61+44-81+-4(:w544�1(7+(143-2+4(7-4(?5(837*1*36(�(R44�1(�(Z:+(84�B�4+6/+(:�H456/0+4(?5(B*/0+(:+(
H3-<*+[E(g341+4(:+7(<5617(:+(8431+/1*36E((

!( Xw58854+*?(�(.31+-4(:3*1(�14+(73-.*7(�(-6+(.5*61+656/+(4�<-?*�4+E(Pw+BB+/1-+,(23-7M.�.+(t-+(?+7(14525-h(:+(
.5*61+656/+(+1(:+(4�85451*36(t-*(7361(:�/4*17(:567(/+(.56-+?(:w-1*?*751*36E($3-7(?+7(5-14+7(14525-h(:3*2+61(�14+(+BB+/1-�7(
854(-6(51+?*+4(78�/*5?*7�(+1(05H*?*1�E(

!( g+6:561(?5(.5*61+656/+(+1(?+(/3614�?+(:+(7+445<+N(6+(f5.5*7(13-/0+4(?+(7*?+6/*+-h(1561(t-w*?(+71(/05-:N(*?(G(5(4*7t-+(:+(
H4�?-4+(a(X+(7*?+6/*+-h(:�<5<+(-6+(/05?+-4(*61+67+E(

!( g3-4(13-1+7(?+7(4�85451*367(6w-1*?*7+4(t-+(:+7(8*�/+7(:+(4+/056<+(:w34*<*6+(:-(B5H4*/561E(
!( P+(f5.5*7(B5*4+(:+(.3:*B*/51*367(7-4(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4(/54(+??+7(4*7t-+61(:+(/3.843.+114+(?5(7�/-4*1�(+1(:~+6145�6+4(:+7(

4*7t-+7(:w5//*:+61(+1(:+(H?+77-4+7(E(

1.6 Avant le démarrage 
(

R2561(/05t-+(:�.5445<+(2�4*B*+4(?w+67+.H?+(:+(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4(83-4(7w577-4+4(t-~*?(+71(+6(854B5*1(�151(:+(B36/1*366+.+61E(
F-&(3,5(:+7(*6B34.51*367(:366�+7(:567(?+7(*6714-/1*367(:~-1*?*751*36(+1(:+(.5*61+656/+(Z/058*14+(Un[N(/3614�?+4(?+7(83*617(
7-*25617(J(
!( Xw*61+44-81+-4(:w544�1(:3*1(�14+(B5/*?+(�(5/1*366+4E(
!( X+(?+2*+4(:w5//�?�451*36(:3*1(�14+(B5/*?+(�(.56*+4(+1(4+2+6*4(5-13.51*t-+.+61(�(?5(837*1*36(:+(45?+61*E(X347t-+(?+(?+2*+4((:-(

/?58+1(:w5*4(+71(+6B36/�N(?w5/1*366+.+61(:-(?+2*+4(:w5//�?�451*36(:3*1(566-?+4(-6+(837*1*36(.*M<5,(�2+61-+??+.+61(
+6/?+6/0�+E((

!( X+(45*?(:+(<-*:5<+(:3*1(�14+(B*h�(73?*:+.+61E(R2561(:+(/3..+6/+4(?+(14525*?N(*?(+71(*6:*78+675H?+(:+(2�4*B*+4(?5(1+67*36(:+(?5(
/05�6+(+1(:+(?5(4�<?+4N(?+(/57(�/0�561E(

!( &3614�?+4(�<5?+.+61(?+(H456/0+.+61(/344+/1(:-(/�H?+(:w5??-.5<+(+1(:+(?5(B*/0+(:+(H3-<*+E(#6+(/366+h*36(?�/0+(4*7t-+(
:w+6<+6:4+4(:+7(�1*6/+??+7(7-7/+81*H?+7(:w+6B?5..+4(?+(.�?56<+(/54H-4561Q5*4(�2+61-+??+.+61(:�<5<�(l(4*7t-+(:w*6/+6:*+(a(

"6(/57(:w*44�<-?54*1�7N(:+(:�1�4*3451*367(2*7*H?+7N(:+(4�<?5<+(*65884384*�(3-(:+(/585/*1�7(:+(B36/1*366+.+61(4+714+*61+7N(6+(857(
/3..+6/+4(�(14525*??+4(.5*7(B5*4+(2�4*B*+4(?~58854+*?(�(.31+-4(854(-6(51+?*+4(78�/*5?*7�E(
(
(
(
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1.7 Pour démarrer 
(

!( R-(.3.+61(:-(:�.5445<+N(1+6+,M23-7(�(5-(.3*67(](.�14+7(:+(:*7156/+(:+(?w+.8?5/+.+61(3�(23-7(52+,(B5*1(?+(8?+*6E(P+(
f5.5*7(:�.544+4(?w58854+*?(�(?w*61�4*+-4(:+(?3/5-h(B+4.�7E(

!( R-(.3.+61(:-(:�.5445<+N(2+*??+,(�(23-7(143-2+4(:567(-6+(837*1*36(7�4+(+1(715H?+E($3-f3-47(:�.544+4(7-4(-6(73?(8?56(+1(
1+6*4(B+4.+.+61(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4E(

!( "BB+/1-+4(?+(:�.5445<+(/3..+(:�/4*1(5-(/058*14+(jE(e!�.544+4(?+(.31+-4(Q(544�1+4(?+(.31+-4eE(
!( R84�7(?+(:�.5445<+N(/3614�?+4(?+(4�<?5<+(:-(45?+61*E(R-(45?+61*N(?5(?5.+(:3*1(�14+(�(?w544�1E(
!( R84�7(?w�/05-BB+.+61N(544�1+4(?+(.31+-4(+1(2�4*B*+4(?5(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+(�(63-2+5-N(4�<?+4(+6(/57(:+(H+73*6E(

1.8 Pendant le travail 
(

!( Xw58854+*?(�(.31+-4(6+(:3*1(�14+(.*7(+6(7+42*/+(t-+(7w*?(+71(+61*�4+.+61(577+.H?�E(
!( X+7(14525-h(:567(?+(/05H?*7(/5-7�(854(?+(2+61(6+(:3*2+61(�14+(+BB+/1-�7(t-+(854(:+7(8+47366+7(B34.�+7(�(/+1(+BB+1E(

!�7(t-+(?+(.31+-4(13-46+N(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4(:�<5<+(:+7(<5,(:w�/0588+.+61(13h*t-+7(t-*(8+-2+61(�14+(*62*7*H?+7(+1(
*63:34+7E(P+(f5.5*7(:�.544+4(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4(:567(:+7(?3/5-h(B+4.�7E(%*(23-7(14525*??+,(:567(-6(+.8?5/+.+61(�143*1(
3-(:567(:+7(/4+-h(3-(:+7(B377�7N(13-f3-47(577-4+4(-6+(/*4/-?51*36(:~5*4(7-BB*7561+(8+6:561(?+(14525*?E(
P+(B-.+,(857(7-4(?+(?*+-(:-(14525*?(l(3-(�(843h*.*1�(:+(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4E(K?(G(5(-6(4*7t-+(:w*6/+6:*+(4+6B34/�(a(

!( $4525*??+,(:+(B5�36(/*4/3678+/1+N(4�B?�/0*+(+1(/5?.+(+1(6+(.+11+,(857(:w5-14+7(8+47366+7(+6(:56<+4E((
M( =+*??+,(�(:+(H366+7(/36:*1*367(:+(2-+(+1(:w�/?5*45<+E((
M( A+71+,(�(8341�+(:+(23*h(:w5-14+7(8+47366+7(t-*(8+-2+61(23-7(8341+4(7+/3-47(+6(/57(:w-4<+6/+E((
M( F5*1+7(:+7(85-7+7(5-(H36(.3.+61E((
M( %3G+,(511+61*B(�(:w�2+61-+??+7(73-4/+7(:+(:56<+4(+1(84+6+,(:+7(.+7-4+7(:+(84�/5-1*36(/344+7836:561+7E(Pw3-H?*+,(857(
t-+(?w-1*?*751*36(:w-6+(8431+/1*36(5-:*1*2+(4�:-*1(?5(8+4/+81*36(:+7(H4-*17E(K?(7+(8+-1(t-+(23-7(6w+61+6:*+,(857(/+415*67(
7*<65-hN(588+?7N(+1/E(56636�561(-6(:56<+4E(

M( K?(G(5(-6(4*7t-+(:+(:�4585<+(4+6B34/�(7-4(:-(H3*7(�.36:�(Z�/34/+[(a(g4-:+6/+(�<5?+.+61(7-4(:+7(1+445*67(0-.*:+7N(
<?*775617N(7-4(:+7(8+61+7(3-(:+7(1+445*67(5//*:+61�7E((

M( =+*??+,(5-h(+6:43*17(3�(23-7(4*7t-+,(:+(14�H-/0+4(+1(5-h(3H715/?+7(/3..+(8E(+hE(45/*6+7(:w54H4+N(73-/0+7N(B?5/0+7E(
%3G+,(8541*/-?*�4+.+61(511+61*B(t-56:(23-7(14525*??+,(7-4(:+7(8+61+7E(P+(f5.5*7(14525*??+4(7-4(:+7(73?7(*6715H?+7E(

M( $3-f3-47(1+6*4(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4(B+4.+.+61(:+7(:+-h(.5*67(+1(2+*??+4(�(-6+(837*1*36(7�4+(+1(715H?+E(
M( P+(f5.5*7(7/*+4(�(-6+(05-1+-4(7-8�4*+-4+(5-h(�85-?+7(+1(6+(857(7+(8+6/0+4(1438(+6(52561E(P+(f5.5*7(7/*+4(+6(�1561(7-4(
-6+(�/0+??+(+1(6+(f5.5*7(.361+4(:567(-6(54H4+(52+/(?5(7/*+(�(.31+-4E(%+-?+(-6+(/5H*6+(�(?+25<+(0G:45-?*t-+(+71(
5-134*7�+(83-4(511+*6:4+(:+7(05-1+-47(*.8341561+7E(

M( &36:-*4+(?5(7/*+(:+(1+??+(.56*�4+(t-w5-/-6+(8541*+(:-(/3487(6+(7+(143-2+(:567(?+(843?36<+.+61(:+(?5(,36+(:+(
8*231+.+61(:+(?5(/05�6+E(

M( P+(857(13-/0+4(?+(73?(52+/(?5(/05�6+(+6(.54/0+E(
M( P+(857(-1*?*7+4(?5(7/*+(�(.31+-4(83-4(73-?+2+4(3-(�?*.*6+4(:+7(8*�/+7(:+(H3*7(+1(:w5-14+7(3Hf+17E(
M( "615.+4(?5(/3-8+(?36<*1-:*65?+(73-7(-6(56<?+(5-77*(8?51(t-+(8377*H?+E(g43/�:+4(52+/(-6+(84�/5-1*36(8541*/-?*�4+(854/+(
t-+(:567(/+(/57(?5(<4*BB+(:+(H-1�+(6+(8+-1(857(75*7*4(?+(H3*7E(

M( R11+61*36(?347t-+(23-7(/3-8+,(:-(H3*7(B+6:-E(!+7(8*�/+7(:+(H3*7(:�f�(7/*�+7(8+-2+61(�14+(+6145�6�+7(Z4*7t-+(:+(
H?+77-4+[E((

!( %*(?+(/3.8341+.+61(:+(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4(/056<+(:+(.56*�4+(7+67*H?+N(544�1+4(?+(.31+-4E(
!( P+(857(13-/0+4(?+(7*?+6/*+-h(1561(t-w*?(+71(/05-:N(*?(G(5(4*7t-+(:+(H4�?-4+(a(P+(857(837+4(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4(/05-:(:567(

?w0+4H+(7�/0+(3-(7-4(:+7(3Hf+17(/3.H-71*H?+7E(X+(7*?+6/*+-h(:�<5<+(-6+(/05?+-4(*61+67+(Z4*7t-+(:w*6/+6:*+[E(
!( P+(f5.5*7(14525*??+4(52+/(-6(7*?+6/*+-h(:�B+/1-+-h(3-(7567(7*?+6/*+-hE(&+?5(8+-1(/5-7+4(:+7(5BB+/1*367(:+(?w3-�+(+1(:+7(

H4�?-4+7(a(
&
b#'1;'#&5'*",#5&
#6+(143-77+(:+(84+.*+4(7+/3-47(:3*1(13-f3-47(�14+(�(8341�+(:+(.5*6(7-4(?+(?*+-(:+(14525*?(5-(/57(3�(*?(G(5-45*1(-6(5//*:+61E($3-1(
843:-*1(-1*?*7�(:3*1(�14+(4+.8?5/�(*..�:*51+.+61E(
A+.54t-+(J(
Xw+h837*1*36(1438(B4�t-+61+(5-h(2*H451*367(8+-1(+6145�6+4(:+7(7�t-+??+7(7-4(?+7(25*77+5-h(756<-*67(3-(7-4(?+(7G71�.+(6+42+-h(
/0+,(?+7(8+47366+7(73-BB4561(:+(143-H?+7(/*4/-?513*4+7(X+7(7G.81�.+7(7-*25617(8+-2+61(7-42+6*4(7-*1+(�(:+7(2*H451*367(5-(
6*2+5-(:+7(:3*<17N(:+7(.5*67(3-(:+7(83*<6+17(J(B3-4.*7(:+7(8541*+7(:-(/3487N(/0513-*??+.+617N(:3-?+-47N(8*t�4+7N(.3:*B*/51*36(
:+(?5(/3-?+-4(:+(?5(8+5-(3-(:+(?5(8+5-(+??+M.�.+E(%*(/+7(7G.81�.+7(7361(/367151�7N(/367-?1+,(-6(.�:+/*6E(
(
(



( (&545/1�4*71*t-+7(1+/06*t-+7(b(&"(!�/?5451*36(:+(/36B34.*1�(

( FARP�RK%( u(

@=&E)#)*%o#;5%;q,'5&%'*8-;q,'5&
(

A#"-w"--',5'& O??& OJ<&U&OJ<P& OJO&U&OJOP&

$G8+(:+(.31+-4( O31+-4(.363/G?*6:4+(:+-h(1+.87(%`X`(
&G?*6:4�+( /.]( ccN]( TnNj( TS(
R?�75<+(Q(/3-47+( ..( c)(Q(])( cT(Q(])( cu(Q(])(
g-*7756/+(.5h*.5?+(83-4(-6+(2*1+77+(:+(43151*36(:+( >L(Q(UQ.*6( )NS(Q(UnE)nn( )N\(Q(\Ennn( ]NU(Q(\ETnn(
&3-8?+(:+(43151*36(.5h*.5?+(�(-6+(2*1+77+(:+(43151*36(:+(P.(Q(UQ.*6 )Nj(Q(SETnn( ]Nn(Q(SEnnn( ]N)(Q(SEnnn(
=*1+77+(:+(43151*36(5:.*77*H?+(.5h(0347(/054<+((
52+/(3-1*?(:+(/3-8+(( 14Q.*6(

(
U]Ennnv()nn(

(
U]ETnnv()nn(

(
UcETnnv()nn(

=*1+77+(�(2*:+( 14Q.*6( )Eunnv()nn(
&585/*1�(:-(4�7+423*4(:~+77+6/+( ?( nNS(
!375<+(:-(.�?56<+(:+(/54H-4561(J52+/(( e%`X`()$(0-*?+(.31+-4e(
( :~5-14+7(0-*?+7(83-4(:+-h(1+.87(

U(J(Tn(
U(J()T(

I45*775<+(:+(/05�6+(&361+6-(4�7+423*4(:w0-*?+(( ?( nN]T(
&54H-451+-4( &54H-451+-4(�(.+.H456+(13-1+7(837*1*367(52+/(

7G71�.+(:w5.34�5<+(+1(83.8+(:+(/54H-4561(
*61�<4�+(

F*?14+(�(5*4( g4�B*?14+
( F*?14+(�(5*4(84*6/*85?(

F*?14+(�(15.*7(�(.5*??+7(7+44�+7((
F*?14+(�(�/3-?+.+61(:+-h(8541*+7N(<456:(23?-.+(

R??-.5<+( R??-.5<+(854(.5<6�13(�(/3..56:+(�?+/1436*t-+N(
7567(-7-4+(

g*<636(Q(:+617( g*<636(566+5-Q(u(
&05�6+(:+(7/*+(Q(-6*1�7(Q(:*2*7*36(Q(�85*77+-4(34<56+(:w+6145�6+.+61
( 83-/+7(

(
V-4*6(Q(Sc"(Q(E])Tww(Q(EnTjww(

X36<-+-4(:+(/3-8+(45*?(:+(<-*:5<+( /.(Z83-/+7[( %156:54:(J(]j(ZUTww[(Q(+6(381*36(]](ZU]ww[N(cS(ZUjww[(
P*2+5-(:+(84+77*36(5/3-71*t-+(X8R(52(/36B34.�.+61((
�(K%`(uUj)(U[(( :VZR[(

UnUNuT( UnUNUu( UnUNTU(

P*2+5-(:+(8-*7756/+(5/3-71*t-+(X;R(52((
.+7-4�Q<54561*(/36B34.�.+61(�(K%`(\)nu( :VZR[(

(
UUTNU(Q(UUS(

R//�?�451*36(:+(2*H451*36(5FX(/36B34.�.+61(�(K%`(uTnT(83*<6�+(
/3-:�+(Q83*<6�+( .Q7)(

(
]N\U(Q(UnNu(

(
TNn(Q(UnNn(

(
cNjj(Q(\N\(

!*.+67*367(05-1+-4(Q(?54<+-4(Q(?36<-+-4(( ..( )uT(Q()cT(Q(uun(
g3*:7(4�7+423*4(2*:+(+1(7567(45*?(:+(<-*:5<+(6*(/05�6+(( ><( TN)(
(

D=&EF&Bo*3)#)%;"-&L'&*"->"#1;%o&
(
A+?51*2+(�(?5(&"(4�<?+.+6151*36(\jQ]uQ"IN()nnnQUcQ"I(+1(j\Q]]SQ"LI(Z.3:*B*�(854(?+(:�/4+1(\)Q]UQ"LIN(\UQ)S]Q""&N(\]QSjQ""&[(
%`X`(@?+*6.3134+6(I.H0N(%1-11<541+4(%14577+(cUN(!MuUnS\(%*6:+?B*6<+6(:�/?54+(73-7(75(84384+(4+783675H*?*1�(t-+(/+(843:-*1(+71(
/36B34.+(�(?5(.5/0*6+(t-*(5(B5*1(?w3Hf+1(:+(?w+h5.+6(&"(:+(1G8+N(7-*2561(:+(?5(!*4+/1*2+(O5/0*6+7(
!�7*<651*36(:+(?5(.5/0*6+J( $436�366+-7+( O3:�?+(Q(%�4*+J( ( Scc(Q(STU(Q(STU'(Q(STS(Q(STS'(
X+(6*2+5-(:+(8-*7756/+(5/3-71*t-+(( <54561*(((((( !KP("P(K%`())jSj(( UUS((((:VZR[(

.+7-4�(( !KP("P(K%`())jSj(( UUTNU(:VZR[(

P34.+7(588?*t-�+7(J(( ( !KP("P(K%`(UUSjUN(!KP("P(Uc\j)(
".8?5/+.+61(*6:*t-�(/36B34.�.+61(�(\jQ]uQ&"(J( K61+41+>(!+-17/0?56:(I.H'(
((((((((((((((((((((( ( P*>3?5-7M`113M%14E(U](
((((((((((((((((((((((((( ( !(unuuU(X+*6B+?:+6M"/01+4:*6<+6(
( ( P-.�43(:+(?w+64+<*714+.+61J(n\nT(
".8?5/+.+61(83-4(?5(/367+4251*36(:+7(:3/-.+617(1+/06*t-+7(/36B34.�.+61(�()nnnQUcQ&"(+1(j\Q]]SQ&"J(%3?3(@?+*6.3134+6(I.H'(

(((((((((((((((((((((((((( ( ( ( ( %1-11<541+4714E(cU(
(((((((((((((((((((((((((( ( ( ( ( !MuUnS\(%*6:+?B*6<+6(

&+11+(511+7151*36(:+(/36B34.*1�(8+4:(75(25?*:*1�(:�7(t-+(?+(843:-*1(+71(14567B34.�(3-(.3:*B*�(7567(5//34:(84�5?5H?+E(
%*6:+?B*6<+6N(?+(nUE(ncE()nnSN(%`X`(@?+*6.3134+6(I.H'(
(
(
( ( L3?B<56<("..+4*/0(
( ( gE!EIE(



&361+6-(:+(?5(?*245*736(b(!�7*<651*36(:~*.83415617(34<56+7(:+(/3..56:+(+1(:~�?�.+617(B36/1*366+?7(

FARP�RK%( j(

?=&E"-%'-,&L'&3)&3;9#);5"-&&
(

!( W(()#';3&L'&2)5'&5*;'&s&1"%',#&Z45*?(:+(<-*:5<+(+1(/05�6+(:+(7/*+(636(/3.84*7[(
!( e);3&L'&.,;L).'(
!( E8)p-'&L'&5*;'(
!( b#"%'*%;"-&L'&*8)p-'(
!( Q,%;35&J(&?�(.*h1+(Z/?�(�(H3-<*+7(52+/(13-46+2*7[N(+1(13-46+2*7(7-88?�.+615*4+(
!( &+(1)-,'3&Lv,%;3;5)%;"-(

J=&Bo5;.-)%;"-&Lr;1("#%)-%5&"#.)-'5&L'&*"11)-L'&'%&Lro3o1'-%5&>"-*%;"--'35&&
(
(

!,'&6&(#">;3&L#";%&
&
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
&
&
(
UE( &05�6+( UTE(A+77341(:+(:�/?+6/0+.+61(

B4+*6(:+(/05�6+(
)E( A5*?(:+(<-*:5<+( USE(&?*87(:+(B*h51*36(:-(/5831(
]E( g431+/1*36(:+7(.5*67( UuE(g3*<6�+(:-(:*7837*1*B(:+(

:�.5445<+(
cE( g3*<6�+(/3-:�+(( UjE( K61+44-81+-4(:~544�1(
TE( &5831( U\E(&3-2+4/?+(4�7+423*4(:+(

/54H-4561(
SE( g3*<6�+(544*�4+( )nE(&3-2+4/?+(4�7+423*4(:~0-*?+(M(

<45*775<+(:+(?5(/05�6+(
uE( &?58+1(:~5*4(( )UE(R88+?(:+(/54H-4561(
jE( $*<+(:+(/3614�?+(837*1*36(

.*M<5,((
))E(&?58+1(:+(:�/3.84+77*36(

\E( K61+44-81+-4(:+(/05-BB5<+(
:+(83*<6�+(Z7+-?+.+61(
83-4(.3:�?+(STU'(Q(STS'[(

)]E(&5/0+(?51�45?(Y36+(:-(84�B*?14+(
K67/4*81*36(J(egA"MFKX$"Ae(

UnE( V?3/5<+(:+(?~5//�?�451+-4(( )cE(=*7(:+(H-1�+(:+(45?+61*($(
UUE( X+2*+4(:~5//�?�451*36( )TE(=*7(:+(4�<?5<+(:-(/54H-451+-4(

Z'(Q(X[(Z4�7+42�(�(?~51+?*+4(
78�/*5?*7�[(

U)E( "/43-7(:+(B*h51*36(
8431+/1*36(:+(45*?(

)SE(I4*BB+(:+(H-1�+(

U]E( =*7(:+(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+( )uE("/0588+.+61(
UcE( $�?+(:+(8431+/1*36(:+(?5(

/05�6+(
)jE(=*7(:+(4�<?5<+(<45*775<+(:+(

/05�6+(t-561*1�(:~0-*?+(

F*<E(U5(

!,'&6&)##;u#'&
F*<E(UH



( !�7*<651*36(:~*.83415617(34<56+7(:+(/3..56:+(+1(:~�?�.+617(B36/1*366+?7(

( FARP�RK%( \(

(
(

!,'&6&(#">;3&.),*8'&
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

!,'&6&)9)-%&.),*8'(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

!,'&6&L'55",5(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

F*<E(U/(

F*<E(U:(

F*<E(U+(



#1*?*751*36(+1(.56*+.+61(:+(2314+(7/*+(�(.31+-4(%`X`(

FARP�RK%( Un(

O=&]%;3;5)%;"-&'%&1)-;'1'-%&L'&9"%#'&5*;'&s&
1"%',#&/QHQ&

(
(

(
X+(/058*14+(S(:366+(:+7(+h8?*/51*367(4+?51*2+7(5-h(
34<56+7(:+(/3..56:+(:+(/+11+(7�4*+(8541*/-?*�4+E(g3-4(
577-4+4(-6(.56*+.+61(/344+/1N(*?(+71(*6:*78+675H?+(:+(
1+6*4(/3.81+(:+7(84+7/4*81*367(:+(7�/-4*1�(5*67*(t-+(:+7(
*6714-/1*367(+6(2*<+-4(83-4(?~-1*?*751*36(634.5?+(:~-6+(
7/*+(�(.31+-4(*6:*t-�+7(:567(?+7(/058*14+7(7-*25617(a(

6.1 Montage du rail de guidage et de la 
chaîne

(

g+6:561(?+(.3615<+(:+(?5(/05�6+(+1(?347(:-(
4�<?5<+(:+(?5(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+N(?+(B4+*6(:+(?5(
/05�6+(:3*1(�14+(:+77+44�(p1*4+4(?5(8431+/1*36(:+7(
.5*67(Z][(2+47(?w544*�4+(+6(:*4+/1*36(:+(?5(83*<6�+(

/3-:�+(Zc[qE(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
!( !+77+44+4(?+7(�/43-7(:+(B*h51*36(:+(?5(8431+/1*36(:-(
45*?(ZU)[E(

!( "6?+2+4(:+(?5(8431+/1*36(:-(45*?E(
!( X347(:-(84+.*+4(.3615<+(+1(52561(?5(.*7+(+6(8?5/+(
:-(45*?(:+(<-*:5<+N(+6?+2+4(?+(:*7t-+(+6(/54136(8?5/�(
+6(-7*6+(73-7(?5(8431+/1*36(:-(45*?(+6(1561(t-+(
8431+/1*36(8+6:561(?+(145678341E(

!( !567(?+(/57(:+(7/*+7(:�f�(-1*?*7�+7N(6+113G+4(?5(
7-4B5/+(:w588-*(:-(45*?(+1(?5(7341*+(:~0-*?+E(

!( R(?w5*:+(:+(?5(2*7(:+(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+(ZU][(4�<?+4(
?w+4<31(:+(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+(:+(B5�36(�(/+(t-w*?(
13-/0+(?5(H-1�+(<5-/0+E(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
!( g37*1*366+4(?+(45*?(:+(<-*:5<+(b(?w+4<31(:+(1+67*36(:+(
?5(/05�6+(:3*1(�14+(+61*�4+.+61(+6/?*t-+1�(:567(?+(
8+4�5<+(84�2-(:-(45*?(:+(<-*:5<+E(

K6714-/1*367(83-4(/05�6+7(:+(7/*+(6+-2+7(J(R2561(?5(.*7+(
+6(8?5/+(:w-6+(63-2+??+(/05�6+N(*?(+71(4+/3..56:�(:+(?5(

8?5/+4(:567(-6(4�/*8*+61(Z/-2+[(/361+6561(:+(?w0-*?+(
78�/*5?+(83-4(/05�6+E((
!( g?5/+4(?5(/05�6+(7-4(?+(8*<636(+1(:567(?w+6/3/0+(:+(
<-*:5<+(:-(45*?(:+(<-*:5<+E(X+7(/3-1+5-h(:+7(:+617(
:+(7/*+(7-4(?+(/�1�(7-8�4*+-4(:-(45*?(:3*2+61(�14+(
34*+61�7(2+47(?5(83*61+(:-(45*?E(=+*??+4(�(/+(t-+(?+7(
34<56+7(:w+6145�6+.+61(73*+61(/344+/1+.+61(
+6/?*t-+1�7(:567(?+7(�2*:+.+617(:-(8*<636(+1N(�(?5(
83*61+(:-(45*?N(:567(?w�13*?+(:+(4+623*E(

!( g37+4(?5(8431+/1*36(:-(45*?(b(7+44+4(?+7(�/43-7(:+(
B*h51*36(13-1(:w5H34:(7+-?+.+61(�(?5(.5*6E(

!( R84�7(?+(4�<?5<+(/344+/1(:+(?5(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+(
Z23*4(/058*14+(7-*2561[N(7+44+4(?+7(�/43-7(:+(B*h51*36(
/3..+(:�/4*1(/*M:+773-7E(

6.2 Régler la tension de la chaîne 
(

!( !+77+44+4(3-(7+44+4(7+-?+.+61(�(?5(.5*6(?+7(�/43-7(
:+(B*h51*36(:+(?5(8431+/1*36(:-(45*?(ZU)[E(

!( g37+4(?5(83*61+(:-(45*?(7-4(-6(7-88341(5884384*�(+6(
H3*7(Z8E(+hE(73-/0+(:w54H4+[(13-1(+6(83-77561(?+(45*?(
:+(<-*:5<+(?�<�4+.+61(2+47(?+(05-1E(

!( A�<?+4(?5(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+(7-4(?5(H366+(25?+-4(�(
?w5*:+(:+(?5(2*7(:+(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+(ZU][E(X5(
43151*36(:+(?5(2*7(:+(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+(:567(?+(
7+67(:+7(5*<-*??+7(:w-6+(.3614+(5-<.+61+(?5(1+67*36(
:+(?5(/05�6+E(X5(43151*36(:+(?5(2*7(:+(1+67*36(:+(?5(
/05�6+(:567(?+(7+67(*62+47+(:+7(5*<-*??+7(:w-6+(
.3614+(4�:-*1(?5(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+E(X5(H366+(
1+67*36(:+(/05�6+(+71(�15H?*+(?347t-+(?5(/05�6+(+71(
+61*�4+.+61(+6(588-*(7-4(?+(45*?(:+(<-*:5<+N(.5*7(
8+-1(+6/34+(�14+(73-?+2�+(�(?5(.5*6(:+()(M(c(..E(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
!( R2+/(?5(83*61+(:-(45*?(588-G�+(Z45*?(:+(<-*:5<+(
?�<�4+.+61(83-77�(2+47(?+(05-1[(7+44+4(?+7(�/43-7(:+(
B*h51*36(�(?w5*:+(:+(?5(/?�(.*h1+(B3-46*+E("67-*1+(
/3614�?+4(�(63-2+5-(?5(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+E(

g54(84*6/*8+N(13-f3-47(/3614�?+4(?5(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+(
52561(?+(:�.5445<+(+1(4�<?+4N(7*(6�/+775*4+E(R84�7(
�/05-BB+.+61(:+(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4(+1(�<5?+.+61(
8+6:561(?+(14525*?N(/3614�?+4(�(63-2+5-(?5(1+67*36(:+(?5(
/05�6+N(.31+-4(�(?w544�1N(+1(4�<?+4N(7*(6�/+775*4+E((
&3..+(?5(/05�6+(7+(4+77+44+(-6(8+-(?347(:-(
4+B43*:*77+.+61N(?5(1+67*36(:+(?5(/05�6+(:+245*1(�14+(
4�:-*1+(584�7(?+(14525*?(+1(52561(?+(713/>5<+(:+(?w58854+*?(
�(.31+-4E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

F*<E(c(

F*<E()(

F*<E(](



#1*?*751*36(+1(.56*+.+61(:+(2314+(7/*+(�(.31+-4(%`X`(

( FARP�RK%( UU(

6.3 Frein de la chaîne 
(

X347(:-(:�/?+6/0+.+61(:-(B4+*6(:+(?5(/05�6+N(?5(/05�6+(
7w544�1+(+6(-6+(B45/1*36(:+(7+/36:+E((
!�/?+6/0+.+61(5-13.51*t-+(J(
"6(/57(:w-4<+6/+N(?347(:w-6(4+H36:(Z>*/>H5/>[N(?+(B4+*6(
:+(?5(/05�6+(7+(:�/?+6/0+(5-13.51*t-+.+61(+1(
*..�:*51+.+61(+6(45*736(:+(?w5//�?�451*36(:+7(.577+7E((
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'-%;u#'1'-%&*"-%#'&3'5&23'55,#'5&^($4525*??+,(13-f3-47(
52+/(84�/5-1*36(+1(�2*1+,(854(84*6/*8+(?+7(7*1-51*367(:+(
14525*?(7-7/+81*H?+7(:+(/5-7+4(-6(4+H36:E(
!�/?+6/0+.+61(.56-+?(J(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

g3-4(?+(:�/?+6/0+.+61(.56-+?(:-(B4+*6(:+(?5(
/05�6+N(83-77+4(?5(8431+/1*36(:+7(.5*67(Z][(2+47(
?w52561(+6(:*4+/1*36(:-(45*?(:+(<-*:5<+("E(

X+(:�/?+6/0+.+61(.56-+?(83-4(?+(H?3/5<+(:+(?5(/05�6+(
:+(7/*+(+71(+6(8?-7(84�2-(+6(2-+(:w-6+(4�5/1*36(458*:+(
+6(/57(:w-4<+6/+N(:567(13-1+7(?+7(7*1-51*367(3�(
?w-1*?*751+-4(6+(/3614�?+(857(7/*+..+61(?5(837*1*36(:-(45*?(
:+(<-*:5<+(3-(:567(?+(/57(3�(*?(6w+71(857(8377*H?+(
:w+h/?-4+(-6(/3615/1(*623?3615*4+(:+(?5(/05�6+(:+(7/*+(
52+/(-6(/3487(�1456<+4(3-(?w-1*?*751+-4(?-*M.�.+E(&+?5(
25-1(+6(8541*/-?*+4(83-4(?+(:�.5445<+(:-(.31+-4(+1(
?347t-+(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4(+71(8341�N(8E(+hE(?347(:+(
?w�25?-51*36(:w-6(3Hf+1(�(7/*+4(3-(:+(?w+62*4366+.+61N(+1(
?347(:-(:�8?5/+.+61(:w-6(?*+-(:+(14525*?(�(-6(5-14+E(
RB*6(:w�2*1+4(-6+(-7-4+(+h/+77*2+N(?+(B4+*6(:+(?5(/05�6+(
6+(:3*1(�14+(:�/?+6/0�(t-w584�7(?w544�1(:+(?5(/05�6+(:+(
7/*+N(+h/+81*36(B5*1+(�2*:+..+61(:+7(/57(:w-4<+6/+E(
X347(:-(:�.5445<+(+1(584�7(?5(.*7+(+6(.54/0+(:-(
.31+-4N(?5(837*1*36(.*M<5,(:3*1(�14+(:�75/1*2�+(5-77*(1�1(
t-+(8377*H?+(+6(1*4561(H4*�2+.+61(7-4(?+(?+2*+4(
:w5//�?�451*36N(83-4(t-+(?+(.31+-4(+6(837*1*36(.*M<5,(
6w5<*77+(857(1438(?36<1+.87(7-4(?5(/05�6+(H?3t-�+E(

g3-4(?*H�4+4(?w+6145�6+.+61(:+(?5(/05�6+(
Z:+77+445<+(:-(B4+*6(:+(?5(/05�6+[(1*4+4(?5(
8431+/1*36(:+7(.5*67(Z][(2+47(?w544*�4+(+6(:*4+/1*36(
?5(83*<6�+(/3-:�+(Zc[(#(

6.4 Réglages de démarrage 
(

(R2561(?+(:�.5445<+N(:�/?+6/0+4(?+(B4+*6(:+(?5(
/05�6+(+6(2-+(:-(H?3/5<+E(
(

!( g3-77+4(?w*61+44-81+-4(:w544�1(ZUj[(2+47(?+(05-1E(
!( X347(:-(84+.*+4(:�.5445<+(3-(t-56:(?+(4�7+423*4(:+(
/54H-4561(5(�1�(/3.8?�1+.+61(2*:�(+1(4+.8?*(:+(
63-2+5-N(588-G+4(8?-7*+-47(B3*7(7-4(?+(588+?(:+(
/54H-4561(Z)U[(Z5-(.3*67(T(h[(f-7t-w�(/+(t-+(?+(

/54H-4561(73*1(2*7*H?+(:567(?+(H5??36(+6(.51*�4+(
8?571*t-+E(

!( R2561(:+(1*4+4(7-4(?5(83*<6�+(:-(:*7837*1*B(:+(
:�.5445<+N(13-f3-47(588-G+4(7-4(?+(/?58+1(:+(
:�/3.84+77*36(Z))[(83-4(B5/*?*1+4(?+(:�.5445<+E(
ZR84�7(?+(:�.5445<+N(?+(/?58+1(:+(:�/3.84+77*36(
4+2*+61(5-13.51*t-+.+61(�(?5(837*1*36(634.5?+E[E(

Bo1)##).'&s&>#";L&6&
$*4+4(?+(/?58+1(:w5*4(Zu[(p/+?5(5/1*2+(
7*.-?156�.+61(?5(837*1*36(.*M<5,N(2*7*H?+(
7-4(?5(1*<+(:+(/3614�?+(:+(?5(837*1*36(.*M<5,(
1*4�+(2+47(?w+h1�4*+-4(Zj[q(
$*4+4(?+61+.+61(7-4(?+(:*7837*1*B(:+(
:�.5445<+(f-7t-w�(/+(t-~*?(4�7*71+(M(8-*7(

458*:+.+61(:~-6(/3-8(7+/E(
A�8�1+4(?5(.56�-24+(:+(:�.5445<+(f-7t-w�(/+(t-+(?+(
.31+-4(:�.544+(:+(B5�36(5-:*H?+(83-4(-6(/3-41(.3.+61(
Z5??-.5<+[E("67-*1+N(*..�:*51+.+61(J(

A+83-77+4(?+(/?58+1(:w5*4E("6(/57(:+(
4+:�.5445<+N(?+(.31+-4(/361*6-+(�(13-46+4(
�(.*M<5,(Z2*7*H?+(7-4(?5(1*<+(:+(/3614�?+(:+(
?5(837*1*36(.*M<5,[E(
(
(
m-56:(?+(.31+-4(13-46+N(5/1*366+4(
H4*�2+.+61(?+(?+2*+4(:w5//�?�451*36(83-4(
566-?+4(?5(837*1*36(.*M<5,(Z?5(1*<+(:+(
/3614�?+(.*M<5,(4+614+[E(X+(.31+-4(
/361*6-+(�(13-46+4(5-(45?+61*E(
(

Bo1)##).'&s&*8),L&6&
!�.544+4(?+(.31+-4(+6(837*1*36(45?+61*(52+/(?+(/?58+1(
:w5*4(636(1*4�(3-(+6(

(837*1*36(.*M<5,(J(
$*4+4(?+(/?58+1(:w5*4(+1(?+(4+83-77+4(�(
63-2+5-(2+47(?w*61�4*+-4(p/+?5(5/1*2+(?5(
837*1*36(.*M<5,N(2*7*H?+(7-4(?5(1*<+(:+(
/3614�?+(:+(?5(837*1*36(.*M<5,(Zj[q(
(

!�.544+4(f-7t-w�(/+(t-+(?+(.31+-4(13-46+N(8-*7(
5/1*366+4(H4*�2+.+61(?+(?+2*+4(:w5//�?�451*36(83-4(
566-?+4(?5(837*1*36(.*M<5,(Z?5(1*<+(:+(/3614�?+(.*M<5,(
4+614+[E(X+(.31+-4(/361*6-+(�(13-46+4(5-(45?+61*E(

6.5 Chauffage de poignée (Modell 651H / 
656H)

(

!567(?+(/57(:+7(.3:�?+7(STU'(+1(STS'N(
?w*61+44-81+-4(Z\[(8+4.+1(:w5??-.+4(?+(/05-BB5<+(
�?+/14*t-+(:+(83*<6�+(Z*61+44-81+-4(2+47(?5(

<5-/0+(+6(837*1*36(2+47(?+(05-1(e!_[E(X5(/05?+-4(<5<6+(
?+61+.+61(5-77*(H*+6(?5(83*<6�+(/3-:�+(83-4(?5(.5*6(
<5-/0+(t-+(?5(83*<6�+(544*�4+(83-4(?5(.5*6(:43*1+(l(
565?3<-+(5-(/05-BB5<+(:+(?5(2*14+(544*�4+(:w-6+(23*1-4+(
8541*/-?*�4+E(&w+71(13-1(78�/*5?+.+61(:567(-6(
+62*4366+.+61(:+(14525*?(0-.*:+N(+6(/57(:+(
1+.8�451-4+7(+h1�4*+-4+7(14�7(H577+7(+1(:~-6+(0-.*:*1�(
�?+2�+(:+(?w5*4(t-+(?+(/05-BB5<+(:+7(83*<6�+7(84�2*+61(
?w0-.*:*B*/51*36(+h/+77*2+(:+7(<5617(:+(14525*?(+1(5/1*2+(
?5(/*4/-?51*36(:+(756<(:567(?+7(.5*67E(((

(

(

(
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6.6 Accès au filtre à air 
(
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(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
g3-4(5//�:+4(5-(B*?14+(�(5*4(84*6/*85?N(:�2+443-*??+4(?+7(
143*7(/?*87(:+(B*h51*36(ZUS[(:+(84�B�4+6/+(52+/(-6(
13-46+2*7(+1(+6?+2+4(?+(/5831(ZT[(2+47(?+(05-1E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
X+(B*?14+(�(5*4(84*6/*85?(8+-1(Z8E(+hE(83-4(?+(6+113G5<+[(�14+(
:�837�(584�7(:�.3615<+(:+7(:+-h(2*7(:+(B*h51*36(Z/[E(
g3-4(�2*1+4(t-+(:+7(*.8-4+1�7(6+(8�6�14+61(:567(
?w3-2+41-4+(:w578*451*36(:-(/54H-451+-4N(*?(B5-1(13-f3-47(
1*4+4(?+(?+2*+4(:-(/?58+1(:w5*4(Zu[(52561(?+(:�.3615<+(:-(
B*?14+(�(5*4(84*6/*85?E(X+(4+145*1(:-(843B*?(:+(H?3/5<+(Z:[(
8+4.+1(:w3-24*4(?+(B*?14+(�(5*4(84*6/*85?(:�.361�(83-4(?+(
6+113G5<+E(
X347(:-(.3615<+(Q(:+(?5(.*7+(+6(8?5/+(:-(/5831(2+*??+4(�(
/+(t-+(?+7(3-2+41-4+7(83-4(?+(/?58+1(:+(:�/3.84+77*36(
+1(83-4(?+(84�B*?14+(73*+61(8?5/�+7(/344+/1+.+61E(
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(
(
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(
(
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(

(
g3-4(+6?+2+4(?+(84�B*?14+N(588?*t-+4(-6(13-46+2*7(7-4(
?w�/?*77+(t-*(:�8577+(:-(84�B*?14+(+1(+h145*4+(?+(84�B*?14+E(
X347(:+(?5(4�*6143:-/1*36(:-(84�B*?14+(2+*??+4(�(/+(t-+(?5(
7-4�85*77+-4(Z?w52561(:-(B*?14+[(7w+6/?+6/0+(:567(?5(
8431+/1*36(?51�45?+(:-(/3487(:+(B*?14+(Z)][E(

6.7 Fonctionnement en hiver, fonctionnement 
normal 

(

RB*6(:+(84�2+6*4(?+(<*245<+(7-4(?+(/54H-451+-4(?347(
:+(1+.8�451-4+7(+h1�4*+-4+7(H577+7(Z*6B�4*+-4+7(�(
TW&[N(?w5*4(578*4�(8+-1N(83-4(?+(B36/1*366+.+61(+6(
0*2+4N(�14+(84�/05-BB�(854(?w*61+4.�:*5*4+(:w-6(
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(
(
(
(
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(
(
(
(
(
(

(
R84�7(?+(4+145*1(:-(/5831(ZT[(?+(4+<*714+(8+-1(�14+(511+*61(
:*4+/1+.+61(52+/(-6(13-46+2*7E(g3-4(4�<?+4(7-4(
B36/1*366+.+61(:w0*2+4N(83-77+4(?+(4+<*714+(2+47(?5(
<5-/0+E((

71("#%)-%&6(g3-4(:+7(1+.8�451-4+7(+h1�4*+-4+7(
7-8�4*+-4+7(�(TW&N(?+(4+<*714+(:3*1(
*.8�451*2+.+61(�14+(83-77�(2+47(?5(:43*1+(7-4(

B36/1*366+.+61(634.5?E(
g3-4(5884+6:4+(�(.*+-h(/3665�14+(?w58854+*?(�(.31+-4(+1(
�(.*+-h(/3.84+6:4+(?5(/3..-151*36(52561(?5(84+.*�4+(
.*7+(+6(7+42*/+N(63-7(23-7(4+/3..56:367(:+(:�2*77+4(
?+(B*?14+(�(5*4(584�7(523*4(1*4�(?+(?+2*+4(:-(/?58+1(:w5*4(+1(
:w+h5.*6+4(?+(4+<*714+(:+(84�7E(

6.8 Pompe à huile pour le graissage de la 
chaîne

(

=314+(63-2+??+(7/*+(�(.31+-4(%`X`(+71(�t-*8�+(
:w-6(<45*775<+(5-13.51*t-+(:+(?5(/05�6+(t-*(
544�1+(?w5?*.+6151*36(+6(0-*?+(5-13.51*t-+.+61(5-(

45?+61*(Zs>3MO51*/[E((
g3-4(4�<?+4(?+(:�H*1(8+6:561(?+(
B36/1*366+.+61N(?5(837*1*36(:+(?5(2*7(:+(
4�<?5<+(Z)j[(7-4(?5(8541*+(*6B�4*+-4+(:+(
?5(7/*+(�(.31+-4(8+-1(�14+(.3:*B*�+(
:w+62*436()(13-47(+614+(8?-7Zo[(+1(
.3*67ZM[E((

R(1*14+(:w*6:*/51*36(*?(+71(4+/3..56:�(:+(/03*7*4N(83-4(-6(
3-1*?(:+(/3-8+(:+(]j(/.(+1(:-(H3*7(+6/34+(0-.*:+N(?5(
837*1*36(*61+4.�:*5*4+(:-(4�<?5<+(+614+(Zo[(+1(ZM[E(g3-4(
7/*+4(:-(H3*7(7+/N(*?(+71(4+/3..56:�(:~5-<.+61+4(
?�<�4+.+61(?+(:�H*1E(
(
P31+(4+?51*2+(5-h(/058*14+7(7-*25617(:+(/+(.56-+?(
:w-1*?*751*36(J(
Xw+67+.H?+(:+7(*6714-/1*367(7w588?*t-+(+6(84*6/*8+(�(
13-1+7(?+7(7/*+7(�(.31+-4(%`X`(52+/(.31+-4(�(
/3.H-71*36(�(:+-h(1+.87E(X+7(*??-71451*367(7361(854(
/367�t-+61(4+84�7+61�+7(:+(B5�36(<�6�45?+(+1(6+(
.3614+61(857(2314+(.3:�?+(:+(7/*+(+6(8541*/-?*+4E(O5*7(*?(
25(:+(73*(t-+(?+7(*6B34.51*367(+1(*6714-/1*367(7w+61+6:+61(
/3..+(3H?*<513*4+7(�<5?+.+61(83-4(/+(.3:�?+(:+(7/*+(�(
.31+-4(a(
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:w0-*?+(83-4(?+(<45*775<+(:+(?5(/05�6+(7361(4+6:-7(
�156/0+7(5-(.3G+6(:w-6(f3*61(134*t-+E(X+7(:+-h(
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(
(
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7.1 Informations sur le carburant 
(

X+(.31+-4(:+(/+1(58854+*?(+71(-6(.31+-4(:+-h(
1+.87(14�7(8+4B34.561(t-*(B36/1*366+(52+/(-6(
.�?56<+(:~0-*?+(+1(:+(/54H-4561(Z+77+6/+(+1(0-*?+(

x(.�?56<+(:+(/54H-4561[(3-(52+/(?+7(.�?56<+7(:+(
/54H-4561(78�/*5-h(83-4(.31+-47(�(:+-h(1+.87(t-*(7361(
:*7836*H?+7(:567(?+(/3..+4/+(78�/*5?*7�E(g3-4(?+(
.�?56<+(/54H-4�N(23-7(83-44+,(-1*?*7+4(:+(?~+77+6/+(
34:*65*4+(7567(8?3.H(3-(:-(7-8+4(7567(8?3.H(Z*6:*/+(
:~3/156+(.*6*.-.(\)[E(
X+7(/54H-45617(*65:�t-517(3-(:~5-14+7(45883417(:+(
.�?56<+(t-+(/+-h(*6:*t-�7(83-44361(84323t-+4(:+(
7�4*+-h(:3..5<+7(5-(.31+-4a(

"2*1+4(?+(/3615/1(:*4+/1(:+(?5(8+5-(52+/(:+(
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7.2 Dosage 
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e(%`X`()$(0-*?+(.31+-4(e(t-+(63-7(843837367E((
"6(/57(:~-1*?*751*36(:~5-14+7(0-*?+7(:+(.54t-+(83-4(:+-h(
1+.87N(63-7(4+/3..56:367(-6(:375<+(:+()T(83-4(U(
Zcy[E((
P+(857(/367+42+4(?+(.�?56<+(B*6*(8+6:561(8?-7(:+(](�(c(
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7.3 Faire le plein 
(

`H7+42+4(*.8�451*2+.+61(?+7(/367*<6+7(:+(7�/-4*1�(?347(
:-(4+.8?*775<+(:-(4�7+423*4E(

P+(857(B5*4+(?+(8?+*6(:~+77+6/+(t-+(?347t-+(?+(
.31+-4(+71(�(?~544�1(a(V*+6(6+113G+4(
?~+62*4366+.+61(:+(?5(,36+(:+(4+.8?*775<+E(g37+4(

?~58854+*?(�(.31+-4(:+(7341+(�(83-23*4(+6?+2+4(?+(
H3-/036(:-(4�7+423*4(+1(6+(2+47+4(?+(.�?56<+(/54H-4�(
t-+(f-7t-~5-(H34:(*6B�4*+-4(:-(1-G5-(:+(4+.8?*775<+(:-(
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+71(4+/3..56:�(:~-1*?*7+4(-6(+613663*4(�(/4�8*6+E((R84�7(
?+(4+.8?*775<+N(H*+6(4+2*77+4(?+(H3-/036(:-(4�7+423*4E(

7.4 Graissage de la chaîne 
(
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F-&*)5&Lv,%;3;5)%;"-&#o.,3;u#'(+1(:567(-6(73-/*(:+(
8431+/1*36(:+(?w+62*4366+.+61N(*?(+71(4+/3..56:�(
:w+.8?3G+4(-6+(0-*?+(:+(/05�6+(H*3:�<45:5H?+E(

Xw0-*?+(:+(/05�6+(H*3(843837�+(854(%`X`(Z6W(
:+(/3..56:+(nn(j](Unu(U(?*14+[(5(4+�-(?+(?5H+?(
�/3?3<*t-+(5??+.56:(eV?5-+4(#.;+?1M"6<+?e(
Z56<+(H?+-[(ZARX(#Y(cj[E(
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.56*�4+(7�4+(Z8E(+hE(/0+25?+1(:+(7/*+[N(83-4(?+(7/*5<+(
:w54H4+7(+1(:+(H456/0+7(:*BB34.+7(23*4(�<5?+.+61(?+7(
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10.2 Réglage du carburateur 
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X+7(/344+/1*367(:-(4�<?5<+(7-4(?5(2*1+77+(:+(43151*36(
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10.3 Maintenance du filtre à air 
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10.4 Maintenance du frein de la chaîne 
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10.5 Information relative aux bougies 
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10.6 Amortissement des vibrations 
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10.7 Mise hors service et stockage 
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10.8 Remplacer le filtre à essence 
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10.9 Conseil pour le dépannage 
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10.10 Plan d'entretien 
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Apreciado cliente 
Muchas gracias por haber elegido este producto de 

calidad SOLO. 
SOLO es en Alemania el pionero de las motosierras 

y uno de los fabricantes más antiguos de motosierras de 
gasolina y motorizadas. Una experiencia, que se sigue 
aprovechando en todos los detalles de cada motosierra 
de SOLO.(

Materiales modernos de producción en combinación 
con la experiencia tecnológica garantizan una alta 
durabilidad y un gran valor útil de la máquina. 

Los tipos de motosierra de esta serie de modelos 
son de una calidad de producción alemana 
especialmente alta, concebido específicamente para las 
exigencias elevadas de la aplicación profesional. Un 
motor nuevo de alta potencia de dos tiempos, de un 
cilindro vertical con capa de nikasil y la acreditada 
tecnología de cuatro canales para un redimiendo 
extremo con bajo consumo de combustible, garantizan 
un alto valor útil de la máquina.(

La lubricación automática de la cadena (Öko-matic), 
el encendido electrónico exento de mantenimiento, el 
saludable sistema antivibración, la solución inteligente 
para un excelente comportamiento de arranque y el 
diseño ergonómico de la totalidad de la máquina, son 
responsables de un confort de manejo especialmente 
bueno y de un trabajo ampliamente libre de cansancio. 

El equipamiento de seguridad corresponde al más 
nuevo estándar tecnológico y cumple con todas las 
normas de seguridad nacionales e internacionales. 
Engloba un dispositivo de protección de manos en 
ambos mangos, bloqueo de la palanca aceleradora, 
chapa de recepción de cadena, cadena de sierra de 
seguridad y un freno de cadena que se puede activar de 
forma manual o también automáticamente por 
activación de impulso de aceleración. 

Le recomendamos lea detenidamente el manual de 
uso y especialmente las normas de seguridad antes de 
comenzar a usar su unidad. 

Para mantener el rendimiento de la desbrozadora, 
es necesario seguir las instrucciones de mantenimiento. 

Su distribuidor estará encantado de atender 
cualquier consulta que tenga. 
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843/+:+4(:+(.3:3(*44+B?+h*23(+(*65:+/-5:3E($45H5f54(7*+.84+(H5f3(-6(/-*:5:3(+78+/*5?(G(+7154(+6(5?+415(4+78+/13(5(13:37(?37(
8+?*<437(G(5(13:57(?57(7*1-5/*36+7(t-+(7+(8-+:56(84+7+6154E(P-6/5(4+5?*/+(-6(843/+73(:+(145H5f3(t-+(63(:3.*6+(�61+<45.+61+(
3(/-G3(4*+7<3(63(7+5(/585,(:+(25?3454(834(/3.8?+13E(%*(:+78-�7(:+(+71-:*54(+71+(.56-5?(:+(*6714-//*36+7(?+(t-+:56(:-:57N(
/367-?1+(5(-6(+78+/*5?*715(3(4+5?*/+(-6(/-473(:+(B34.5/*�6(8545(+?(.56+f3(7+<-43(:+?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(Z8E(+fE(+6(-6(*671*1-13(
:+(B34.5/*�6(843B+7*365?(:+(<-54:5H37t-+7[E(
P3(4+78+154(?57(*6714-//*36+7(:+(7+<-4*:5:(8-+:+(836+4(2*:57(+6(8+?*<43E(A+78+1+(15.H*�6(?57(634.57(8545(84+2+6/*�6(:+(
5//*:+61+7(:+(?57(.-1-57(843B+7*365?+7E((
!( R?(145H5f54(+6(2+<+15/*�6(B�/*?.+61+(*6B?5.5H?+(G(7+/5(7+(:+H+(1+6+4(-6(+h1*6134(/+4/5(Z8+?*<43(:+(*6/+6:*3[E(
!( %*(-71+:(25(5(145H5f54(834(84*.+45(2+,(/36(-6(+t-*83(.3134*,5:3(/3.3(�71+N(8�:5?+(5?(:*714*H-*:34(t-+(?+(*6:*t-+(G(+h8?*t-+(
/�.3(.56+f54?3(:+(B34.5(7+<-45E((

!( P3(+71�(8+4.*1*:3(t-+(?37(6*�37(6*(?37(f�2+6+7(.+634+7(:+(Uj(5�37(145H5f+6(/36(+71+(+t-*83(.3134*,5:3b(+h/+813(/-56:3(7+(
1451+(:+(f�2+6+7(/36(US(5�37(/-.8?*:37(G(t-+(B-+436(*6714-*:37(G(/36(H5f3(?5(7-8+42*7*�6(*:�6+5E((

!( g34(84*6/*8*3N(+?(5854513(?3(-1*?*,54�(7�?3(-65(8+47365N(15.H*�6(5(?5(0345(:+?(+6/+6:*:3E(O561+6<5(5?+f5:57(:+?(�4+5(:+(
145H5f3(5(8+473657(G(56*.5?+7E(g4+71+(+78+/*5?(51+6/*�6(5(?37(6*�37N(57�(/3.3(5(?37(56*.5?+7(t-+(8-:*+456(+6/3614547+(+6(
+?(*61+4*34(:+(?57(.5?57(0*+4H57E(!+1+6<5(*6.+:*515.+61+(?5(.�t-*65(G(?5(0+445.*+615(:+(/341+(7*(7+(5/+4/5(-65(8+47365(3(
-6(56*.5?E("?(-7-54*3(7+4�(4+783675H?+(:+(?37(8+?*<437(G(5//*:+61+7(t-+(8-+:56(5/5+/+4(G(t-+(8-+:56(5B+/154(5(31457(
8+473657(3(7-(H*+6+7E(

!( "7+(+t-*83(.3134*,5:3(7+(83:4�(84+7154(3(+614+<54(�6*/5.+61+(5(8+473657(t-+(+71�6(B5.*?*54*,5:57(/36(+71+(1*83(G(7-(
.56+f3E("614�<-+?+7(15.H*�6(+?(84+7+61+(.56-5?E(

!( &-56:3(7+(:*7836<5(5(145H5f54(/36(+71+(+t-*83(.3134*,5:3N(:+H+4�(+6/3614547+(+6(-6(H-+6(+715:3(B�7*/3N(:+7/5675:3(G(
7563E("71+(+t-*83(.3134*,5:3(63(:+H+4�(7+4(-1*?*,5:3(H5f3(?5(*6B?-+6/*5(:+(5?/303?N(:43<57(6*(.+:*/5.+6137(t-+(8-+:56(
*6B?-*4(+6(?5(/585/*:5:(:+(4+5//*�6E(

!( P3(+B+/1�+(.3:*B*/5/*36+7(+6(?37(:*7837*1*237(:+(7+<-4*:5:(G(:+(.56:3(+h*71+61+7E((
!( "?(+t-*83(.3134*,5:3(7+(-1*?*,54�(�6*/5.+61+(7*(7-(+715:3N(+6(+?(t-+(7+(+6/-+6145N(+7(7+<-43(8545(+?(B-6/*365.*+613(M(
�b'3;.#"&L'&)**;L'-%'^(

!( %+(:+H+4�6(-1*?*,54(�6*/5.+61+(5//+734*37(G(8*+,57(5:375:57(7-.*6*7145:37(834(+?(B5H4*/561+(G(t-+(7+(5-134*,5436(
+h84+75.+61+(8545(7+4(5:375:37E(

!( "?(B-6/*365.*+613(7+<-43(G(?5(7+<-4*:5:(:+(7-(5854513(:+8+6:+6(15.H*�6(:+(?5(/5?*:5:(:+(?57(8*+,57(:+(4+8-+713(-1*?*,5:57E(
".8?�+67+(�6*/5.+61+(8*+,57(:+(4+8-+713(34*<*65?+7E(X57(8*+,57(34*<*65?+7(736(?57(�6*/57(t-+(1*+6+6(?5(.*7.5(
843/+:+6/*5(t-+(+?(+t-*83N(834(?3(t-+(<54561*,56(-65(/5?*:5:(.�h*.5(+6(?3(t-+(5?(.51+4*5?N(:*.+67*36+7N(B-6/*365?*:5:(G(
7+<-4*:5:(7+(4+B*+4+E(X57(8*+,57(:+(4+8-+713(G(?37(5//+734*37(34*<*65?+7(7+(+6/-+61456(:*7836*H?+7(:+(.563(:+(7-(
:*714*H-*:34(5-134*,5:3E(�71+(/-+615(15.H*�6(/36(?57(?*7157(:+(8*+,57(t-+(7+(6+/+7*156(8545(52+4*<-54(?37(6�.+437(:+(
4+B+4+6/*5N(G(+71�(8+4.56+61+.+61+(*6B34.5:3(73H4+(/-5?t-*+4(.+f345(G(31457(632+:5:+7(4+?5/*365:57(/36(?57(8*+,57(:+(
4+8-+713E($�6<57+(15.H*�6(+6(/-+615(t-+(7*(7+(056(-1*?*,5:3(8*+,57(t-+(63(736(?57(34*<*65?+7N(63(7+(83:4�(4+/?5.54(+6(
/36/+813(:+(<54561�5E(

!( %*(63(7+(25(5(-1*?*,54(+?(5854513N(<-54:54?3(:+(-65(.56+45(156(7+<-45(t-+(65:*+(t-+:+(+h8-+713(5(6*6<�6(1*83(:+(8+?*<43E("?(
.3134(05G(t-+(585<54?3E(

%*(5?<-*+6(63(4+78+15(?57(*6:*/5/*36+7(8545(?5(7+<-4*:5:N(+?(.56+f3(3(+?(.561+6*.*+613N(1+6:4�(t-+(4+7836:+4(:+(?37(:5�37(G(
8+4f-*/*37N(*6/?-73(?37(7+/-+6/*5?+7N(t-+(:+(+??3(4+7-?1+6E(

1.2 Ropa de trabajo 
(

#1*?*/+(4385(G(+t-*837(:+(8431+//*�6(58438*5:37(8545(+2*154(7-B4*4(?+7*36+7(:-4561+(?5(-1*?*,5/*�6(:+(+715(.�t-*65E(X5(
2+71*.+615(1+6:4�(t-+(7+4(84�/1*/5N(3(7+5(/+�*:5(Z8E+fE(.363(:+(145H5f3[N(5(?5(2+,(t-+(/�.3:5E(
P-+7145(4+/3.+6:5/*�6J((E8)q,'%)&L'&%#)2)_"&>"#'5%)3&0&).#|*"3)&/QHQ&F`&D?S&6�.+43J((\\(]n](nnn(o($5??5(Z)p%q(M(Sp��Xq[(
( b)-%)3"-'5&()#)&'f%'#;"#'5&/QHQ&6�.+43J((\\(n)n(\T(o(�6:*/+(:+(15??5(
3(H*+6( b)-%)3"-'5&*"-&('%"&()#)&'f%'#;"#'5&/QHQ&6�.+43J((\\(n)n(\c(o(�6:*/+(:+(15??5(
P3(??+2+(8-+7137(3465.+6137N(H-B56:57N(/34H5157(-(31457(84+6:57(t-+(8-+:56(+6<56/0547+(+6(?5(.�t-*65N(+6(?37(.513445?+7(
3(+6(?57(45.57E(%*(1*+6+(+?(/5H+??3(?54<3N(4+/�f57+?3(G(57+<�4+?3(/36(-6(85�-+?3(:+(/5H+,5N(<3445N(/57/3N(+1/EE(

X?+2+(,585137(4+7*71+61+7(/36(7-+?57(:+(H-+65(5:0+4+6/*5(5?(7-+?3(M(84+B+4+61+.+61+(,585137(:+(7+<-4*:5:E((
P-+7145(4+/3.+6:5/*�6J((K"%)5&>"#'5%)3'5&L'&*,'#"&/QHQ&6�.+43J((\\(]nT(nn(o($5??5(Z]S(M(cj[(
#1*?*/+(<-561+7(:+(8431+//*�6(/36(7-8+4B*/*+(561*:+7?*,561+(:+(5<544+E(
P-+7145(4+/3.+6:5/*�6J(/QHQ&N"#5%&V+71EMP4EJ(\\(]\n(U](o($5??5(Zn\(Q(Un(Q(U)[(
#1*?*/+(-65(8431+//*�6(8+47365?(5/�71*/5(G(-65(8431+//*�6(B5/*5?(Z8E+fE(2*7+45(:+?(/57/3(:+(7+<-4*:5:[E(g545(13:37(?37(
145H5f37(+6(+?(H37t-+(7+(:+H+(??+254(-6(/57/3(:+(7+<-4*:5:E(g37*H?+7(/5�:57(:+(45.57(7-836+6(-6(<456(8+?*<43E(P-+7145(
4+/3.+6:5/*�6J(E)5*"&L'&5'.,#;L)L&/QHQ&*"-&(#"%'**;{-&>)*;)3&0&)*~5%;*)k(63E(:+(8+:*:3J(\\(]\n(UUnn(Z-6*15??5[(



( (K6714-//*36+7(:+(7+<-4*:5:(

( "%gR�`X( T(

1.3 Repostar combustible 
(

X5(<573?*65(+7(+h14+.5:5.+61+(*6B?5.5H?+E(O561�6<57+(5(:*7156/*5(:+?(B-+<3(:*4+/13(G(63(:+445.+(<573?*65E(P3(
B-.+(+6(+?(?-<54(:36:+(25G5(5(145H5f54(/36(+?(5854513(6*(:36:+(25G5(5(4+837154(/3.H-71*H?+a(

!( R61+7(:+(4+837154(7*+.84+(7+(:+H+(585<54(+?(.3134E(
!( %*(+?(.3134(5�6(+71�(/5?*+61+(63(7+(:+H+(??+654(+?(:+8�7*13N(G5(t-+(+h*71+(8+?*<43(:+(*6/+6:*3E(
!( RH45(7*+.84+(+?(158�6(:+?(:+8�7*13(/36(84+/5-/*�6(8545(4+:-/*4(?+615.+61+(+?(+h/+73(:+(84+7*�6(+h*71+61+(G(+2*154(t-+(7+(

75?<5(+?(843:-/13(B*13756*154*3E(
!( X37(/3.H-71*H?+7(8-+:+6(/361+6+4(7-7156/*57(7*.*?54+7(5(?37(:*73?2+61+7E("2*1+(+?(/3615/13(:+(843:-/137(:+4*25:37(:+(

5/+*1+7(.*6+45?+7(/36(?37(3f37(3(?5(8*+?E(#1*?*/+(<-561+7(:-4561+(+?(4+83715f+E(&5.H*+(/36(B4+/-+6/*5(?5(4385(:+(8431+//*�6(
G(?�2+?5E(

!( P3(*605?+(25834+7(843/+:+61+7(:+?(/3.H-71*H?+E(
!( A+8371+(7*+.84+(+6(?-<54+7(H*+6(2+61*?5:37E(
!( $+6<5(/-*:5:3(:+(t-+(63(/5*<5(5?(7-+?3(/3.H-71*H?+(3(5/+*1+(Z8545(8431+<+4(+?(.+:*35.H*+61+[E(#1*?*/+(-65(H57+(

8431+/1345(*.8+4.+5H?+(5:+/-5:5(/-56:3(4+8371+E(
!( %*(7+(05(:+445.5:3(/3.H-71*H?+(05G(t-+(?*.8*54(*6.+:*515.+61+(+?(5854513E(%*(7+(05(.56/05:3(?5(4385N(/�.H*+7+(

*6.+:*515.+61+E(
!( R84+154(H*+6(+?(/*+44+(:+?(:+8�7*13(5(.563N(7*+.84+(7*6(0+445.*+6157E("?(/*+44+(:+?(:+8�7*13(63(8-+:+(73?1547+(:+H*:3(5(?57(

2*H45/*36+7(:+?(.3134E(
!( g4+71+(51+6/*�6(5(843H?+.57(:+(+7156t-+*:5:E(P3(+.8*+/+(5(145H5f54(7*(8+4/*H+(t-+(7+(75?+(+?(/3.H-71*H?+E("713(

7-836:4�5(-6(8+?*<43(8545(7-(2*:5(834t-+(83:4�5(/5-754?+(t-+.5:-457E(
!( R?.5/+6+(+?(/3.H-71*H?+(G(+?(5/+*1+(7�?3(+6(:+8�7*137(4+<?5.+6154*37(G(/344+/15.+61+(.54/5:37E(

1.4 Al transportar el aparato 
(

!( R?(14567834154(?5(.3137*+445(+614+(:*7156/*57(/34157(Z:+(-6(?-<54(:+(145H5f3(5?(7*<-*+61+[N(5/1*254(7*+.84+(+?(H?3t-+3(:+?(
B4+63(:+(?5(/5:+65(Z3(.+f34(585<54(+?(.3134[E(

!( P-6/5(:+78?5,54(3(14567834154(+?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(/36(?5(0+445.*+615(:+(/341+(+6(.54/05E(
!( "6(145678341+7(73H4+(-65(:*7156/*5(.�7(<456:+N(585<54(7*+.84+(+?(.3134(G(/3?3/54(?5(8431+//*�6(:+(/5:+65E(
!( "6(145678341+7(/36(2+0�/-?37N(7+(:+H+(57+<-454(+?(5854513(/36145(837*H?+7(2-+?/37N(8545(+2*154(+?(:+445.+(:+(/3.H-71*H?+(

G(5/+*1+N(G(84+2+6*4(57�(:5�37E(X37(:+8�7*137(:+(/3.H-71*H?+(G(?-H4*/561+(:+(/5:+65(:+H+6(7+4(2+4*B*/5:37(4+78+/13(5(
+7156t-+*:5:E("7(5/367+f5H?+(25/*54(?37(:+8�7*137(561+7(:+?(145678341+E(

!( "6(/573(:+(+62�3N(?37(:+8�7*137(7+(:+H+6(25/*54(7*+.84+(/36(561+4*34*:5:E(

1.5 Durante el montaje, la limpieza, los trabajos de ajuste, el mantenimiento y las reparaciones 
(

!( "?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(63(8-+:+(7+4(.3615:3N(.561+6*:3N(4+8545:3(3(5?.5/+65:3(/+4/5(:+(-6(B-+<3(5H*+413E(
!( !-4561+(13:37(?37(145H5f37(5(4+5?*,54(+6(+?(4*+?(:+(<-�5(G(?5(/5:+65(:+(7*+445(Z.3615f+N(?*.8*+,5N(.561+6*.*+613(G(

4+8545/*�6[N(7+(1*+6+(t-+(585<54(7*+.84+(+?(.3134(G(/3?3/54(+?(*61+44-8134(:+(8545:5(+6(e%138e(Z.+f34(13:52�5(+7(+h145+4(+?(
/36+/134(:+(H-f�5[E(%+(:+H+6(??+254(8-+7137(<-561+7(:+(7+<-4*:5:E((

!( X37(.561+6*.*+6137(:+?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(:+H+6(7+4(4+5?*,5:37(4+<-?54.+61+E(%�?3(4+5?*/+(#71+:(.*7.3(?37(145H5f37(:+(
.561+6*.*+613(G(4+8545/*�6(t-+(+71�6(:+7/4*137(+6(+71+(.56-5?(:+(*6714-//*36+7E($3:37(?37(:+.�7(145H5f37(:+H+6(7+4(
4+5?*,5:37(834(-6(15??+4(:+(7+42*/*3(5-134*,5:3E(

!( P3(13t-+(+?(7*?+6/*5:34N(8545(B*6+7(:+(.561+6*.*+613(G(/36143?(:+(57*+613(B*4.+N(.*+61457(+71�(/5?*+61+(G5(t-+(+h*71+(
8+?*<43(:+(t-+.5:-45E("?(7*?+6/*5:34(*445:*5(-6(+634.+(/5?34E(

!( "6(13:57(?57(4+8545/*36+7(7+(:+H+6(-1*?*,54(+h/?-7*25.+61+(4+/5.H*37(34*<*65?+7(:+?(B5H4*/561+E(
!( �"6(+?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(63(8-+:+6(4+5?*,547+(.3:*B*/5/*36+7N(G5(t-+(834(+??3(83:4�5(7+4(.+4.5:5(?5(7+<-4*:5:(G(834(

t-+(+h*71+(8+?*<43(:+(5//*:+61+7(G(:+(?+7*36+7a(

1.6 Antes del arranque 
(

R61+7(:+(/5:5(54456t-+(/3.84-+H+(13:3(+?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(4+B+4+61+(5(-657(/36:*/*36+7(:+(B-6/*365.*+613(7+<-457E(
WL;*;"-)31'-%'(5(?57(*6:*/5/*36+7(:+(B-6/*365.*+613(G(.561+6*.*+613(Z/58E(Un[N(:+H+6(7+4(/36143?5:37(?37(7*<-*+61+7(
8-6137J(
!( "?(*61+44-8134(:+(8545:5(:+H+(7+4(B�/*?.+61+(/36.-15H?+E(
!( X5(85?56/5(5/+?+45:345(:+H+(1+6+4(-65(.54/05(7-52+(G(23?2+4(73?5(5(?5(837*/*�6(:+(45?+61�E(R?(8-?754(?5(85?56/5(

5/+?+45:345(+6(/573(:+(+7154(?5(85?56/5(&03>+(*6143:-/*:5N(:+H+(7+4(56-?5:5(-65(837*H?+(837*/*�6(:+(.+:*3(<57E((
!( "?(4*+?(:+(<-�5(:+H+(1+6+4(-6(57*+613(B*4.+E(=+4*B*/54(*.84+7/*6:*H?+.+61+(561+7(:+(/5:5(54456t-+(?5(1+67*�6(/344+/15(:+(?5(

/5:+65(GN(:5:3(+?(/573N(4+5f-7154?5E(
!( $5.H*�6(/36143?+(+?(57*+613(B*4.+(:+?(/5H?+(:+(+6/+6:*:3(G(:+?(/36+/134(:+(H-f�5E(�#65(/36+h*�6(7-+?15(8-+:+(<+6+454(

/0*7857(/585/+7(:+(*6B?5.54(-65(837*H?+(B-<5(:+(-65(.+,/?5(+614+(/3.H-71*H?+(G(5*4+(M(8+?*<43(:+(*6/+6:*3a(
P3(*6*/*+(?+(145H5f3(+6(/573(:+(*44+<-?54*:5:+7N(:5�37(2*7*H?+7N(5f-71+7(*6:+H*:37(3(/585/*:5:(4+714*6<*:5(:+(B-6/*365.*+613N(
7*63(t-+(:+f+(2+4*B*/54(+?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(834(-6(15??+4(:+(7+42*/*3(5-134*,5:3E(
(
(
(



K6714-//*36+7(:+(7+<-4*:5:(

"%gR�`X( S(

1.7 Al arrancar 
(

!( O561+6<5(5?(54456/54(-65(:*7156/*5(.�6*.5(:+(](.+1437(:+?(?-<54(:+(4+83715.*+613(:+(/3.H-71*H?+E(P-6/5(54456t-+(+6(
+785/*37(/+445:37E(

!( g545(54456/54(7+(:+H+(.561+6+4(-65(837*/*�6(7+<-45(G(B*4.+E(R4456/54(7*+.84+(73H4+(-65(7-8+4B*/*+(??565(G(7-f+154(+?(
5854513(.3134*,5:3(/36(7+<-4*:5:E(

!( A+5?*/+(+?(843/+:*.*+613(:+(54456t-+(7+<�6(7+(:+7/4*H+(+6(+?(/58E(j(eR4456/54(.3134(Q(R85<54(.3134eE(
!( &36143?+(:+78-�7(:+(/5:5(54456t-+(+?(5f-71+(:+(45?+61�E("6(45?+61�(1*+6+6(t-+(+7154(?57(/-/0*??57(8545:57E(
!( !+78-�7(:+(05H+47+(/5?+615:3(+?(.3134N(585<54?3(G(23?2+4(5(/3.843H54(?5(1+67*�6(:+(?5(/5:+65(GN(7*(B-+45(6+/+754*3N(

4+5f-7154?5E(

1.8 Durante el trabajo 
(

!( "?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(7�?3(8-+:+(836+47+(+6(B-6/*365.*+613(+6(-6(+715:3(:+(.3615f+(/3.8?+13E(
!( X37(145H5f37(+6(�4H3?+7(/36(:5�37(/5-75:37(834(+?(2*+613(7�?3(8-+:+6(7+4(4+5?*,5:37(834(8+47365?(/585/*15:3E(

"6(+?(.3.+613(t-+(+?(.3134(+71�(+6(.54/05N(+.8*+,5(+?(5854513(5(<+6+454(<57+7(:+(+7/58+(1�h*/37(t-+(8-+:+6(7+4(
*62*7*H?+7(+(*63:3437E(P-6/5(54456t-+(+?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(+6(+785/*37(/+445:37E(!-4561+(+?(145H5f3(+6(/36:*/*36+7(
+714+/057N(+6(036:365:57(3(+6(,56f57N(7+(:+H+(<54561*,54((-65(2+61*?5/*�6(7-B*/*+61+E(
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/361454*3(5(?57(5<-f57(:+?(4+?3f(4+:-/+(?5(1+67*�6(:+(?5(
/5:+65E(X5(1+67*�6(/344+/15(:+(?5(/5:+65(+71�(
5?/56,5:5N(/-56:3(?5(/5:+65(t-+:+(/3.8?+15.+61+(
5:f-615(5?(4*+?(:+(<-�5(G(5?(.*7.3(1*+.83(7+(:+f+(
+?+254()(l(c(..(:+?(4*+?(:+(<-�5E(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
!( "7156:3(583G5:5(?5(8-615(:+(?5(<-�5(Z4*+?(:+(<-�5(
584+15:5(?*<+45.+61+(8545(544*H5[N(584+154(?57(1-+4/57(
:+(B*f5/*�6(/36(?5(??52+(-6*2+475?(5:f-615E(
g371+4*34.+61+(/36143?54(:+(6-+23(?5(1+67*�6(:+(?5(
/5:+65E(

"6(<+6+45?N(/36143?54(?5(1+67*�6(:+(?5(/5:+65(561+7(:+(
54456/54(GN(:5:3(+?(/573N(4+5f-7154E(&36143?54(:+(6-+23(
?5(1+67*�6(:+(?5(/5:+65(:+78-�7(:+(05H+47+(/5?+615:3(
+?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(G(:-4561+(+?(145H5f3N(1457(585<54(
+?(.3134N(G(4+5f-7154(7*(B-+45(6+/+754*3E((
}5(t-+(?5(/5:+65(7+(2-+?2+(5(/36145+4(5?<3(5?(+6B4*547+N(
:+78-�7(:+?(145H5f3(7+(:+H+(5B?3f54(?5(1+67*�6(:+(/5:+65(
561+7(:+(t-+(+?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(7+5(5?.5/+65:3E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
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6.3 Freno de cadena 
(

R?(5/1*254(+?(B4+63(:+(?5(/5:+65N(?5(/5:+65(:+(7*+445(
t-+:5(8545:5(+6(-65(B45//*�6(:+(7+<-6:3E((
R/1*25/*�6(5-13.�1*/5J(
"6(/573(:+(+.+4<+6/*5(G(84+7+61�6:37+(-6(4+H31+(
Z@*/>H5/>[N(+?(B4+63(:+(?5(/5:+65(7+(5/1*25(
5-13.�1*/5.+61+(:+(<3?8+(:+H*:3(5(?5(5/+?+45/*�6(:+(?5(
.575E((

�A)1("*"&'3&)3%)1'-%'&'>;*;'-%'&0&),%"1�%;*"&
>#'-"&L'&*)L'-)&3'&(,'L'&(#"%'.'#&(3'-)1'-%'&

)-%'&3'5;"-'5^($45H5f+(7*+.84+(/5-1+?375.+61+(G(+2*1+(
+6(<+6+45?(7*1-5/*36+7(:+(145H5f3(+6(?57(t-+(7+(8-+:5(
<+6+454(-6(4+H31+E(
R/1*25/*�6(.56-5?J(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

g545(5/1*254(.56-5?.+61+(+?(B4+63(:+(?5(/5:+65N(
8-?754(?5(8431+//*�6(8545(?5(.563(Z][(05/*5(
:+?561+(+6(7+61*:3(:+?(4*+?(:+(<-�5("E(

X5(5/1*25/*�6(.56-5?(:+?(H?3t-+3(:+(?5(/5:+65(:+(7*+445(
+71�(84+2*715(5:*/*365?.+61+(8545(?5(4+5//*�6(4�8*:5(+6(
/573(:+(+.+4<+6/*5N(+6(?57(7*1-5/*36+7(:36:+(
*6/367/*+61+.+61+(+?(-7-54*3(/36143?+(?5(837*/*�6(:+?(4*+?(
:+(<-�5(3(/-56:3(63(7+(8-+:5(:+7/54154(-6(/3615/13(
*623?-6154*3(:+(?5(/5:+65(:+(7*+445(/36(-6(3Hf+13(
+h145�3(3(/36(+?(8438*3(-7-54*3E("713(1*+6+(73H4+(13:3(
25?*:+,(5?(54456/54(+?(.3134(G(5?(/54<54(/36(+?(5854513(
.3134*,5:3N(8E(+fE(:-4561+(?5(*678+//*�6(:+(-6(3Hf+13(
7+445:3(3(:+?(+613463N(57�(/3.3(5?(:+78?5,547+(:+(-6(
?-<54(:+(145H5f3(5(3143E(
g545(+2*154(-6(:+7<571+(+h/+7*23N(+?(B4+63(:+(?5(/5:+65(
7�?3(7+(:+H+(5/1*254(:+78-�7(:+(t-+(?5(/5:+65(:+(7*+445(
+71�(/3.8?+15.+61+(8545:5N(+h/+813(+6(/573(:+(
+.+4<+6/*5E(R?(*6*/*54(G(-65(2+,(54456/5:3(+?(.3134N(7+(
:+H+4�5(56-?54(?3(561+7(837*H?+(?5(837*/*�6(:+(.+:*3(<57(
1*456:3(H4+2+.+61+(:+(?5(85?56/5(5/+?+45:345N(8545(
+2*154(t-+(+?(.3134(145H5f+(5(.+:*3(<57(+7156:3(?5(
/5:+65(H?3t-+5:5E(

g545(?*H+454(+?(5//*365.*+613(:+(?5(/5:+65(
Z:+75/1*254(+?(B4+63(:+(?5(/5:+65[N(23?2+4(5(8-?754(
?5(8431+//*�6(8545(?5(.563(Z][(05/*5(514�7(+6(
7+61*:3(:+?(.56<3(Zc[(#(

(
(
(

6.4 Ajustes de arranque 
(

R61+7(:+(54456/54N(5/1*254(+?(B4+63(:+(?5(/5:+65(
8545(H?3t-+54.(
(

!( g37*/*3654(+?(*61+44-8134(:+(8545:5(05/*5(544*H5E(
!( !-4561+(+?(84*.+4(54456t-+(3(7*(7+(25/*�(:+?(13:3(+?(
:+8�7*13(:+(/3.H-71*H?+(G(7+(23?2*�(5(??+654N(8-?7+(
254*57(2+/+7(+?(g4*.+4(Z)U[(Z.�6E(T(h[N(05715(t-+(7+(
8-+:5(2+4(+?(/3.H-71*H?+(+6(+?(<?3H3(:+(8?�71*/3E(

!( R61+7(:+(1*454(:+?(1*45:34(:+(54456t-+N(8-?754(7*+.84+(
?5(2�?2-?5(:+(:+7/3.84+7*�6(Z))[(8545(B5/*?*154(+?(
843/+73(:+(54456t-+E(Z!+78-�7(:+?(54456t-+N(?5(
2�?2-?5(:+(:+7/3.84+7*�6(2-+?2+(5-13.�1*/5.+61+(5(
?5(837*/*�6(634.5?[E(

W##)-q,'&'-&>#|"6&
$*454(:+?(&03>+(Zu[(p5?(.*7.3(1*+.83(7+(5/1*25(/36(+??3(
?5(837*/*�6(:+(.+:*3(<57N(2*7*H?+(5?(+7154(+h145�:3(+?(
8575:34(:+(/36143?(:+(.+:*3(<57(Zj[q(
"h145+4(+?(1*45:34(:+(54456t-+(:+785/*3(05715(63154(-65(

84*.+45(4+7*71+6/*5N(G(5(/361*6-5/*�6(
4+5?*,54(-6(1*4�6(4�8*:3(G(B-+41+E(
A+8+1*4(+?(843/+73(:+(54456t-+(05715(t-+(
+?(.3134(54456t-+(:+(B34.5(5-:*H?+(G(
H4+2+(Z+6/+6:*:3[E("6136/+7(
*6.+:*515.+61+J(
=3?2+4(5(*6143:-/*4(+?(&03>+E(R?(23?2+4(5(
54456/54N(+?(.3134(.54/05(5(.+:*3(<57(
Z2*7*H?+(834(+?(8575:34(:+(/36143?(:+(.+:*3(
<57[E(
(
"7156:3(+?(.3134(+6(.54/05N(8-?754(
H4+2+.+61+(?5(85?56/5(5/+?+45:345(8545(
56-?54(?5(837*/*�6(:+(.+:*3(<57(Z+?(
8575:34(:+(/36143?(:+(.+:*3(<57(7+(
*6143:-/+[E("?(.3134(7*<-+(B-6/*3656:3(+6(
45?+61�E(

W##)-q,'&'-&*)3;'-%'6&
R4456/54(+?(.3134(+6(45?+61�(7*6(+7154(+?(&03>+(+h145�:3(
3(H*+6(+6(

g37*/*�6(:+(.+:*3(<57J(
$*454(:+?(&03>+(G(23?2+4(5(*6143:-/*4?3(p/36(
+??3(7+(5/1*25(?5(837*/*�6(:+(.+:*3(<57N(
2*7*H?+(5?(+7154(+h145�:3(+?(8575:34(:+(
/36143?(:+(.+:*3(<57(Zj[q(
(

R4456/54(05715(t-+(+?(.3134(+71�(+6(.54/05(G(5(
/361*6-5/*�6(8-?754(H4+2+.+61+(?5(85?56/5(5/+?+45:345(
8545(56-?54(?5(837*/*�6(:+(.+:*3(<57(Z+?(8575:34(:+(
/36143?(:+(.+:*3(<57(7+(*6143:-/+[E("?(.3134(7*<-+(?5(
.54/05(5?(45?+61�E(

6.5 Calefacción de mango (modelo 651H / 
656H)

(

R(1452�7(:+?(*61+44-8134(Z\[(7+(8-+:+(/36+/154(
+6(+?(.3:+?3(STU'(G(+6(+?(.3:+?3(STS'(?5(
/5?+B5//*�6(+?�/14*/5(:+(.56<3(Z*61+44-8134(

05/*5(?5(*,t-*+4:5(+6(837*/*�6(7-8+4*34(![E("?(/5?34(7+(25(
/4+56:3(?+615.+61+(+6(+?(.56<3(8545(?5(.563(*,t-*+4:5(
/3.3(15.H*�6(+6(?5(+.8-�5:-45(1457+45(8545(?5(.563(
:+4+/05(l(854+/*:3(5(?5(/5?+B5//*�6(:+(?5(?-65(1457+45(:+(
-6(1-4*7.3E("78+/*5?.+61+(/36(-6(+613463(:+(145H5f3(
0�.+:3(G(1+.8+451-457(H5f57(/36(-65(5?15(0-.+:5:(
51.37B�4*/5N(?5(/5?+B5//*�6(:+(.56*??5(+2*15(t-+(7+(
.3f+6(+h/+7*25.+61+(?37(<-561+7(:+(145H5f3(G(B3.+615(
?5(/*4/-?5/*�6(+6(?57(.5637E((

(
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6.6 Acceso hacia el filtro de aire 
(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
g545(5//+:+4(05715(+?(B*?143(:+(5*4+(84*6/*85?N(73?154(?57(
14+7(8*6,57(:+(B*f5/*�6(ZUS[N(834(+f+.8?3(/36(-6(
:+71346*??5:34N(G(+h145+4(?5(/-H*+415(ZT[(05/*5(544*H5E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
"?(B*?143(:+(5*4+(84*6/*85?(8-+:+(7+4(:+7.3615:3(Z8E(+f(
8545(7-(?*.8*+,5[(73?156:3(?37(:37(1346*??37(:+(B*f5/*�6(
Z/[E(g545(t-+(63(8-+:5(+61454(7-/*+:5:(+6(?5(5H+41-45(
:+(5:.*7*�6(:+?(/54H-45:34N(561+7(:+(:+7.36154(+?(B*?143(
:+(5*4+(84*6/*85?(:+H+(7+4(+h145�:5(?5(85?56/5(&03>+(Zu[E(
A+1*456:3(+?(8+4B*?(:+(7-f+/*�6(Z:[N(+?(B*?143(:+(5*4+(
84*6/*85?(:+7.3615:3(8-+:+(7+4(5H*+413(8545(7-(
?*.8*+,5E(
R?(.36154(Q(/3?3/54(?5(/-H*+415N(84+7154(51+6/*�6(5(t-+(?5(
5H+41-45(8545(?5(2�?2-?5(:+(:+7/3.84+7*�6(G(8545(+?(
g4*.+4(+71�6(H*+6(837*/*365:57E(=3?2+4(5(/+4454(?57(
8*6,57(:+(B*f5/*�6E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
g545(+h145+4(+?(84+B*?143N(/3?3/54(-6(:+71346*??5:34(+6(?5(
?+6<D+15(73H4+75?*+61+(:+?(84+B*?143(G(+h145+4?3E(
R?(23?2+4(*6143:-/*4(+?(84+B*?143N(84+7154(51+6/*�6(5(t-+(?5(
8541+(56/05(Z654*,[(:+?(84+B*?143(+6/5714+(+6(?5(/-H*+415(
?51+45?(:+(?5(/54/575(Z)][E(

6.7 Funcionamiento en invierno, 
funcionamiento normal 

(

g545(+2*154(/36(1+.8+451-457(+h1+4657(H5f57(
Z*6B+4*34+7(5(TW&[(/36<+?5/*36+7(+6(+?(/54H-45:34N(
8-+:+(7+4(84+/5?+615:3(+?(5*4+(:+(578*45/*�6(5(
1452�7(:+(-6(4+<-?5:34(ZB[(8545(+?(B-6/*365.*+613(

+6(*62*+463E((
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
#65(2+,(4+1*45:5(?5(/-H*+415(ZT[N(7+(8-+:+(5?/56,54(+?(
4+<-?5:34(:*4+/15.+61+(/36(-6(:+71346*??5:34E(g545(
5f-7154(+?(B-6/*365.*+613(:+(*62*+463N(:+78?5,54(+?(
4+<-?5:34(05/*5(?5(*,t-*+4:5E((

71("#%)-%'6(R(8541*4(:+(-65(1+.8+451-45(+h1+4*34(
7-8+4*34(5(TW&N(23?2+4(5(:+78?5,54(7*6(B5?15(+?(
4+<-?5:34(05/*5(?5(:+4+/05(8545(+?(

B-6/*365.*+613(634.5?E(
g545(/363/+4(7-(5854513(.3134*,5:3(G(/3.84+6:+4(
.+f34(?5(/36.-15/*�6N(561+7(:+?(84*.+4(B-6/*365.*+613(
?+(4+/3.+6:5.37(:+7.36154(+?(B*?143(:+(5*4+(:+78-�7(:+(
05H+4(+h145�:3(?5(85?56/5(:+(&03>+(G(:+(+71-:*54(
:+15??5:5.+61+(+?(4+<-?5:34E(

6.8 Bomba de aceite para la lubricación de la 
cadena

(

%-(.3137*+445(6-+25(:+(%`'`(+71�(+t-*85:5(
/36(-6(7*71+.5(:+(?-H4*/5/*�6(5-13.�1*/3N(t-+(+6(
45?+61�(*61+44-.8+(834(7*(73?5(?5(8-+715(5(

:*7837*/*�6(:+(5/+*1+(Zs>3MO51*/[E((
g545(5f-7154(+?(/5-:5?(:+(
B-6/*365.*+613N(+?(1346*??3(:+(
4+<-?5/*�6(Z)j[(+6(?5(8541+(*6B+4*34(:+(
?5(.3137*+445(7+(8-+:+(5f-7154(
5843h*.5:5.+61+()(4+23?-/*36+7(:+(
O�7Zo[(5(O+637ZM[E((

&3.3(8-613(:+(4+B+4+6/*5(7+(5/367+f5(8545(-65(-6*:5:(
:+(/341+(:+(]j/.(:+(.5:+45(13:52�5(0�.+:5(-65(
4+<-?5/*�6(:+(837*/*�6(.+:*5(+614+(Zo[(G(ZM[E(g545(7+4454(
.5:+45(7+/5(7+(4+/3.*+6:5(5-.+6154(5?<3(+?(/5-:5?E(
(
(
K6:*/5/*36+7(4+B+4+61+(5(?37(7*<-*+61+7(/58�1-?37(:+(+71+(
.56-5?(:+(*6714-//*36+7J(
X37(7*<-*+61+7(/361+6*:37(736(834(84*6/*8*3(2�?*:37(8545(
13:57(?57(.3137*+4457(:+(%`'`(/36(.3134(:+(
/3.H-71*�6(:+()(1*+.837E(g34(/367*<-*+61+N(?57(
*?-7145/*36+7(736(<+6+45?+7(G(837*H?+.+61+(63(4+B?+f+6(
7-(.3:+?3(+78+/�B*/3(:+(7*+445E(�g34(7-8-+713N(+?(
/361+6*:3(G(?57(*6714-//*36+7(15.H*�6(736(2*6/-?561+7(
8545(+71+(.3:+?3(:+(.3137*+445a(
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C=&e'("5%)#&*"12,5%;23'&0&)*';%'&()#)&
3,2#;*)#&3)&*)L'-)&&

(
(

(

X37(/*+44+7(:+?(:+8�7*13(:+(/54H-4561+(G(:+?(:+8�7*13(:+(
5/+*1+(8545(?-H4*/54(?5(/5:+65(+71�6(7+??5:37(834(-6(
56*??3(1343*:5?E(R.H37(/*+44+7(:+(:+8�7*13(:+H+4�56(7+4(
584+15:37(7*6(0+445.*+6157(G(7�?3(5(.563E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

7.1 Información acerca del combustible 
(

"?(.3134(:+(+71+(5854513(+7(-6(.3134(:+(:37(
1*+.837(:+(5?15(831+6/*5(G(:+H+(836+47+(+6(
B-6/*365.*+613(/36(-65(.+,/?5(:+(<573?*65(G(

5/+*1+(Z<573?*65(G(5/+*1+(x(.+,/?5(:+(/3.H-71*H?+[(3(/36(
-65(.+,/?5(:+(/3.H-71*H?+(+78+/*5?(8545(.3134+7(:+(
:37(1*+.837(+?5H345:5(84+2*5.+61+(G(:*7836*H?+(+6(
1*+6:57(+78+/*5?*,5:57E(g545(?5(.+,/?5(:+(/3.H-71*H?+N(
7+(8-+:+(-1*?*,54(<573?*65(7*6(8?3.3(634.5?(3(7�8+4(
Z�6:*/+(.�6*.3(:+(3/15637J(\)(3/15637[E(
�X37(/3.H-71*H?+7(63(5:+/-5:37(3(?57(:+72*5/*36+7(:+(
?5(843834/*�6(:+(.+,/?5(8-+:+6(1+6+4(/367+/-+6/*57(
<452+7N(G5(t-+(8-+:+6(84323/54(+?(:+1+4*343(:+?(.3134a(

"2*1+(+?(/3615/13(:*4+/13(:+(?5(8*+?(/36(?5(<573?*65(
G(?5(*605?5/*�6(:+(<57+7(:+4*25:37(:+(?5(<573?*65N(

G5(t-+(8-+:+6(7-836+4(-6(8+?*<43(8545(7-(75?-:E((

7.2 Proporción de la mezcla 
(

X57(84*.+457(/*6/3(2+/+7(t-+(??+6+(+?(:+8�7*13(-1*?*/+(
7*+.84+(-65(843834/*�6(:+(.+,/?5(<573?*65M5/+*1+(:+(
)TJU(Zcy[E(
R(8541*4(:+(?5(7+h15(2+,(t-+(??+6+(+?(:+8�7*13N(7*(-1*?*,5(+?(
5/+*1+(+78+/*5?(8545(:37(1*+.837(t-+(?+(3B4+/+.37(
%`X`()$(5/+*1+(8545(.3134+7N(4+/3.+6:5.37(-65(
843834/*�6(:+(.+,/?5(:+(TnJU(Z)y[E((
&36(5/+*1+7(:+(:37(1*+.837(:+(31457(.54/57N(
4+/3.+6:5.37(-65(843834/*�6(:+(.+,/?5(:+()TJU(Zcy[E((
P3(<-54:+(?5(.+,/?5(:-4561+(.�7(:+(](3(c(7+.5657E((
A)23)&L'&1':*3)&L'&*"12,5%;23'(

W*';%'&'-&3;%#"5&\)5"3;-)&'-&
3;%#"5&

%`X`()$(5/+*1+(
8545(.3134+7(
)y(ZTn(J(U[(

`143(5/+*1+(:+(
:37(1*+.837(
cy(Z)T(J(U[(

U( nNn)n( nNncn(
T( nNUnn( nN)nn(
Un( nN)nn( nNcnn(

7.3 Llenar el depósito de combustible 
(

R?(4+837154N(1+6<5(+6(/-+615(?57(*6714-//*36+7(:+(
7+<-4*:5:E(

$56(A+8371+(7*+.84+(/36(+?(.3134(585<5:3E(
!+H+(?*.8*54(H*+6(?5(,365(834(:36:+(7+(+/05(+?(
/3.H-71*H?+E(g36<5(+?(5854513(5(.3134(:+(.56+45(

t-+(+?(158�6(:+?(:+8�7*13(t-+:+(05/*5(544*H5E(
!+7+6437t-+(+?(158�6(G(??+6+(/36(?5(.+,/?5(:+(
/3.H-71*H?+(05715(+?(H34:+(*6B+4*34(:+(?5(H3t-*??5E(g545(
+2*154(t-+(+614+6(*.8-4+,57(+6(+?(:+8�7*13N(-1*?*/+(7*(+7(
837*H?+(-6(+.H-:3(:+(B*?143E(=-+?25(5(+6437/54(+?(158�6(
:+?(:+8�7*13(05715(t-+(t-+:+(H*+6(/+445:3E(

7.4  Lubricación de la cadena 
(

g545(?-H4*/54(?5(/5:+65(:+(7*+445(G(+?(4*+?(:+(<-�5(
7+(:+H+(-1*?*,54(-6(5/+*1+(:+(/5:+65(:+(7*+445(
/36(5:*1*237(5:0+4+61+7E(

`"%)6(g34(84*6/*8*3N(7+(:+H+4�5(4+837154(+?(5/+*1+(:+(
/5:+657(5?(.*7.3(1*+.83(t-+(+?(/3.H-71*H?+E((
g545(8431+<+4(+?(.+:*35.H*+61+(7+(4+/3.*+6:5N('-&
*)5"&L'&)(3;*)*;{-&#'.,3)#N(?5(-1*?*,5/*�6(:+(5/+*1+(
H*3:+<45:5H?+(:+(/5:+657(:+(7*+445E(

"?(5/+*1+(V*3(:+(/5:+657(:+(7*+445(3B4+/*:3(834(
%`X`(Z63E(:+(8+:*:3E(nn(j](Unu(U(?*143[(1*+6+(+?(
:*71*61*23(+/3?�<*/3(e�6<+?(5,-?e(ZARX(#Y(cj[E(

$*+6+(-65(/5:-/*:5:(?*.*15:5(G(:+H+4�5(7+4(/367-.*:3(
+6(-6(8?5,3(:+()(5�37(:+78-�7(:+(?5(B+/05(:+(
843:-//*�6(*.84+75E(

R?(-1*?*,54(5/+*1+(H*3:+<45:5H?+(:+(/5:+657(:+(
7*+445N(561+7(:+(-65(8-+715(B-+45(:+(7+42*/*3(

7-8+4*34(5()(.+7+7(7+(:+H+4�5(25/*54(+?(:+8�7*13(:+(
5/+*1+(G(4+837154(5(/361*6-5/*�6(5?<3(:+(5/+*1+(:+?(.3134(
Z%R"(]n[E(g371+4*34.+61+(836+4(+6(.54/05(?5(
.3137*+445(:-4561+(-6(1*+.83N(8545(t-+(7+(8-+:5(:*?-*4(
+?(5/+*1+(H*3:+<45:5H?+(4+71561+(+6(+?(:+8�7*13N(+6(+?(
1-H3(B?+h*H?+(:+(5/+*1+(G(+6(?5(-6*:5:(:+(/341+E(g545(-65(
6-+25(8-+715(+6(B-6/*365.*+613N(23?2+4(5(??+654(/36(
5/+*1+(H*3:+<45:5H?+(:+(/5:+657(:+(7*+445E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
g545(2+4*B*/54(?5(?-H4*/5/*�6(:+(?5(/5:+65N(:+837*154(+?(
4*+?(:+(<-�5(73H4+(-6(3Hf+13(/?543(Z8E+fE(1436/3(:+(-6(
�4H3?[(G(:+f54(B-6/*3654(?5(.3137*+445(5(.+:*3(<57E(
%3H4+(+?(3Hf+13(/?543(7+(B34.5(-6(?*<+43(457143(:+(5/+*1+E(

�P3(145H5f54(6-6/5(7*6(?-H4*/5/*�6(:+(?5(/5:+65a(
�R61+7(:+(/3.+6,54(5(145H5f54N(2+4*B*/54(7*+.84+(

+?(B-6/*365.*+613(:+(?5(?-H4*/5/*�6(:+(?5(/5:+65(G(
/36143?54(+?(6*2+?(:+(5/+*1+(+6(+?(:+8�7*13a(�"6(6*6<�6(
/573(-1*?*,54(5/+*1+(-75:3a(
K6:*/5/*36+7(8545(/5:+657(:+(7*+445(6-+257J(R61+7(:+(
/3?3/54(-65(/5:+65(6-+25N(7+(4+/3.*+6:5(7-.+4<*4(
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+715(+6(-6(4+/*8*+61+(Z1*65[(/36(5/+*1+(:+(/5:+657E(
!+78-�7(:+(/3?3/54?5N(63(+.8+,54(:+(*6.+:*513(5(
7+4454N(7*63(:+f54(B-6/*3654(H4+2+.+61+(5(.+:*3(<57(
05715(t-+(7+(B34.+(73H4+(-65(H57+(/?545(-6(?*<+43(457143(
:+(5/+*1+E(

I=&W##)-*)#&'3&1"%"#&U&W().)#&'3&1"%"#&
(
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8.1 Arrancar 
(

R?(54456/54N(1+6<5(+6(/-+615(?57(84+7/4*8/*36+7(:+(
7+<-4*:5:.(
Rf-71+7(:+(*6*/*3(7+<�6(/58E(SEc(eW_,5%'5&L'&;-;*;"_(+6(
?5(8541+(+78+/�B*/5(:+?(.3:+?3(+6(+71+(.56-5?(:+(
*6714-//*36+7E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
A+1*454(?5(8431+//*�6(:+(/5:+65E(
!+837*154(+?(5854513(.3134*,5:3(73H4+(+?(7-+?3(??563(G(
?*H4+(:+(3H71�/-?37(G(84+7154(51+6/*�6(:+(t-+(?5(
0+445.*+615(:+(/341+(63(+71�(+6(/3615/13(/36(6*6<�6(
3Hf+13E((
g36+4(-6(8*+(+6(?5(+.8-�5:-45(1457+45(G(583G54(:+(+715(
B34.5(?5(7*+445(/36145(+?(7-+?3E(%-f+154(:+(B34.5(7+<-45(
/36(-65(.563(+?(.56<3(:+(?5(7*+445E(

g37*/*�6(5?1+4651*25(5?(54456/54(Z5{3"&()#)&,5,)#;"5&
*"-&'f('#;'-*;)[J(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
R84+154(?5(+.8-�5:-45(/36(B-+4,5(+614+(?37(.-7?37E(
%-f+154(:+(B34.5(7+<-45(/36(-65(.563(+?(.56<3(:+(?5(
7*+445E(

�!+H+(+7154(5H73?-15.+61+(:+7/5415:3(+?(/3615/13(
:+?(4*+?(:+(<-�5(/36(-65(8541+(:+?(/-+483a(

X57(7*<-*+61+7(*6:*/5/*36+7(7*42+6(8545(5-.+6154(?5(2*:5(
�1*?(:+(?5(/-+4:5(:+(54456t-+(G(:+?(.+/56*7.3(:+(
54456t-+J(
!( $*454(84*.+45.+61+(/36(/-*:5:3(:+(?5(/-+4:5(05715(
t-+(7+(8+4/*H5(-65(?*<+45(4+7*71+6/*5N(G(5(7�?3(5(
/361*6-5/*�6(4+5?*,54(-6(1*4�6(4�8*:3(G(:+/*:*:3E(

!( $*454(:+(?5(/-+4:5(7*+.84+(+6(?�6+5(4+/15E(
!( P3(:+f54(t-+(7+(:+7?*/+(?5(/-+4:5(834(+?(H34:+(:+(?5(
54<3??5.(

!( P3(+h145+4(?5(/-+4:5(:+?(13:3(l(8+?*<43(:+(431-45(:+(
/-+4:5E(

!( X?+254(+?(1*45:34(7*+.84+(5(7-(837*/*�6(:+(8541*:5(l(
6-6/5(:+f54(t-+(2-+?25(:+(<3?8+(5(7-(837*/*�6(
34*<*65?E(

#65(/-+4:5(:+(54456t-+(8-+:+(7+4(7-71*1-*:5(834(-6(
+78+/*5?*715E(

/;&'3&1"%"#&'5%�&'-&1)#*8)k(?+256154(+?(5854513(
.3134*,5:3(G(7-f+154(:+(B34.5(7+<-45(/36(5.H57(.5637(
G(1*454(H4+2+.+61+(:+(?5(85?56/5(5/+?+45:345(8545(
56-?54(?5(837*/*�6(:+(.+:*3(<57E(

8.2 Qué hacer si el motor no arranca: 
(

%*N(5(8+754(:+(05H+4(4+5?*,5:3(254*37(*61+6137N(+?(.3134(
63(54456/545N(/3.84-+H+(t-+(05(7+<-*:3(13:37(?37(
85737(:+7/4*137(561+4*34.+61+N(+6(+78+/*5?(t-+(+?(
*61+44-8134(-"&7+(+6/-+614+(+6(?5(837*/*�6(_%138�E(K61+61+(
54456/54(:+(6-+23E(%*(+?(.3134(7*<-+(7*6(54456/54N(7+4�(
834t-+(?5(/�.545(:+(/3.H-71*�6(+71�(751-45:5E(
"6(+7+(/573N(4+/3.+6:5.37(?3(7*<-*+61+J(
!( A+1*454(?5(/-H*+415(:+(?5(.3137*+445E(
!( A+1*454(+?(/36+/134(:+(?5(H-f�5(t-+(7+(+6/-+6145(
:+H5f3E(

!( !+7+6437/54(?5(H-f�5(G(7+/54?5(H*+6E(
!( g36+4(?5(85?56/5(:+(5f-71+(:+?(5/+?+45:34(05/*5(
544*H5(Z5(8?+63(<57[(G(1*454(254*57(2+/+7(:+(?5(85?56/5(
:+(54456t-+(8545(2+61*?54(?5(/�.545(:+(/3.H-71*�6E(

!( =3?2+4(5(836+4(?5(85?56/5(:+(5f-71+(:+?(5/+?+45:34(
05/*5(5H5f3(Z+6(25/�3[N(23?2+4(5(+6437/54(?5(H-f�5(G(
.36154(?5(/-H*+415(:+(?5(.3137*+445E(

!( A+8+1*4(+?(843/+73(:+(54456t-+(7+<�6(?37(5f-71+7(
+71�6:54(8545(+?(54456t-+(+6(/5?*+61+E(

8.3 Parar el motor: 
(

(%3?154(?5(85?56/5(:+(5/+?+45/*�6(G(??+254(+?(*61+44-8134(
:+(8545:5(5(?5(837*/*�6(e%138eE((

$+6<5(/-*:5:3(:+(t-+(?5(0+445.*+615(:+(/341+(
05G5(B*65?*,5:3(+?(843/+:*.*+613(:+(8545:5(561+7(

:+(:+837*154(?5(.�t-*65E(

E"-5'_"6(}5(t-+(7+(7-+?+(:54(+?(/573(t-+(5?(t-+4+4(
54456/54(:+78-�7(:+(-65(H4+2+(8545:5N(63(7+(
/36B*<-4+6(H*+6(?37(5f-71+7(:+(54456t-+(Z73H4+(13:3(+?(
*61+44-8134(:+(8545:5(63(+71�(+6(e%138e(G(+?(B4+63(:+(?5(
/5:+65(63(+71�(5/1*25:3[N(8545(-65(8545:5(*61+4.+:*5(
5/367+f5.37(5?(-7-54*3(:+(5/371-.H4547+(5(5/1*254(+?(
B4+63(:+(?5(/5:+65(G(5(??+254(+?(*61+44-8134(:+(8545:5(5(?5(
837*/*�6(e%138e(1457(?5(8545:5(/3.8?+15(:+?(.3134E((
R61+7(:+(/5:5(54456t-+(7+(:+H+6(/3.843H54(
<+6+45?.+61+(?37(5f-71+7(:+(54456t-+E(

(
R85<54(+?(.3134(834(B-6/*365.*+613(*6/344+/13J((
%*(:+H*:3(5(-6(B-6/*365.*+613(*6/344+/13(:+?(*61+44-8134(
:+(8545:5(63(7+(:+f545(585<54(+?(.3134N(/+4456:3(?5(
145.8*??5(:+?(&03>+( (Z&03>+(+h145�:3[(7+(8-+:+(
84323/54(?5(8545:5(:+?(.3134E(�!5:3(+71+(/573N(+?(.3134(
63(7+(:+H+(54456/54(:+(6-+23N(7*63(t-+(1*+6+(t-+(7+4(
2+4*B*/5:3(:+(*6.+:*513(834(-6(15??+4(:+(7+42*/*3(
5-134*,5:3a(
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9.1 Campos de aplicación 
(

X5(.3137*+445(+h/?-7*25.+61+(8-+:+(7+4(-1*?*,5:5(8545(
7+4454(.5:+45(G(3Hf+137(:+(.5:+45E((
`Hf+137(7-+?137(:+(.5:+45(1*+6+6(t-+(7+4(B*f5:37(:+(
B34.5(/344+7836:*+61+.+61+(7+<-45(Z8E(+fE(+6(-6(
/5H5??+1+(8545(7+4454[b(5?(7+4454(�4H3?+7(3(45.57(.-G(
/+445:57(2�57+(15.H*�6(?57(*6:*/5/*36+7(4+B+4+61+7(5(
15?54(G(83:54E(
X5(.3137*+445(63(8-+:+(7+4(-1*?*,5:5(8545(31437(B*6+7E((

9.2  Serrar 
(

�g545(13:3(1*83(:+(145H5f3(7+(:+H+6(1+6+4(+6(/-+615(?57(
634.57(:+(7+<-4*:5:a&
A#"-:)#6&
$+6+4(/-*:5:3(:+(.561+6+4(-65(837*/*�6(7+<-45E(
A+1*454(/-+4837(+h145�37(:+(?5(,365(:+(/341+N(/3.3(
54+65N(8*+:45N(/?5237N(+1/E(&-+4837(+h145�37(8-+:+6(
1+6+4(-6(4+H31+(Z@*/>H5/>[(8+?*<4373E(

`Hf+137(7-+?137(:+(.5:+45(1*+6+6(t-+(
7+4(B*f5:37(:+(B34.5(7+<-45N(
5/367+f5H?+ +7(-6(/5H5??+1+(8545(7+4454E(
X5(.5:+45(63(8-+:+(7+4(7-f+15:5(/36(
-6(8*+(3(834(3145(8+47365E($436/37(
4+:36:37(1*+6+6(t-+(7+4(B*f5:37(/36145(
+?(<*43(+6(7+61*:3(:+?(/341+E(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
R/+4/54(?5(.3137*+445(5(13:5(.54/05(5?(8-613(:+(8541*:5(
:+?(/341+N(58?*/54(?5(<5445(:+(138+(73H4+(+?(3Hf+13(5(
7+4454(G(584+154(Z5[N(G(5(/361*6-5/*�6(/3.+6,54(5(.32+4(
+?(4*+?(:+(<-�5(05/*5(5H5f3(ZH[(/36(-6(.32*.*+613(:+(<*43(
Z8-613(:+(8541*:5(:+(?5(<5445(:+(138+(/3.3(/+6143(:+(
<*43[(G(/3.+6,54(+?(/341+E((
K6:*/5/*�6(*.8341561+(8545(7+4454(1436/37(t-+(+71�6(H5f3(
1+67*�6(Z8E(+fE(+6(+?(H37t-+[J(

!( �%+4454(84*.+45.+61+(7*+.84+(+6(+?(?5:3(:+(1+67*�6(
:+(84+7*�6("N(8+43(/36(/-*:5:3N(8+?*<43(:+(t-+:54(
5157/5:3a((

!( R(/361*6-5/*�6(7+4454(/36(:+?*/5:+,5(+6(+?(?5:3(H5f3(
1+67*�6(:+(145//*�6E(#(

!( "6(1436/37(<4-+737(/36(-65(1+67*�6(5?15N(:+78?5,54(
+?(/341+(?51+45?.+61+E(

$436/3(/36(1+67*36+7(+6(?5(
8541+(7-8+4*34J(
b'3;.#"6(��4H3?(<3?8+5(05/*5(
544*H5a(
(

$436/3(/36(1+67*36+7(+6(?5(
8541+(*6B+4*34J(
b'3;.#"6(��4H3?(<3?8+5(05/*5(
5H5f3a(

(

$436/37(<4-+737(G(1+67*36+7(
B-+41+7J(b'3;.#"6(X37(�4H3?+7(
<3?8+56(:+(.3:3(B-?.*6561+(
G(/36(-65(B-+4,5(+634.+E(
%3H43(13:3(7+(:+H+(84+7154(
51+6/*�6(5(?5(4+145//*�6(:+?(
+h14+.3(/36(45�/+7(
F*f5/*�6(?51+45?(:+?(1436/3J(
b'3;.#"6("?(�4H3?(<3?8+5(
?51+45?.+61+(
(
(

`"%)6("6(/573(:+(B*f5/*�6(?51+45?N(7*1-547+(7*+.84+(+6(+?(
?5:3(:+(?5(1+67*�6(:+(84+7*�6E(
%*(?5(7*+445(t-+:5(584*7*365:5(+6(+?(/341+N(585<54(+?(
.3134(G(5(/361*6-5/*�6(+?+254(+?(1436/3(/36(-65(85?56/5(
3(.3:*B*/54(7-(?36<*1-:(8545(t-+(7+(5H45(?5(456-45(:+(
/341+E(
b"L)#6&
P3(/34154(:+7:+(5H5f3(?57(45.57(t-+(+71�6(/3?<56:3(
?*H4+.+61+E(
P3(4+5?*,54(145H5f37(:+(83:5(+7156:3(7-H*:3(73H4+(+?(
1436/3E(
A+1*454(?57(45.57(3H715/-?*,561+7(561+7(:+(+.8+,54(5(
7+4454E(
%*(/5.H*5(7-(-H*/5/*�6N(+?(4*+?(:+(<-�5(1*+6+(t-+(+7154(
7*+.84+(+6(+?(?5:3(38-+713(5?(/-+483(:+?(1436/3E(
�`H7+4254(/361*6-5.+61+(?5(837*/*�6(:+?(�4H3?(G(:+(?57(
45.57(M(145H5f+(/36(84+2*7*�6(G(:+(B34.5(/5-1+?375a(
R?(83:54(.5:+45(:+(�4H3?+7(:+(.-/05(B436:5(+7(
5/367+f5H?+(7+<-*4(+?(/*/?3(:+(145H5f3(/344+/13N(8545(
+2*154(t-+(?5(.3137*+445(t-+:+(5157/5:5J(((

UE(A+1*454(?57(45.57(t-+(
.3?+71+6E(
)E(&34154(?57(45.57(t-+(
1+6<56(1+67*�6E(
]E(%+4454(?5(45.5(84*6/*85?(
Z1+6+4(+6(/-+615(+?(?5:3(:+(
1+67*�6(:+(84+7*�6(G(:+(

145//*�6[E(
%*(?5(.5:+45(63(7+(:+H+(
45f54N(1*+6+(t-+(4+5?*,547+(
-6(/341+(:+(:+7/54<5E(
A+5?*,54(+71+(/341+(+6(+?(
?5:3(:+(1+67*�6(:+(84+7*�6(
"N(G(1+4.*654(+?(/341+(:+7:+(
+?(?5:3(:+(1+67*�6(:+(
145//*�6(#E(
X5(8541+(t-+(73H45(:+(?5(
45.5(7+(8-+:+(7+4454(

50345N(G5(t-+(63(+71�(H5f3(1+67*�6N(/+4/5(:+?(1436/3($EE((
(
&
&
&
&
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584+6:*,5f+a(%*(+7(84*6/*8*561+(3(63(1*+6+(

7-B*/*+61+(84�/1*/5N(63(+71�(5-134*,5:3(8545(15?54(�4H3?+7E(
=*7*1+(561+4*34.+61+(-6(/-473(+78+/�B*/3E(
&36(145H5f37(:+(15?5:3(7�?3(7+(8-+:+(+.8+,54(/-56:3(
+71�(<54561*,5:3(t-+J(
!( +6(?5(,365(:+(15?5:3(7�?3(+71�6(84+7+61+7(8+473657(
:+:*/5:57(5(+715(154+5E(

!( +h*71+(-6(4+143/+73(?*H4+(:+(3H71�/-?37(8545(13:37(?37(
t-+(+71�6(4+?5/*365:37(/36(?5(15?5E("?(�4+5(:+(
4+143/+73(:+H+(:+75443??547+(-637(cTW(834(:+14�7E(

!( +?(7*<-*+61+(8-+713(:+(145H5f3(+71�(5(-65(:*7156/*5(
.�6*.5(:+(?5(?36<*1-:(:+()(�4H3?+7(G(.+:*3E(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
R61+7(:+(15?54(7+(:+H+(/3.843H54(+?(7+61*:3(:+(/5�:5(G(
<54561*,54(t-+(5(-65(:*7156/*5(.�6*.5(:+(?5(?36<*1-:(:+(
)(�4H3?+7(G(.+:*3(63(7+(+6/-+614+6(31457(8+473657N(
5?<�6(56*.5?(-(3Hf+13E(
"25?-5/*�6(:+?(�4H3?J(
%+61*:3(:+(*6/?*65/*�6(l(45.57(7+/57(3(7-+?157(l(5?1-45(
:+?(�4H3?(l(75?*+61+(651-45?(l(�8-14+B5//*�6(:+?(�4H3?z(
$+6+4(+6(/-+615(?5(2+?3/*:5:(G(+?(7+61*:3(:+?(2*+613E(&36(
B-+41+7(4�B5<57(:+(2*+613(63(7+(8-+:+6(4+5?*,54(145H5f37(
:+(15?5:3E(
X5(H57+(:+?(1436/3(1*+6+(t-+(+7154(?*H4+(:+(13:3(1*83(:+(
3Hf+137(+h145�37N(.5?+,5(G(45.57E(
&-*:54(:+(-6(583G3(B*4.+N(4+1*454(13:37(?37(3Hf+137(t-+(
8-+:56(84323/54(-6(1438*+,3E((
g3:54(?5(H57+(:+(?57(45�/+7J(

".8+,54(/36(?5(H57+(:+(45�,(
.�7(<456:+E((
g4*.+45.+61+(7+(4+5?*,5(+6(
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1452�7(:+?(34*B*/*3(:+(?-H4*/5/*�6E(R?(05/+4?3N(*4(<*456:3(?5(
+714+??5(:+(*62+47*�6E(
71("#%)-%'6(X37(4*+?+7(:+(<-�5(+71�6(+h/?-7*25.+61+(
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10.2 Ajuste del carburador 
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<*4�6:3?3(+6(7+61*:3(/361454*3(5(?57(5<-f57(:+?(4+?3fE(

!( %*(+?(45?+61�(+7(:+.57*5:3(H5f3(Z+?(.3134(7+(585<5(
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10.3 Mantenimiento del filtro de aire 
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!+7.36154(?37(B*?1437(8545(7-(?*.8*+,5E("6(/573(:+(B*?143(
84*6/*85?(:+(5*4+(:+(:37(8541+7N(4+1*454(+?(/544*?(:+(
+6/5714+(G(5H4*4(+?(B*?143(8545(?*.8*54?3E(
X3(.�7(58438*5:3(8545(?5(?*.8*+,5(+7(7*.8?+.+61+(
75/-:*4?3(3(738?54?3E(
"6(/573(:+(-65(7-/*+:5:(.�7(B-+41+N(5.H37(B*?1437(
8-+:+6(7+4(?*.8*5:37(+6(-6(?�t-*:3(63(*6B?5.5H?+(Z5<-5(
f5H36375(/5?*+61+[E(R.H37(B*?1437(:+H+6(+7154(
5H73?-15.+61+(7+/37(561+7(:+(7+4(.3615:37E(
"6(/573(:+(.51+4*5?(:+(B*?143(:5�5:3N(?57(
/344+7836:*+61+7(8*+,57(:+H+6(7+4(7-71*1-*:57(:+(
*6.+:*513E("6(/573(:+(:5�37(+6(+?(.3134(84323/5:37(
834(-6(/-*:5:3(*658438*5:3N(63(83:4�6(05/+47+(25?+4(?37(
:+4+/037(:+(<54561�5E(
R?(.36154(7+(:+H+(/-*:54(:+(-65(837*/*�6(:+(.3615f+(
8+4B+/15N(.*15:+7(:+(B*?1437(:+(5*4+(/344+/15.+61+(
/+445:57(G(-6(583G3(/344+/13(73H4+(+?(/54H-45:34E((

10.4 Mantenimiento del freno de la cadena 
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10.5 Información de bujías 
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10.6 Amortiguación de vibración 
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10.7 Parada de funcionamiento y 
almacenamiento 
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10.8 Cambiar el filtro del combustible 
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10.9 Consejos de autoayuda 
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10.10 Plan de mantenimiento 
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&5.H*54(GN(:5:3(+?(/573N(7-71*1-*4(15.H*�6(?5(4-+:5(:+(
/5:+65(G(?-H4*/54(+?(/3f*6+1+(:+(?5(4-+:5(:+(/5:+65.

& & & & & j &

&3.843H5/*�6(:+(B-6/*365.*+613(G(.54/05(B�/*? & j& & & & & &N#'-"&L'&*)L'-)&
X*.8*54N(?-H4*/54(?37(8-6137(:+(541*/-?5/*�6 & & j& & & j &

H,2#;*)*;{-&L'&3)&*)L'-)& =+4*B*/54( & j& & & & & &
/;3'-*;)L"#& &3.843H5/*�6(2*7-5?(G(:+(+715:3(M 57*+613(B*4.+(:+(?37(

1346*??37(
& j& & & & & &

/3.843H54(+6(25/�3( & j& & & & & &E)#2,#)-%'&
5f-7154(+6(25/�3( & & & & & j &
X*.8*54( & j& & & & & &H,>%>;3%'#&&

Z=34B*?1+4(-6:('5-81MX-B1B*?1+4[& &5.H*54( & & & & & j &
&3.84-+H+(?5(:*7156/*5(+614+(?37(+?+/1436+7(G(
4+5f�71+?5(7*(B-+7+(6+/+754*3(

& & & j & & j&K,_|)&

&5.H*54( & & & & j j &
B'({5;%"&L'&*"12,5%;23'k&
L'({5;%"&L'&)*';%'&

X*.8*54( & & & j & & j&

N;3%#"&L'&*"12,5%;23'& &5.H*54( & & & & & & j&
A"L"5&3"5&%"#-;33"5&)&3)&9;5%)&
Z+h/+813(?37(1346*??37(:+(5f-71+[(

R84+154( j& & & & & j j&

`1437&'3'1'-%"5&L'&1)-L"((
p*61+44-8134(:+(8545:5N(
/5?+B5//*�6(:+(.56*??5(Z:+8+6:+(
:+?(.3:+?3[N(85?56/5(
5/+?+45:345N(H?3t-+3(:+(
85?56/5(5/+?+45:345N(H?3t-+3(
:+(.+:*3(<57N(%1541+4q(

&3.843H54(+?(B-6/*365.*+613( & j& & & & & &

(

A+5?*/+(?37(145H5f37(:+(.561+6*.*+613(4+<-?54.+61+E(X?+2+(+?(5854513(5(-6(15??+4(+78+/*5?*,5:3(7*(63(8-+:+(??+254(5(/5H3(
13:37(?37(145H5f37(8+47365?.+61+E("?(8438*+154*3(:+?(5854513(:+H+4�(4+7836:+4(834J(

!( X37(:+78+4B+/137(/5-75:37(834(145H5f37(:+(.561+6*.*+613(G(4+8545/*�6(63(4+5?*,5:37(834(-6(+h8+413N(3(5(7-(
:+H*:3(1*+.83(

!( X37(:5�37(*6:*4+/137N(*6/?-*:5(?5(/34437*�6N(:+4*25:37(:+(63(05H+4(<-54:5:3(+?(5854513(5:+/-5:5.+61+(
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Garantía ; Piezas de desgaste 

( "%gR�`X( )T(

<@=&\)#)-%|)&&
(
(

"?(B5H4*/561+(<54561*,5(?5(.�7(5?15(/5?*:5:(G(57-.+(?37(
<57137(:+4*25:37(:+(.+f3457(5?(/5.H*54(?57(8*+,57(
:+B+/1-3757(+6(+?(/573(:+(:+B+/137(:+?(.51+4*5?(3(:+(
B5H4*/5/*�6(t-+(7-4f56(:+78-�7(:+?(:�5(:+(5:t-*7*/*�6(
:+?(5854513N(:-4561+(+?(8+4�3:3(:+(<54561�5E($+6<5(+6(
/-+615(t-+(+6(5?<-637(85�7+7(4*<+6(/36:*/*36+7(:+(
<54561�5(+78+/�B*/57E("6(/573(:+(:-:5N(/367-?1+(5(7-(
:*714*H-*:34E(&3.3(:*714*H-*:34(:+?(843:-/13N(7+4�(+?(
4+783675H?+(:+(?5(<54561�5(/344+7836:*+61+E(
X5(<54561�5(:+?(B5H4*/561+(63(7+4�(2�?*:5(8545(:5�37(+6(
?37(7*<-*+61+7(/5737J(

!( P3(7+(05<5(/573(:+(?57(*6:*/5/*36+7(:5:57(+6(+?(
.56-5?(:+(*6714-//*36+7E(

!( P3(7+(4+5?*/+6(?37(145H5f37(:+(.561+6*.*+613(G(
?*.8*+,5(6+/+754*37E(

!( %+(34*<*6+6(:5�37(:+H*:37(5(-6(5f-71+(*65:+/-5:3(
:+?(/54H-45:34E(

!( %+(3/57*36+(-6(:+7<571+(:+4*25:3(:+?(-73(634.5?(
:+?(5854513E(

!( %+(843:-,/5(-6(+h/+73(:+(-73(.56*B*+713(:+?(
5854513(834(05H+4?3(-1*?*,5:3(:+(B34.5(/361*6-5:5(
73H4+85756:3(+?(?�.*1+(7-8+4*34(:+(831+6/*5E(

!( %+(-1*?*/+6(0+445.*+6157(:+(145H5f3(63(5-134*,5:57E(
!( %+(05<5(-73(:+(?5(B-+4,5N(.56*8-?5/*�6(
*65:+/-5:5N(-73(8545(B*6+7(*65:+/-5:37(3(
5//*:+61+E(

!( %+(3/5/*36+6(:5�37(84323/5:37(834(+?(
4+/5?+615.*+613(:+H*:3(5(?5(7-/*+:5:(5/-.-?5:5(
+6(?5(/54/575(:+?(2+61*?5:34E(

!( K61+42+6<56(8+473657(63(+h8+4157(3(7+(4+5?*/+6(
*61+6137(:+(4+8545/*�6(*65:+/-5:37E(

!( %+(-1*?*/+6(8*+,57(:+(4+/5.H*3(63(5:+/-5:57(3(63(
34*<*65?+7N(7*+.84+(t-+(�7157(05G56(84323/5:3(?37(
:+78+4B+/137E(

!( %+(-7+6(/3.H-71*H?+7(63(5:+/-5:37(3(.+,/?5:37(
+614+(7�E(

!( %+(3/57*36+6(:5�37(:+H*:37(5(/36:*/*36+7(:+(-73(
:+4*25:37(:+?(5?t-*?+4E(

X37(145H5f37(:+(?*.8*+,5N(.561+6*.*+613(G(5f-71+(63(
+71�6(*6/?-*:37(+6(?5(<54561�5E((
$3:37(?37(145H5f37(*6/?-*:37(+6(?5(<54561�5(:+H+6(
4+5?*,547+(+6(-6(8-613(:+(2+615(+78+/*5?*,5:3(
5-134*,5:3(834(+?(B5H4*/561+E(

(
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(
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<D=&b;':)5&L'&L'5.)5%'&&
(

(

'5G(254*37(/3.836+61+7(:+?(5854513(t-+(+71�6(
73.+1*:37(5(-6(:+7<571+(3(5?(:+1+4*343(634.5?(G(:+H+6(
7-71*1-*47+(7*+.84+(+6(+?(.3.+613(38341-63E(X57(
7*<-*+61+7(8*+,57(63(+71�6(*6/?-*:57(+6(?5(<54561�5(:+?(
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!( F*?143(:+(5*4+(
!( F*?143(:+(/3.H-71*H?+(
!( $3:57(?57(8*+,57(+6(/3615/13(/36(+?(/3.H-71*H?+(
736(:+(<3.5(

!( "6<56/0+(
!( V-f�5(
!( !*7837*1*23(:+(54456t-+(
!( O+:*37(:+(843:-//*�6(
!( '+445.*+615(:+(/341+J(A*+?(:+(<-�5(Q(/5:+65(:+(
7*+445(

!( "?+.+613(:+(<3.5(8545(?5(5.341*<-5/*�6(:+(
2*H45/*�6(
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541�/-?37(*6/?-*:37(+6(?5(+614+<5(+6(/-5613(5(?5(B34.5N(?5(
1�/6*/5(G(?5(84+7+615/*�6E(
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P34.+(:*(7*/-4+,,5(

K$RXKRP`( c(

<=&`"#1'&L;&5;*,#'::)&&
(

(

1.1 Uso corretto / Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise 
(

X5(.3137+<5(:+2+(+77+4+(-1*?*,,515(+7/?-7*25.+61+(8+4(7+<54+(?+<63(+(3<<+11*(:*(?+<63E(X5(.3137+<5(636(:+2+(+77+4+(
-7515(8+4(5?14*(-7*E(Z&58E(jEU(^O3:5?*1�(:w-73_[(

g4*.5(:+??5(84*.5(.+775(*6(B-6,*36+(?+<<+4+(511+615.+61+(?+(84+7+61*(*714-,*36*(8+4(?~-73(+(/367+4254?+(*6(-6(83713(
7*/-43E("77+(:+2363(+77+4+(7+.84+(:*7836*H*?*(7-?(?-3<3(:*(*.8*+<3(:+??5(.3137+<5(+(:+2363(+77+4+(?+11+(:5(3<6*(
8+47365(*6/54*/515(:*(?523454+(/36(3(7-??~5114+,,3(Z56/0+(8+4(?5(.56-1+6,*36+N(/-45(+(.+775(*6(+7+4/*,*3[E(

K.8*+<54+(?5(84+7+61+(58854+//0*51-45(5(.3134+(/36(8541*/3?54+(/5-1+?5E(K?(45883413(*6:*4+113(+(*6:*4+113(/36(t-+713(5114+,,3(5(
.3134+(/3.83415(<4377*(4*7/0*(6+?(/573(:*(-65(/36:3115(636(843B+77*365?+(+(7/367*:+4515E(X523454+(7+.84+(/36(?5(.577*.5(
511+6,*36+(8+4(1-11*(*(8+4*/3?*(8377*H*?*(+(1-11+(?+(7*1-5,*36*(8377*H*?*(/0+(7*(8314+HH+43(2+4*B*/54+E(P36(5:31154+(.5*(.+13:3?3<*+(:*(
?52343(8+4(?+(t-5?*(636(/*(7*(7+61+(5??~5?1+,,5(*(/-*(4*7/0*(636(7*+1+(*6(<45:3(:*(25?-154+(/3.8?+15.+61+E(P+?(/573N(:383(?3(71-:*3(
:*(t-+71+(*714-,*36*N(2*(7+61*71+(.5<<*34.+61+(*67*/-4*(4*23?<+1+2*(5(-6(+78+413(1+/6*/3(8+4(/367*<?*3N(388-4+(B4+t-+6151+(-6(
/3473(:*(5::+7145.+613(8+4(?~-73(:*(t-+713(5114+,,3(5(.3134+(Z5:(+7E(-65(%/-3?5(F34+715?+(g43B+77*365?+[E(
X5(.56/515(377+4256,5(:+??+(.*7-4+(:*(7*/-4+,,5(*6:*/51+(8-�(.+11+4+(*6(7+4*3(8+4*/3?3(:*(2*15E(`77+4254+(511+615.+61+(56/0+(
?+(.*7-4+(:*(84+2+6,*36+(+(:*(7*/-4+,,5(B346*1+(:5??+(5773/*5,*36*(:*(7+1134+E((
!( m-56:3(7*(?52345(*6(2+<+15,*36+(B5/*?.+61+(*6B*5..5H*?+(+(/36:*,*36*(:*(7*//*1�N(1+6+4+(7+.84+(843613(-6(+71*6134+(Z8+4*/3?3(
:*(*6/+6:*3[E(

!( g+4(?5(84*.5(.+775(*6(.313(:+??w58854+//0*3(B547*(.371454+(+(78*+<54+(*?(B-6,*365.+613(:5?(4*2+6:*134+E((
!( K(H5.H*6*(+(*(<*3256*(5?(:*(73113(:+*(Uj(566*(636(:+2363(?523454+(/36(t-+713(58854+//0*3(5(.3134+b(B5663(+//+,*36+(*(<*3256*(
5?(:*(73845(:+*(US(566*N(/0+(7545663(5::+71451*(73113(7342+<?*56,5E((

!( X~58854+//0*51-45(2*+6+(.56324515N(56/0+(5?(.3.+613(:+??~522*5.+613N(7+.84+(:5(-65(73?5(8+47365E($+6+4+(8+4736+(+:(
56*.5?*(?36156*(:5??5(,365(:*(?52343E(g4+7154+(8541*/3?54+(511+6,*36+(5(H5.H*6*(+:(56*.5?*(/0+(8377363(1432547*(6+*(/+78-<?*E(
m-5?345(:32+77+(522*/*6547*(-65(8+47365(3(/3.-6t-+(-6(+77+4+(2*2+61+N(B+4.54+(*..+:*515.+61+(?w58854+//0*3(+(?~-1+67*?+(
:5(15<?*3E(X~-1+61+(�(4+783675H*?+(:+*(8+4*/3?*(3(*6/*:+61*N(/0+(8377363(2+4*B*/547*(6+*(/36B4361*(:*(5?14+(8+4736+(+(:+??+(?343(
84384*+1�E(

!( m-+713(58854+//0*3(5(.3134+(:+2+(+77+4+(84+71513(3(/367+<6513(73?15613(5(8+4736+(/0+(05663(B5.*?*54*,,513(/36(t-+713(
.3:+??3(+(*?(7-3(B-6,*365.+613E(g34154+(7+.84+(/36(?w58854+//0*3(t-+71+(*714-,*36*(8+4(?~-73E(

!( m-56:3(7*(?52345(/36(t-+713(58854+//0*3(5(.3134+N(�(6+/+7754*3(+77+4+(*6(H-36+(/36:*,*36*(:*(78*4*13N(4*?57751*(+(756*E(
!( %3113(?~*6B?-773(:*(5?/33?N(:43<0+(3(.+:*/5.+61*N(/0+(8377363(*6B?-+6,54+(?5(/585/*1�(:*(4+5,*36+N(t-+713(58854+//0*3(5(
.3134+(636(:+2+(+77+4+(-1*?*,,513E(

!( P36(58834154+(.3:*B*/0+(5(:*7837*1*2*(:*(7*/-4+,,5(+7*71+61*(+(5(/3.836+61*(:*(/3.56:3E((
!( m-+713(58854+//0*3(5(.3134+(:+2+(+77+4+(-1*?*,,513(73?3(*6(/36:*,*36*(:*(B-6,*365.+613(7*/-43(M(g+4*/3?3(:*(*6/*:+61+a(
!( %*(:+2363(*.8*+<54+(73?15613(5//+7734*N(-1+67*?*(:5(15<?*3(+(4*/5.H*(B346*1*(:5?(B5HH4*/561+(+(5-134*,,51*(+784+775.+61+(8+4(
?~588?*/5,*36+(+71+465E(

!( X~+7+4/*,*3(511+6:*H*?+(+(?5(7*/-4+,,5(:+??w58854+//0*3(:*8+6:363(56/0+(:5??5(t-5?*1�(:+*(4*/5.H*(*.8*+<51*E(K.8*+<54+(
73?15613(4*/5.H*(34*<*65?*E(%3?15613(*(8+,,*(34*<*65?*(05663(34*<*6+(:5??5(843:-,*36+(:+??~58854+//0*3(+(<54561*7/363(t-*6:*(?5(
.577*.5(t-5?*1�(8377*H*?+(8+4(.51+4*5?+N(84+/*7*36+(:*.+67*365?+N(B-6,*365.+613(+(7*/-4+,,5E(K(4*/5.H*(34*<*65?*(+(<?*(
5//+7734*(8377363(+77+44+(5/t-*7151*(84+773(*?(A*2+6:*134+E(K?(A*2+6:*134+(:*7836+(56/0+(:+??+(?*71+(:*(4*/5.H*(6+/+7754*N(8+4(
715H*?*4+(*(6-.+4*(:*(4*/5.H*(4*/0*+71*N(+(2*+6+(*6B34.513(/361*6-5.+61+(4+?51*25.+61+(5(.*<?*345.+61*(+(*66325,*36*(6+??~3BB+415(
:+*(4*/5.H*E(F5//*5.3(*63?14+(63154+(/0+(6+?(/573(:*(*.8*+<3(:*(8+,,*(636(34*<*65?*(?5(<5456,*5(8+4:+(:*(25?*:*1�E(

!( m-56:3(?w58854+//0*3(636(2*+6+(-1*?*,,513(:+2+(+77+4+(H?3//513(8+4(636(544+/54+(8+4*/3?3E(K?(.3134+(:+2+(+77+4+(78+613E(
&0*(636(377+425(?+(*714-,*36*(:*(7*/-4+,,5N(/3.56:3(3(.56-1+6,*36+N(754�(4+783675H*?+(8+4(1-11*(*(:566*(/5-751*(:*4+115.+61+(+(
*6:*4+115.+61+E(

1.2 Indumenti di lavoro 
(

m-56:3(7*(-1*?*,,5(t-+713(58854+//0*3(5(.3134+N(8+4(+2*154+(?+7*36*N(*6:37754+(7+.84+(*6:-.+61*(+(/344+:3(:*(8431+,*36+(
84+7/4*11*(7+/36:3(?+(634.51*2+(2*<+61*E(X~5HH*<?*5.+613(:+2+(4*7836:+4+(5??3(7/383N(:+2+(+77+4+(t-*6:*(5:+4+61+(Z8+4(+7E(1-15[N(
.5(636(:+2+(+77+4+(:w*.85//*3E(
K?(637143(7-<<+4*.+613J(/QHQ&M&\;)**)&L)&3)9"#"&('#&3)9"#"&>"#'5%)3'&'&L;&1)-,%'-:;"-'&L'3&9'#L'&F`&(
( ( P4EM`4:EJ(\\(]n](nnn(o($5<?*5(Z)p7q(M(Sphh?q[(
( /QHQ&Mb)-%)3"-;&*"-&*;-%,#)&('#&'5%'#-;(( P4EM`4:EJ(\\(n)n(\T(o(*6:*/+(15<?*5(
(((((((((((((((((388-4+( /QHQ&M&/)3"('%%'&('#&'5%'#-;(( P4EM`4:EJ(\\(n)n(\c(o(*6:*/+(15<?*5(
P36(*6:37754+(7/*548+N(/452511+N(/3??56+N(H45//*5?*(3(5?14*(8+,,*(:*(5HH*<?*5.+613(/0+(8377363(*.8*<?*547*(6+??5(.5//0*65N(6+*(
/+78-<?*(3(6+*(45.*E(X+<54+(+(B+4.54+(*(/58+??*N(7+(?-6<0*N(/36(-6(B5,,3?+113N(-6(H+44+113N(-6(/57/3(3(5?143E((

&5?,54+(7/548+(43H-71+(/36(7-3?5(4-2*:5(M(754+HH+(.+<?*3(7/548+(:*(7*/-4+,,5E((
K?(637143(7-<<+4*.+613J(/QHQ&M&/%;9)3;&L;&*,";"&('#&>"#'5%)3;(P4EM`4:EJ(\\(]nT(nn(o($5<?*5(Z]S(M(cj[(
#754+(<-561*(:*(8431+,*36+(/36(7-8+4B*/*+(4-2*:5(561*7/*23?3E(
K?(637143(7-<<+4*.+613J(\,)-%;&L;&(#"%':;"-'(/QHQ&N"#5%&P4EM`4:EJ(\\(]\n(U](o($5<?*5(Zn\(Q(Un(Q(U)[(
#1*?*,,54+(-65(8431+,*36+(8+4(?~-:*13(+(-65(8431+,*36+(8+4(*?(2*73(Z+7E(/57/3(.-6*13(:*(2*7*+45[E(K6(1-11*(*(?5234*(6+?(H37/3(�(
6+/+7754*3(*6:37754+(-6(/57/3(8431+11*23[E(K(45.*(*6(/5:-15(?*H+45(45884+7+61563(-6(<43773(8+4*/3?3E(
K?(637143(7-<<+4*.+613J(/QHQ&M&*)5*"&*"-&(#"%':;"-'&9;5"U,L;%"(P4EM`4:EJ(\\(]\n(UUnn(Z$5<?*5M#6*[(
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1.3 Durante il rifornimento 
(

X5(H+6,*65(�(+714+.5.+61+(+(B5/*?.+61+(*6B*5..5H*?+E($+6+47*(5(:+H*15(:*7156,5(:5(B-3/0*(+(636(5<*154+(6+77-6(
/54H-4561+E(P36(B-.54+(7-?(83713(:*(?52343(+(6+?(?-3<3(:*(4*B346*.+613a(

!( g4*.5(:+?(4*B346*.+613(7*(:+2+(7+.84+(78+<6+4+(*?(.3134+E(
!( P36(843/+:+4+(/36(*?(4*B346*.+613(t-56:3(*?(.3134+(�(56/345(/5?:3(M(g+4*/3?3(:*(*6/+6:*3a(
!( R84*4+(7+.84+(/36(84+/5-,*36+(*?(15883(:+?(7+4H513*3N(8+4(7/54*/54+(?+615.+61+(?5(73245884+77*36+(+7*71+61+(+(636(B54(

784-,,54+(B-34*(*?(/54H-4561+E(
!( K(/54H-4561*(8377363(/361+6+4+(737156,+(7*.*?*(5*(73?2+61*E("2*154+(*?(/3615113(/36(?+(8+??+(+(<?*(3//0*(/36(*(843:311*(5(H57+(:*(

3?**(.*6+45?*E(!-4561+(*?(4*B346*.+613(-1*?*,,54+(:+*(<-561*E(&5.H*54+(:*(732+61+(+(8-?*4+(<?*(*6:-.+61*(:*(8431+,*36+E(
!( P36(*678*454+(*(25834*(:+?(/54H-4561+E(
!( F54+(4*B346*.+613(73?15613(*6(?-3<0*(H+6(2+61*?51*E(
!( F54+(511+6,*36+(/0+(6+?(1+44+63(636(8+6+14*(/54H-4561+(3(3?*3(Z8+4(8431+,*36+(5.H*+615?+[E(g37*,*36547*(7-(-6(H575.+613(

*:36+3E(
!( K6(/573(:*(2+475.+613(:*(/54H-4561+N(8-?*4+(*..+:*515.+61+(?~58854+//0*3E(K6(/573(:*(/3615.*65,*36+(:+<?*(*6:-.+61*(

/5.H*54?*(*..+:*515.+61+E(
!( %+4454+(7+.84+(75?:5.+61+N(7+6,5(-754+(5114+,,*N(*?(15883(:+?(7+4H513*3E(K?(15883(:+?(7+4H513*3(636(:+2+(5??+61547*(5(/5-75(

:+??+(2*H45,*36*(:+?(.3134+E(
!( &36143??54+(+2+61-5?*(8+4:*1+(3(7/5475(1+6-15(:+?(7+4H513*3E(P36(.+11+4+(*6(.54/*5(+(636(?523454+N(t-56:3(B-34*7/+(:+?(

/54H-4561+E(g314+HH+(84323/54+(8+4*/3?3(:*(.341+(+77+4+(/5-75(:*(-71*36*a(
!( &367+4254+(/54H-4561+(+(3?*3(73?15613(*6(4+/*8*+61*(5(634.5(:*(?+<<+(+(/36(-65(+1*/0+115(*:+61*B*/51*25E(

1.4 Per il trasporto dell’attrezzatura 
(

!( P+?(145783413(:+??5(.3137+<5(7-(H4+2*(:*7156,+(Z:5(-6(83713(:*(?52343(5??~5?143[(:*7*66+7154+(7+.84+(*?(B4+63(:+??5(/51+65(Z?5(
73?-,*36+(.*<?*34+(�(?3(78+<6*.+613(:+?(.3134+[E(

!( P36(834154+(3(1457834154+(.5*(?~5114+,,3(5(.3134+(/36(?~5114+,,3(:*(15<?*3(*6(B-6,*36+E(
!( P+?(145783413(7-??+(<456:*(:*7156,+(�(6+/+7754*3(*6(3<6*(/573(78+<6+4+(*?(.3134+(+(.36154+(?5(8431+,*36+(:+??5(/51+65E(
!( g+4(*.8+:*4+(?5(B-34*-7/*15(:*(/54H-4561+(3(3?*3(+(84+2+6*4+(:566*N(�(6+/+7754*3(5:31154+(.*7-4+(/0+(*.8+:*7/563(*?(

432+7/*5.+613(:+??~5114+,,3(:-4561+(*?(145783413E(&36143??54+(/0+(*(7+4H513*(:+?(/54H-4561+(+(?-H4*B*/561+(:+??5(/51+65(7*563(
+4.+1*/5.+61+(/0*-7*E(X5(73?-,*36+(.*<?*34+(�(?3(72-315.+613(:+*(7+4H513*(84*.5(:+?(145783413E(

!( P+?(/573(:*(78+:*,*36+(�(6+/+7754*3(72-3154+(7+.84+(*(7+4H513*E(

1.5 Assemblaggio, pulizia e regolazioni, manutenzione e riparazioni 
(

!( P36(577+.H?54+N(4*85454+N(+7+<-*4+(.56-1+6,*36+N(/367+4254+(?~5114+,,3(5(.3134+(6+??+(2*/*656,+(:*(B*5..+(58+41+E(
!( K?(.3134+(:+2+(+77+4+(7+.84+(78+613(t-56:3(7*(+7+<-363(?5234*(7-??5(H5445(:*(15<?*3(+(/51+65(Z.3615<<*3N(8-?*,*5N(

.56-1+6,*36+(+(4*8545,*36+[N(+(?~*61+44-1134+(:*(544+713(*.8371513(7-??5(837*,*36+(^%138_(Z311*.5?.+61+(715//54+(?5(8*8+115(
:+??5(/56:+?5[E(�(6+/+7754*3(*6:37754+(<-561*(8431+11*2*E((

!( Xw58854+//0*3(:+2+(+77+4+(7311383713(5(4+<3?54+(.56-1+6,*36+E("7+<-*4+(8+47365?.+61+(73?15613(*(?5234*(:*(.56-1+6,*36+(
+(4*8545,*36+(:+7/4*11*(6+??+(*714-,*36*(8+4(?~-73E($-11*(<?*(5?14*(?5234*(:+2363(+77+4+(+7+<-*1*(:5(-65(3BB*/*65(78+/*5?*,,515(
5-134*,,515E(

!( P36(13//54+N(8+4(+7+<-*4+(?5(.56-1+6,*36+(+(/36143??3(:+??5(.54.*115N(B*63(5(t-56:3(t-+715(�(/5:5N(/~�(*?(8+4*/3?3(:*(
-71*36547*a(X5(.54.*115(+.+11+(-6(+634.+(/5?34+E(

!( #754+(73?3(4*/5.H*(34*<*65?*(:+?(B5HH4*/561+(8+4(?+(4*8545,*36*E(
!( (P36(+7+<-*4+(.3:*B*/0+(5??~58854+//0*3(5(.3134+N(t-+713(8314+HH+(84+<*-:*/54+(?5(7*/-4+,,5(/36(/367+<-+61+(8+4*/3?3(:*(

B+4*.+61*(+(*6/*:+61*a(

1.6 Prima della messa in marcia 
(

g4*.5(:+??5(.+775(*6(B-6,*36+N(577*/-4547*(/0+(?~58854+//0*3(7*(1432*(*6(8+4B+11+(/36:*,*36*(:*(B-6,*365.+613E(Q3%#'(5??+(
522+41+6,+(4*834151+(6+?(/58*13?3(Un(R22+41+6,+(8+4(?~+7+4/*,*3(+(?5(.56-1+6,*36+(�(6+/+7754*3(377+4254+(*(7+<-+61*(8-61*J(
!( X~511*25,*36+(:+??~*61+44-1134+(:*(544+713(:+2+(+77+4+(5<+23?+E(
!( X~5,*365.+613(:+??5(?+25(:+?(<57(:+2+(+77+4+(.3?13(7/344+23?+(+(134654+(6+??5(837*,*36+(:*(.*6*.3(5-1363.5.+61+E(

X~5,*365.+613(:+??5(?+25(:+?(<57(:+2+N(6+?(/573(:*(?+25(:+??~54*5(1*4515N(566-??54+(-6~+2+61-5?+(837*,*36+(:*(.+,,3(<57E((
!( X5(H5445(:*(15<?*3(:+2+(+77+4+(75?:5.+61+(*67+4*15E(&36143??54+(?5(1+67*36+(:+??5(/51+65(84*.5(:+??~522*3(+(7+(6+/+7754*3(

4+<3?54+E(
!( &36143??54+(7+.84+(/0+(*?(/523(:*(5//+67*36+(+(*?(/588-//*3(:+??5(/56:+?+115(:*(5//+67*36+(7*563(75?:*(*6(837*,*36+E(#6(

/3??+<5.+613(5??+61513(8-�(84323/54+(7/*61*??+(/0+(8314+HH+43(*6/+6:*54+(?5(.*7/+?5(:*(54*5(+(/54H-4561+(B-34*-7/*15(M(
g+4*/3?3(:*(*6/+6:*3a(

P+?(/573(:*(*44+<3?54*1�N(:566*(2*7*H*?*N(7+115<<*(563.5?*(3(B-6,*365?*1�(4*:3115N(636(*6*,*54+(*?(?52343(H+67�(B54(/36143??54+(
?w58854+//0*3(:5(-6(3BB*/*65(78+/*5?*,,515E(
(
(
(
(
(
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1.7 Durante l'avviamento 
(

!( R22*54+(?~5114+,,3(5(.3134+(5:(5?.+63(](.+14*(:*(:*7156,5(:5?(8-613(:*(4*B346*.+613E(P36(522*54+(.5*(?~5114+,,3(*6(5.H*+61*(
/0*-7*E(

!( O561+6+4+(7+.84+(-65(837*,*36+(7*/-45(+(75?:5(5?(.3.+613(:+??~522*5.+613E(R22*54+(?~5114+,,3(5(.3134+(7156:3(7-(-6(
B36:3(*6(8*563(+(1+6+4+(75?:5.+61+(?~5114+,,3E(

!( "7+<-*4+(?5(843/+:-45(:*(522*5.+613(/3.+(:+7/4*115(5?(&58*13?3((jE(eR22*5.+613(:+?(.3134+(Q(%8+<6*.+613(:+?(.3134+(eE(
!( &36143??54+(*?(4+<*.+(:+?(.*6*.3(:383(?~522*5.+613E(X5(H5445(:*(15<?*3(:+2+(+77+4+(B+4.5(t-56:3(*?(.3134+(<*45(5?(.*6*.3E(
!( !383(*?(4*7/5?:5.+613(78+<6+4+(*?(.3134+(+(/36143??54+(6-325.+61+(?5(1+67*36+(:+??5(/51+65N(7+(6+/+7754*3(843/+:+4+(/36(

?5(4+<3?5,*36+E(

1.8 Durante il funzionamento 
(

!( X~5114+,,3(5(.3134+(8-�(+77+4+(-7513(73?5.+61+(t-56:3(�(/3.8?+15.+61+(.361513(+(*61+<43(:+??+(7-+(8541*E(
!( K?(?52343(145(<?*(5?H+4*(5HH511-1*(:5?(2+613(:+2+(+77+4+(+7+<-*13(73?5.+61+(:5(8+4736+(+78+41+E(

P36(588+65(*?(.3134+(<*45N(?~58854+//0*3(+.565(<57(:*(7/54*/3(2+?+637*N(/0+(8377363(+77+4+(*62*7*H*?*(+(*63:34*E(P36(
-1*?*,,54+(.5*(?w58854+//0*3(*6(?3/5?*(/0*-7*E(R77*/-4547*(/0+(:-4561+(*?(B-6,*365.+613(*6(/36:*,*36*(:*75<*51+N(/52*1�(3(
B377+(/*(7*5(7+.84+(-63(785,*3(7-BB*/*+61+(8+4(*?(4*/5.H*3(:+??~54*5E(
P36(B-.54+(7-?(83713(:*(?52343(+(6+??+(*..+:*51+(2*/*656,+(:+??~58854+//0*3E("7*71+(-6(5?13(8+4*/3?3(:*(*6/+6:*3a(

#1*?*,,54+(?~58854+//0*3(6+?(.3:3(8*�(7*?+6,*373(+(/36(.*634*(<57(:*(7/54*/3(8377*H*?*E(
!( X523454+(7+.84+(+7+4/*156:3(?5(.577*.5(511+6,*36+N(/36(/367*:+45,*36+(+(1456t-*??5.+61+(+(636(.+11+4+(*6(8+4*/3?3(5?14+(

8+4736+E((
M( F54+(511+6,*36+(/0+(?+(/36:*,*36*(:*(?-/+(+(2*7*36+(7*563(311*.5?*E((
M( A+7154+(7+.84+(5:(-65(:*7156,5(:*(/0*5.515(-1*?+(4*78+113(5:(5?14+(8+4736+(/0+(*6(/573(:*(+.+4<+6,5(8377363(84+7154+(
73//3473E((

M( F4588344+(1+.8+71*25.+61+(85-7+(4+<3?54*(5?(?52343E((
M( F54+(7+.84+(511+6,*36+(5(8377*H*?*(B361*(:*(8+4*/3?3(+(5:31154+(?+(84+/5-,*36*(6+/+7754*+E(A*/34:547*(7+.84+(/0+(
*6:37756:3(?5(8431+,*36+(8+4(?~-:*13(?~511+6,*36+(5*(4-.34*(�(?*.*1515E(�(843H5H*?+(/0+(4-.34*(/0+(522*7563(:*(8+4*/3?*N(
/0*5.51+(636(2+6<563(-:*1*E(

M( %-(1436/0*(7H-//*51*(:*(B4+7/3(Z/341+//+[(+7*71+(-6(8+4*/3?3(.5<<*34+(:*(7/*23?54+a(R11+6,*36+(56/0+(5*(8+6:**(H5<651*N(
?*7/*(3(1+44+63(636(*6(8*563E((

M( R11+6,*36+(5?(8+4*/3?3(:*(*6/*5.854+(+(5<?*(3715/3?*(+7E(/+88*N(45:*/*(+(78*<3?*E(g4+7154+(8541*/3?54+(511+6,*36+(t-56:3(7*(
?52345(7-(8*56*(*6/?*651*E(P36(?523454+(.5*(7-(-6(B36:3(*6715H*?+E(

M( $+6+4+(7+.84+(75?:5.+61+(?~5114+,,3(5(.3134+(/36(+6145.H+(?+(.56*(+(84+7154+(511+6,*36+(5(.561+6+4+(-65(837*,*36+(
B+4.5(+(7*/-45E(

M( P36(7+<54+(.5*(73845(?~5?1+,,5(:+??+(785??+(+(636(/0*6547*(143883(*6(52561*E(P36(7+<54+(.5*(7156:3(7-(7/5?+(+(636(75?*4+(
.5*(/36(?5(.3137+<5(7-(5?H+4*E(g+4(*61+42+6*4+(5??+(<456:*(5?1+,,+(�(5..*77*H*?+(+7/?-7*25.+61+(?~-73(:*(-65(/5H*65(5(
73??+25.+613(*:45-?*/3E(

M( &36:-44+(7+.84+(?5(.3137+<5(7+.84+(*6(.3:3(/0+(6+?(7-3(/5.83(:*(5,*36+(636(7*(1432*63(8541*(:+?(/3483E(
M( P36(13//54+(*?(1+44+63(/36(?5(/51+65(*6(B-6,*36+E(
M( P36(-754+(?5(.3137+<5(8+4(73??+254+(3(5??3615654+(8+,,+11*(:*(?+<63(3(5?14*(3<<+11*E(
M( "7+<-*4+(15<?*(?36<*1-:*65?*(5:(-6(56<3?3(*?(8*�(8*5113(8377*H*?+E(K6(t-+713(/573(�(6+/+7754*3(843/+:+4+(/36(5?(.577*.5(
511+6,*36+N(83*/0�(?~548*36+(636(05(84+75E(

M( R11+6,*36+(6+?(15<?*54+(?+<63(7/0+<<*513E(%*(8314+HH+43(71458854+(8+,,+11*(:*(?+<63(15<?*513(Z8+4*/3?3(:*(?+7*36*[E((
!( m-5?345(7*(522+41*77+(t-5?/0+(/5.H*5.+613(6+?(/3.83415.+613(:+??~5114+,,3(5(.3134+N(78+<6+4+(*?(.3134+E(
!( P36(13//54+(?5(.54.*115(B*615613(t-+715(�(/5?:5N(2*(�(8+4*/3?3(:*(7/31151-4+a(P36(?57/*54+(?~58854+//0*51-45(5(.3134+(56/345(

/5?:5(6+??~+4H5(7+//5(3(6+??+(2*/*656,+(:*(3<<+11*(B5/*?.+61+(/3.H-71*H*?*E(K?(7*?+6,*5134+(+.565(-65(t-561*1�(/367*:+4+23?+(
:*(/5?34+(Z8+4*/3?3(:*(*6/+6:*3[E(

!( P36(?523454+(.5*(/36(-6(7*?+6,*5134+(:*B+11373(3(7+6,5(7*?+6,*5134+E(&~�(*?(7+4*3(8+4*/3?3(:*(843/-454+(:566*(5??~-:*13(+(
-71*36*a(

(
(
b#"-%"&5"**"#5"&
P+?(/573(:*(-6(+2+61-5?+(*6/*:+61+(�(6+/+7754*3(1+6+4+(7+.84+(84361*(7-?(?-3<3(:*(?52343(?5(/577+115(:*(843613(73//3473E(K?(
.51+4*5?+(+2+61-5?.+61+(-1*?*,,513(:+2+(+77+4+(*..+:*515.+61+(4+*61+<4513E(
R22+41+6,5J(
X+(8+4736+(/0+(73BB4363(:*(:*71-4H*(/*4/3?5134*N(7+(731138371+(/36(+//+77*25(B4+t-+6,5(5(2*H45,*36*N(8377363(73BB4*4+(:*(:566*(5*(
257*(756<-*<6*(3(5?(7*71+.5(6+42373E(K(7+<-+61*(7*613.*N(*6(7+<-*13(5(2*H45,*36+N(8377363(+2*:+6,*547*(5??+(:*15N(.56*(3(
541*/3?5,*36*(:+??+(.56*J(K61348*:*.+613(:+<?*(541*N(*(8541*(:+?(/3483N(73??+1*/3N(.3:*B*/0+(:+?(/3?34+(:+??5(8+??+(3(:+??5(8+??+E(P+?(
/573(2+6<563(4*7/361451*(t-+71*(:*71-4H*(/367-?154+(-6(.+:*/3E(
(
(
(
(
(
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$*83(.3134+( .363/*?*6:4*/3(%`X`(5()(1+.8*(
&*?*6:4515( ( /.] ccN]( TnNj( TS(
R?+75<<*3(Q(&3475( .. c)(Q(])( cT(Q(])( cu(Q(])(
O5hE(831+6,5(.3134+( ( >L(Q(UQ.*6 )NS(Q(UnE)nn( )N\(Q(\Ennn( ]NU(Q(\ETnn(
O5hE(/388*5(5(4+<*.+(( ( P.(Q(UQ.*6 )Nj(Q(SETnn( ]Nn(Q(SEnnn( ]N)(Q(SEnnn(
P4E(.577*.3(:*(<*4*(8+4.+773(( ( UQ.*6
7+6,5(/54*/3(:+<?*(5//+7734*(:5(15<?*3(

U]Ennnv()nn( U]ETnnv()nn( UcETnnv()nn(

P4E(:*(<*4*(5?(.*6*.3(<*4( ( *Q.*6 )Eunnv()nn(
&585/*1�(7+4H513*3(/54H-4561+( ( ? nNS(
$*13?3(.*7/+?5M/54H-45H1+J( /36(e%`X`()$(3?*3(.*7/+?5e
( 5?14*(3?**(5()(1+.8*

U(J(Tn(
U(J()T(

X-H4*B*/5,*36+(/51+65(/361+6-13(7+4H513*3(( nN]T(
&54H-45134+( &54H-45134+(5(.+.H4565(-6*2+475?+(/36(83.8+115(

:*(*66+7/3(+(83.85(/54H-4561+(*61+<4515(
F*?143(54*5( g4+B*?143(
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6.3 Freno catena 
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:383:*/0�(511*254+(H4+2+.+61+(?5(?+25(:+?(<57(8+4(
:*7*66+7154+(?5(837*,*36+(:*(.+,,3(<57(Z*?(8+463(:*(
/36143??3(.+,,3(<57(4*+6145[E(K?(.3134+(/361*6-5(5(
B-6,*3654+(5?(.*6*.3E(

6.5 Riscaldamento dell'impugnatura (solo il 
modello 651H / 656H) 

(

&36(?~*61+44-1134+(Z\[N(6+*(.3:+??*(STU'(+(
.3:+??3(STS'N(�(8377*H*?+(5//+6:+4+(*?(
4*7/5?:5.+613(+?+114*/3(:+??~*.8-<651-45(

Z*61+44-1134+(2+473(7*6*7145(*6(837*,*36+(![E(K?(/5?34+(7*(
84385<5(?+615.+61+(7-??~*.8-<651-45(:+??5(.563(7*6*7145(
/3.+(8-4+(7-??5(84+75(8371+4*34+(:+??5(.563(:+7145N(*6(
.3:3(7*.*?+(5?(4*7/5?:5.+613(:+?(?-63113(:*(-6(
5-13.3H*?+E(%8+/*5?.+61+(*6(5.H*+61*(:*(?52343(-.*:*N(
H577+(1+.8+451-4+(+(-.*:*1�(+?+2515(:+??~54*5(*?(
4*7/5?:5.+613(:+??~*.8-<651-45(*.8+:*7/+(/0+(*(<-561*(:*(
8431+,*36+(7*(H5<6*63(+//+77*25.+61+(+(B5234*7/+(?5(
/*4/3?5,*36+(6+??+(.56*E((

(

(

(

F*<E(T(



#73(+(<+71*36+(:+??5(237145(.3137+<5(%`X`(

K$RXKRP`( U)(

6.6 Accesso al filtro dell'aria 
(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
g+4(5//+:+4+(5?(B*?143(84*6/*85?+(:+??~54*5(72*154+(*(14+(
B+4.5<?*(:*(B*775<<*3(ZUS[(/36(-6(/5//*52*1+(+(73??+254+(?5(
8431+,*36+(ZT[E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
K?(B*?143(84*6/*85?+(:+??~54*5(8-�(+77+4+(7.361513(Z8+4(
+7+.8*3(8+4(?5(8-?*,*5[(5??+6156:3(?+(2*1*(:*(B*775<<*3Z/[E(
RBB*6/0�(636(83775(8+6+1454+(7834/3(6+??+(58+41-4+(:*(
578*45,*36+(:+?(/54H-45134+N(84*.5(:*(7.36154+(*?(B*?143(
84*6/*85?+(:+??~54*5(7*(7-<<+4*7/+(:*(1*454+(7+.84+(2+473(
?~+71+463(?5(?+25(:+??~54*5(Zu[E("?*.*656:3(*?(843B*?3(:*(
7+445<<*3(Z:[(�(8377*H*?+(584*4+(*?(B*?143(84*6/*85?+(
7.361513(8+4(?5(8-?*,*5E(
P+?(/573(:*(.3615<<*3(Q(*67+4*.+613(:+??5(/38+41-45(B54+(
511+6,*36+N(/0+(?+(58+41-4+(8+4(?5(25?23?5(:*(
:+/3.84+77*36+(+(8+4(*?(/*//0+113(7*563(6+??5(837*,*36+(
/344+115E(&0*-:+4+(6-325.+61+(*(B+4.5<?*(:*(B*775<<*3E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
g+4(+714544+(*?(84+B*?143(-1*?*,,54+(-6(/5//*52*1+(5<+6:3(
7-??5(?*6<-+115(:+?(84+B*?143(+:(+714544+(*?(84+B*?143E(
m-56:3(7*(*67+4*7/+(6-325.+61+(*?(84+B*?143(B54+(
511+6,*36+(/0+(?~*6<43775.+613(Z7834<+6,5[(:+?(84+B*?143(
2+6<5(*67+4*13(6+?(/38+4/0*3(:+??~5??3<<*5.+613(Z)][E(

6.7 Esercizio invernale, esercizio normale 
(

(P+??~+7+4/*,*3(*62+465?+N(8+4(*.8+:*4+(*?(
/36<+?5.+613(:+?(/54H-45134+(6+?(/573(:*(
1+.8+451-4+(+71+46+(H577+(Z(73113(TW&[(�(
8377*H*?+(84+4*7/5?:54+(?~54*5(:*(578*45,*36+(145.*1+(

-65(7545/*6+7/5(ZB[E((
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
X5(7545/*6+7/5(�(5//+77*H*?+(/36(-6(/5//*52*1+(588+65(
7.361515(5?(/38+41-45(ZT[E(g+4(?~*.83715,*36+(8+4(
?~+7+4/*,*3(*62+465?+(7/344+4+(2+473(7*6*7145(?5(
7545/*6+7/5E((

71("#%)-%'6(m-56:3(?+(1+.8+451-4+(+71+46+(
7363(7-8+4*34+(5(TW(�(*.8341561+(4*.+11+4+(
*..+:*515.+61+(?5(7545/*6+7/5(5(:+7145(6+??5(
837*,*36+(:*(+7+4/*,*3(634.5?+E(

%*(/367*<?*5N(8+4(/3637/+4+(.+<?*3(?~5114+,,3(5(.3134+(+(
/3.84+6:+4+(?~511*25,*36+(:+??5(B-6,*36+N(84*.5(:+?(
84*.3(-1*?*,,3N(72*154+(*?(B*?143(:+??~54*5(:383(52+4+(1*4513(5?(
?+25(:+??~54*5(+(71-:*54+(/36(511+6,*36+(?5(7545/*6+7/5E(

6.8 Pompa dell'olio e lubrificazione 
(

X5(237145(6-325(.3137+<5(%`X`(�(:*1515(:*(
?-H4*B*/5,*36+(5-13.51*/5(:+??5(/51+65(/0+(
5-13.51*/5.+61+(*61+443.8+(?5(?-H4*B*/5,*36+(

:+??5(/51+65(t-56:3(*?(.3134+(�(5?(.*6*.3E(Zs>3MO51*/[E((
g+4(*.837154+(?5(t-561*1�(:*(3?*3(
5?*.+61515(8+4(?5(?-H4*B*/5,*36+(:-4561+(
*?(B-6,*365.+613(5<*4+(7-??5(2*1+(:*(
4+<3?5,*36+(Z)j[(/0+(7*(14325(7-??5(
8541+(*6B+4*34+(:+??5(.3137+<5(I*454+()(
<*4*(5(:+7145(:5(8*�(Zo[(5(.+63(ZM[E((
&3.+(8-613(:*(4*B+4*.+613(

/367*<?*5.3N(8+4(-65(/51+65(:*(15<?*3(:5(]j/.(+(?+<63(
56/345(-.*:3N(:*(7/+<?*+4+(?5(837*,*36+(.+:*565(:*(
4+<3?5,*36+(145(Zo[(+(ZM[E(g+4(7+<54+(?+<65(7+//5(7*(
/367*<?*5(:*(5?,54+(?+<<+4.+61+(?5(t-561*1�(5?*.+61515E(
(
(
(
(
R22+41+6,5(8+4(*(7-//+77*2*(541*/3?*(:*(t-+71+(*714-,*36*(
8+4(?~-73J(
K(/361+6-1*(/0+(7+<-363(7363(25?*:*(*6(?*6+5(:*(.577*.5(
8+4(1-11*(*(.3134*(%`X`(B346*1*(:*(.3134+(5()(1+.8*E(g+4(
t-+713(.31*23(?+(B*<-4+(7363(<+6+4*/0+(+(636(7363(
45884+7+6151*2+(:+?(237143(.3:+??3(78+/*B*/3(:*(
.3137+<5E(P51-45?.+61+N(*(/361+6-1*(+(522+41+6,+(7363(
2*6/3?561*(56/0+(8+4(t-+713(.3:+??3(:*(.3137+<5a(

F*<E(S(

F*<E(u(

F*<E(j(

F*<E(\(



A*B346*.+613(/54H-4561+(+(3?*3(8+4(?-H4*B*/5,*36+(:+??5(/51+65(

( K$RXKRP`( U](

C=&e;>"#-;1'-%"&*)#2,#)-%'&'&"3;"&('#&
3,2#;>;*):;"-'&L'33)&*)%'-)&&

(
(

(
K(1588*(:+?(7+4H513*3(:+?(/54H-4561+(+(:+?(7+4H513*3(
:+??~3?*3(:*(?-H4*B*/5,*36+(:+??5(/51+65(2+6<363(4+7*(715<6*(
145.*1+(?~-73(:*(-6(`MA*6<E("6145.H+(/0*-7-4+(:+2363(
+77+4+(7+4451+(7+6,5(?~-73(:*(5114+,,*N(73?3(75?:5.+61+(
/36(?+(:*15E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

7.1 Kraftstoff- Informationen 
(

K?(.3134+(:*(t-+713(5114+,,3(�(-6(.3134+(5(:-+(
1+.8*(5:(5?13(4+6:*.+613N(5,*36513(:5(-65(.*7/+?5(
:*(H+6,*65(+(3?*3(ZH+6,*65(+(3?*3(x(.*7/+?5(

/54H-4561+[(3(:5(.*7/+?+(:*(/54H-4561+(78+/*5?*(8+4(
.3134*(5(:-+(1+.8*(84+.*7/+?51+(+(4+8+4*H*?*(*6(6+<3,*(
78+/*5?*,,51*E(g+4(t-5613(4*<-54:5(?5(.*7/+?5(:+?(
/54H-4561+(7*(8-�(*.8*+<54+(H+6,*65(634.5?+(7+6,5(
8*3.H3(3(H+6,*65(7-8+4(7+6,5(8*3.H3(Z6-.+43(.*6*.3(
:*(31156*(\)(A`Y[E(
&54H-4561*(636(*:36+*(3(:+2*5,*36*(:5*(1*13?*(:+??5(.*7/+?5(
8377363(52+4+(/3.+(/367+<-+6,5(7+4*(:566*(5?(.3134+a(

("2*154+(-6(/3615113(:*4+113(:+??5(H+6,*65(/36(?5(
8+??+(+(?~*678*45,*36+(:*(25834*(:+??5(H+6,*65(M(

g+4*/3?3(8+4(?5(75?-1+a(

7.2 Titolo della miscela 
(

g+4(*(84*.*(/*6t-+(4*B346*.+61*(*.8*+<54+(7+.84+(-6(1*13?3(
:+??5(.*7/+?5(3?*3MH+6,*65(:*()TJU(Zcy[E(
R(8541*4+(:5?(7+713(4*B346*.+613(45//3.56:*5.3(*6(/573(
:*(*.8*+<3(:+??~3?*3(78+/*5?+(e(%`X`()$(3?*3(.*7/+?5(e(5()(
1+.8*(:5(63*(3BB+413(-6(1*13?3(:+??5(.*7/+?5(:*(TnJU(Z)y[E((
K6(/573(:*(3?*(8+4(.3134*(5()(1+.8*(:*(5?14+(.54/0+(
45//3.56:*5.3(-6(1*13?3(:+??5(.*7/+?5(:*()TJU(Zcy[E(
K..5<5,,*654+(?5(.*7/+?5(8+4(-6(8+4*3:3(636(7-8+4*34+(
5(]Mc(7+11*.56+E((

A)2'33)&1;5*'3)&*)#2,#)-%'(
Q3;"&;-&H;%#;&K'-:;-)&;-&

H;%#;&
%`X`()$(3?*3(
.*7/+?5(
)y(ZTn(J(U[(

R?143(:-+(1+.8*M
`?*3(

cy(Z)T(J(U[(
U( nNn)n( nNncn(
T( nNUnn( nN)nn(
Un( nN)nn( nNcnn(

7.3 Rifornimento di carburante 
(

!-4561+(*?(4*B346*.+613(84+7154+(511+6,*36+(5??+(634.+(:*(
7*/-4+,,5E(

F54+(4*B346*.+613(73?15613(/36(.3134+(78+613E(X5(
,365(/*4/371561+(5?(8-613(:*(4*B346*.+613(:+2+(

+77+4+(8+4B+115.+61+(8-?*15E(%8+<6+4+(?~58854+//0*3N(
13<?*+4+(*?(15883(:+?(7+4H513*3(+(2+4754+(?5(.*7/+?5(:+?(
/54H-4561+(73?15613(B*63(5?(H34:3(*6B+4*34+(:+?(
H3//0+1136+E(g+4(+2*154+(*.8-4*1�(6+?(7+4H513*3N(
*.8*+<54+(7+(8377*H*?+(-6(B*?143(5(4+1+E(!383(*?(
4*+.8*.+613(4*522*154+(:*(6-323(5(B36:3(*?(15883(:+?(
7+4H513*3E(

7.4  Lubrificazione catena: 
(

g+4(?5(?-H4*B*/5,*36+(:+??5(/51+65(+(:+??5(H5445(:*(
15<?*3(�(6+/+7754*3(-754+(-6(3?*3(8+4(/51+6+(8+4(
.3137+<5(/36(5::*1*23(:*(5:+4+6,5E(

W99'#%'-:)6(!*(4+<3?5N(t-56:3(7*(+BB+11-5(4*B346*.+613(:*(
/54H-4561+(�(6+/+7754*3(+BB+11-54+(56/0+(4*B346*.+613(:*(
3?*3(:*(5:+4+6,5(8+4(?5(/51+65E((
g+4(?5(8431+,*36+(:+??~5.H*+61+N(6+?(/573(:*(,%;3;::"&
#'."3)#'(7*(/367*<?*5(?~-73(:*(3?*3(8+4(/51+6+(8+4(
.3137+<5(H*3:+<45:5H*?+E(
X~3?*3(V*3(8+4(/51+6+(8+4(.3137+<0+(3BB+413(:5??5(%`X`(

Z64E(34:*6+(nn(j](Unu(U(X*143[(�(/3614577+<6513(
:5??~56<+?3(H?-(:+??~5.H*+61+(ZARX(#Y(cj[E(
X~3?*3(H*3:+<45:5H*?+(8+4(/51+6+(8+4(.3137+<5(
8-�(+77+4+(/367+42513(73?3(8+4(-6(8+4*3:3(

?*.*1513(+(:+2+(+77+4+(-1*?*,,513(+6143()(566*(:5??5(:515(:*(
B5HH4*/5,*36+(4*8341515(7-??5(/36B+,*36+E(

P+?(/573(:*(-6(B+4.3(.5//0*65(84+2*713(8+4(8+4*3:*(
7-8+4*34*(5()(.+7*N(6+?(/573(7*(B5//*5(-73(:*(3?*3(

H*3:+<45:5H*?+(8+4(/51+6+(8+4(.3137+<0+N(�(6+/+7754*3(
72-3154+(*?(7+4H513*3(+(4*+.8*4+(/36(-65(8*//3?5(t-561*1�(
:*(3?*3(.3134+(Z%R"(]n[E(!383:*/0�(-754+(8+4(-6(83~(:*(
1+.83(?5(.3137+<5(5BB*6/0�(1-11*(*(4+71*(:+??~3?*3(
H*3:+<45:5H*?+(8+4(/51+6+(8+4(.3137+<0+(2+6<5(
+?*.*6513(:5(1-11*(*(1-H*(+(+?+.+61*(:*(15<?*3E(g4*.5(:*(-65(
6-325(.+775(*6(+7+4/*,*3(4*+.8*4+(*?(7+4H513*3(/36(3?*3(
H*3:+<45:5H*?+E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
g+4(/36143??54+(?5(?-H4*B*/5,*36+(:+??5(/51+65N(1+6+4+(?5(
H5445(:*(15<?*3(7-(-6(8-613(/0*543(Z+7+.8*3(-6(/+883(
:~5?H+43[(+(?57/*54+(<*454+(?5(.3137+<5(5(.+,,3(<57E(
%-??~3<<+113(/0*543(7*(2+:4�(-65(?+<<+45(145//*5(:~3?*3E(

P36(?523454+(.5*(7+6,5(?-H4*B*/5,*36+(:+??5(
/51+65a(g4*.5(:*(*6*,*54+(*?(?52343(/36143??54+(
7+.84+(*?(B-6,*365.+613(:+??5(?-H4*B*/5,*36+(:+??5(

/51+65(+(*?(?*2+??3(:+??~3?*3(6+?(7+4H513*3(:+??~3?*3(:*(
?-H4*B*/5,*36+a(P36(-754+(.5*N(*6(6+77-6(/573(3?*3(
2+//0*3a(
R22+41+6,+(8+4(?+(/51+6+(:*(15<?*3(6-32+J(g4*.5(:*(
.36154+(-65(/51+65(6-325N(7*(/367*<?*5(:*(.+11+4+(?5(
71+775(5(H5<63(*6(-6(/361+6*134+(4*+.8*13(:*(3?*3(8+4(

F*<E(UU(

F*<E(Un(



A*B346*.+613(/54H-4561+(+(3?*3(8+4(?-H4*B*/5,*36+(:+??5(/51+65(b(R22*54+(Q(R44+7154+(*?(.3134+(

K$RXKRP`( Uc(

/51+6+E(!383(52+4+(1*4513(?5(/51+65N(636(*6*,*54+(
*..+:*515.+61+(5(?523454+N(8*-113713(?57/*54+(.54/*54+(
5(.+,,3(<57(8+4(H4+2+(1+.83(B*63(5(t-56:3(636(7*(2+:+(
?5(?+<<+45(145//*5(:*(3?*3E(

I=&W99;)#'&U&W##'5%)#'&;3&1"%"#'&&
(
(

8.1 Accensione 
(

`77+4254+(?+(.*7-4+(:*(7*/-4+,,5(5:(3<6*(522*5.+613E(
R:31154+(?+(*.83715,*36*(:*(522*5.+613(:+7/4*11+(5?(
/58*13?3(SEc(^71("5%):;"-;&('#&3r)99;)1'-%"_(6+??5(
7+,*36+(7-::*2*75(8+4(*(254*(1*8*(:*(t-+713(?*H4+113(:*(
*714-,*36*E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
%15//54+(?5(8431+,*36+(/51+65E(
g4+85454+(?~58854+//0*51-45(5(.3134+(*6(.3:3(/0+(7*5(
8545??+?5(5?(1+44+63(7+6,5(*6/361454+(3715/3?*N(+(/0+(
?~5114+,,3(:5(15<?*3(636(13//0*(5?/-6(3<<+113E((
K6B*?54+(-6(8*+:+(6+??~*.8-<651-45(*6(.3:3(:5(1+6+4+(
B+4.3(7-?(1+44+63(?~5114+,,3E($+6+4+(B+4.5(?5(.3137+<5(
/36(-65(.563(7-?(.56*<?*36+E(

g37*,*36+(5?1+4651*25(8+4(?~522*5.+613Z5"3"&('#&,%'-%;&
'5('#%;[J(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
F+4.54+(75?:5.+61+(?~*.8-<651-45(145(?+(<5.H+E($+6+4+(
B+4.5(?5(.3137+<5(/36(-65(.563(7-?(.56*<?*36+E(

!+2+(+77+4+(5773?-15.+61+(8377*H*?+(t-5?7*57*(
8541+(:+?(/3483(+614*(*6(/3615113(/36(?5(H5445(:*(

15<?*3a(
(
%+<-*4+(t-+71+(*714-,*36*(8+4(5??-6<54+(?5(:-4515(:+??5(
/34:*/+??5(+(:+?(.+//56*7.3(:+??3(71541+4J(
!( R??~*6*,*3(1*454+(/36(/5-1+?5(2+473(?~+71+463(?5(
/34:*/+??5(B*63(5(t-56:3(636(7*(7+61+(4+7*71+6,5(+(83*(
1*454+(/36(B34,5(+(:+/*7*36+E(

!( %B*?54+(?5(/34:*/+??5(7+.84+(1*456:3(*6(?*6+5(4+115E(

!( P36(B54(7B4+<54+(?5(/34:*/+??5(7-?(H34:3(:+??w3//0*+??3E(
!( P36(7B*?54+(/3.8?+15.+61+(?5(/34:*/+??5(l(8+4*/3?3(:*(
4311-45E(

!( A*834154+(7+.84+(?5(.56*<?*5(:+??3(71541+4(6+??5(7-5(
837*,*36+(*6*,*5?+(l(636(4*?57/*54+(143883(
458*:5.+61+E(

F54(7371*1-*4+(?5(/34:*/+??5(:566+<<*515(:+??3(71541+4(:5(
-63(78+/*5?*715E(

x,)-L"&;3&1"%"#'&u&;-&1"%"(5?,54+(?~5114+,,3(5(.3134+(
+(1+6+4+(75?:5.+61+(/36(?+(:-+(.56*N(84+.+4+(
?+<<+4.+61+(?5(?+25(:+?(<57N(8+4(:*7*66+7154+(?5(
837*,*36+(:*(.+,,3(<57E(

8.2 Se il motore non parte: 
(

P+?(/573(*?(.3134+(636(:32+77+(522*547*(636371561+(
7*563(7151*(+BB+11-51*(.3?1+8?*/*(1+6151*2*(:*(522*3N(
577*/-4547*(/0+(1-11*(*(7+115<<*(:+7/4*11*(7*563(/344+11*N(*6(
8541*/3?54+(/0+(?w*61+44-1134+(:*(544+713(-"-(7*(1432*(6+??5(
837*,*36+(e%$`geE(R22*54+(6-325.+61+E(P+?(/573(
?w522*5.+613(7*5(56/345(*.8377*H*?+N(*?(.3134+(�(
*6<3?B513E(
K6(t-+713(/573(45//3.56:*5.3J(
!( $3<?*+4+(*?(4*2+71*.+613E(
!( "714544+(*?(/588-//*3(:+??+(/56:+?+(:*(5//+67*36+E(
!( "714544+(?5(/56:+?5(:*(5//+67*36+(+(57/*-<54+(H+6+E(
!( !54+(1-113(<57(+(1*454+(8*�(23?1+(?5(.56383?5(:+??3(
71541+4(8+4(*6143:-44+(54*5(6+??5(/5.+45(:*(
/3.H-71*36+E(

!( A*522*154+(?5(/56:+?5(:*(5//+67*36+N(4*.36154+(*?(
/588-//*3(:+??+(/56:+?+(+(?5(8431+,*36+(:+??+(71+77+E(

!( A*8+1+4+(?5(843/+:-45(:*(522*3(/36(?+(*.83715,*36*(
8+4(?~522*3(5(/5?:3E(

8.3 Arrestare il motore: 
(

X57/*54+(?5(?+25(:+?(<57(+(834154+(*?(8-?7561+(:*(544+713(
6+??5(837*,*36+(:*(544+713(^%138_E((

R77*/-4547*(/0+(?~5114+,,3(:5(15<?*3(7*5(
/3.8?+15.+61+(B+4.3(84*.5(:*(4*8344+(?5(.5//0*65E(

E"-5;.3;"6(g3*/0�(�(6+??+(/37+N(/0+(:383(-65(H4+2+(
85-75(:*(544+713N(5?(6-323(522*3(?+(*.83715,*36*(:*(522*3(
636(7363(/344+11+(Z6+??3(78+/*B*/3(*?(8-?7561+(:*(544+713(�(
56/345(837*,*36513(7-(^%138_(+(*?(B4+63(:+??5(/51+65(636(
�(4*?57/*513[(/367*<?*5.3(?~38+45134+(:*(5H*1-547*N(6+?(/573(
:*(85-7+(1+.83456++N(:383(52+4+(78+613(
/3.8?+15.+61+(*?(.3134+(:*(4*?57/*54+(*?(B4+63(:+??5(
/51+65(+(837*,*3654+(*?(8-?7561+(:*(544+713(6-325.+61+(
6+??5(837*,*36+(:*(+7+4/*,*3E((
K6(3<6*(/573(�(6+/+7754*3(/36143??54+(84*.5(:*(3<6*(522*3(
?+(*.83715,*36*(:*(522*3E(

(

%8+<6*.+613(:+?(.3134+(8+4(563.5?*5(:*(B-6,*365.+613J((
%+(7*(:32+77+(2+4*B*/54+N(5(/5-75(:*(-6~563.5?*5(
:+??~*61+44-1134+(:*(544+713N(?~*.8377*H*?*1�(:*(78+<6+4+(*?(
.3134+N(�(8377*H*?+(78+<6+4+(*?(.3134+(/0*-:+6:3(?5(
25?23?5(:+??~54*5( (Z54*5(1*4515[E(K6(t-+713(/573(636(
4*522*54+(*?(.3134+N(8*-113713(834154+(?~5114+,,3(84+773(
-6~3BB*/*65(78+/*5?*,,515(8+4(-6(/36143??3a(

F*<E(U)(

F*<E(U](
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9.1 Modalità d’uso 
(

X5(.3137+<5(:+2+(+77+4+(-1*?*,,515(+7/?-7*25.+61+(8+4(
7+<54+(?+<63(+(3<<+11*(:*(?+<63E((
`<<+11*(7/*3?1*N(:*(?+<63N(:5(7+<54+(:+2363(+77+4+(
B+4.51*(*6(.3:3(5:+<-513(84*.5(:*(8437+<-*4+(Z5:(
+7+.8*3(/525??+113(8+4(7+<54+[N(6+?(/573(:*(15<?*3(:*(
5?H+4*(+(45.*(�(6+/+7754*3(56/0+(7+<-*4+(?+(522+41+6,+(
4*<-54:561*(?~5HH511*.+613(+(*?(15<?*3(:+*(45.*E(
X5(.3137+<5(636(:+2+(+77+4+(-7515(8+4(5?14*(-7*E((

9.2 Taglio 
(

`77+4254+(7+.84+(?+(634.+(:*(7*/-4+,,5(*6(1-11*(*(?5234*a&
A).3;"&)&1;5,#)6&
F54+(511+6,*36+(5:(577-.+4+(-65(837*,*36+(7*/-45E(
X*H+454+(?5(,365(:+?(15<?*3(:5(/348*(+71456+*(t-5?*(75HH*5N(
8*+14+N(/0*3:*(+(/37�(2*5E(K(/348*(+71456+*(8314+HH+43(
84323/54+(8+4*/3?37*(/36145//3?8*(Z@*/>H5/>[E(

`<<+11*(7/*3?1*(:*(?+<63(:+2363(+77+4+(
B*7751*(*6(.3:3(7*/-43N(?5(.*<?*34+(
73?-,*36+(�(?~-73(:*(-6(/525??+113(8+4(
7+<54+E(P36(�(8+4.+773(1+6+4+(B+4.3(*?(
?+<63(/36(*?(8*+:+(3(/36(?~5*-13(:*(1+4,*E(
$436/0*(/*?*6:4*/*(:+2363(+77+4+(B*7751*(*6(
.3:3(/0+(636(<*4*63(:-4561+(*?(15<?*3E(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
g34154+(?5(.3137+<5(5(1-113(<57(2*/*63(5?(8-613(:*(15<?*3N(
5883<<*54+(?~548*36+(7-??~3<<+113(:5(7+<54+(+(84+.+4+(
Z5[N(:383:*/0�(84*.5(/36(-6(.32*.+613(/*4/3?54+(Z8-613(
:*(4315,*36+(?~548*36+[(7837154+(2+473(*?(H5773(?5(H5445(:*(
15<?*3(ZH[(+(*6*,*54+(*?(15<?*3E((
(
R22+41+6,+(*.8341561*(8+4(*?(15<?*3(:*(1436/0*(73113(
1+67*36+(Z5:(+7+.8*3(6+?(H37/3[J(
!( %+.84+N(8+4(84*.5(/375(15<?*54+(7-?(?513(:*(84+77*36+(

"N(.5(511+6,*36+N(/~�(*?(8+4*/3?3(:*(H?3//5<<*3a((
!( !383:*/0�(/36(7+61*.+613(7+<54+(*?(?513(1+73E(#(
!( P+?(/573(:*(1436/0*(/36(B341+(1+67*36+(+7+<-*4+(*?(
15<?*3(?51+45?.+61+E(

($436/3(*6(1+67*36+(7-?(?513(
7-8+4*34+J(
b'#;*"3"6(X~5?H+43(:5(-6(
/3?83(2+473(?~5?13a(
(

(
(

$436/3(*6(1+67*36+(7-?(?513(
*6B+4*34+J(
b'#;*"3"6(X~5?H+43(:5(-6(
/3?83(2+473(*?(H5773(
(
(

$436/0*(:-4*(/36(1+67*36+(
.3?13(B341+J(
b'#;*"3"6(X~5?H+43(/3?8*7/+(
/3.+(-6(B-?.*6+N(/36(<456(
B34,5(7/51156:3(2+473(
?~+71+463E(F54+(8541*/3?54+(
511+6,*36+(5?(4*/0*-:+47*(:+?(
/+883E(
$436/3(?51+45?.+61+(*6(
1+67*36+J(
g+4*/3?3J(X~5?H+43(/3?8*7/+(
?51+45?.+61+(2+473(?~+71+463(

W99'#%'-:)6(P+?(/573(:*(1+67*36+(?51+45?+(837*,*36547*(
7+.84+(:5?(?513(:*(84+77*36+E(
%+(?5(.3137+<5(4*.56+(*6/+88515(6+?(15<?*3N(78+<6+4+(*?(
.3134+N(83*(5?,54+(*?(1436/3(/36(-65(7156<5(3(5?143(1*83(:*(
?+25(388-4+(.3:*B*/546+(?5(837*,*36+(8+4(584*4+(?5(
B+77-45(:+?(15<?*3E(
B;#)1)#'6&
A5.*(8+6:+61*(2+473(*?(H5773(636(:+2363(+77+4+(15<?*51*(
:5?(H5773E(
P36(+7+<-*4+(?5234*(:*(+?*.*65,*36+(:+*(45.*(*6(8*+:*(7-?(
1436/3E(
g4*.5(:*(*6*,*54+(/36(*?(15<?*3(5??3615654+(+2+61-5?*(45.*(
:~*6145?/*3E(
m-56:3(7*(.3:*B*/5(?5(84384*5(837*,*36+N(?5(H5445(:*(
15<?*3(7*(:+2+(7+.84+(143254+(7-?(?513(:+?(1436/3(?361563(
:5?(/3483E(
K62+/+(:*(377+4254+(*?(.32*.+613(:+??~5?H+43(+(:+*(7-3*(
45.*(M(?523454+(84+7156:3(?5(.577*.5(511+6,*36+(
<-54:56:3(*6(52561*a(
P+?(?52343(:*(:*45.5,*36+(:*(45.*(/36(.3?1+(B3<?*+N(8+4(
+2*154+(/0+(?5(.3137+<5(7~*.8*<?*N(377+4254+(?5(
843/+:-45(/344+115(:*(?52343J(

UE(R??3615654+(*(45.*(
:~*6145?/*3E(
)E($5<?*54+(*(45.*(/0+(/4+563(
1+67*36+E(
]E(15<?*54+(*?(45.3(84*6/*85?+(
ZB54+(511+6,*36+(5*(?51*(:*(
1+67*36+(+(84+77*36+[E(
m-56:3(636(7*(2-3?+(/0+(*?(
?+<63(7*(714588*N(�(
6+/+7754*3(+7+<-*4+(-6(
15<?*3(84+2+61*23(:*(
5??+<<+4*.+613E(
"7+<-*4+(t-+713(15<?*3(7-?(
?513(:*(84+77*36+("N(83*(
1+4.*654+(*?(15<?*3(:5?(?513(:*(
1+67*36+(#E(
`45(/0+(?5(1+67*36+(�(71515(

+?*.*6515N(*?(8+,,3(:*(45.3(4*.5713(8-�(+77+4+(7+<513(
2*/*63(5?(1436/3E$E((
(
&
&
&

F*<E(Uc(



#73(:+??5(.3137+<5(

K$RXKRP`( US(

W22)%%;1'-%"6&
X~5HH511*.+613(:+<?*(5?H+4*(�(8+4*/3?373(+:(�(
6+/+7754*3(*.85454+(/3.+(+7+<-*4?3a(%+(7*+1+(

84*6/*8*561*(3(636(52+1+(+78+4*+6,5(*6(t-+713(/5.83N(
636(831+1+(5HH511+4+(5?H+4*E(g4*.5(:*(5HH511+4+(-6(5?H+43(
B4+t-+6151+(-6(/3473(:*(B34.5,*36+E(
X~5HH511*.+613(:*(5?H+4*(8-�(+77+4+(*614584+73(73?5.+61+(
t-56:3(7*(�(7*/-4*(/0+J(
!( P+??5(,365(*61+4+77515(5??~5HH511*.+613(/*(7363(73?3(
<?*(5::+11*(5?(?52343(:*(5HH511*.+613E(

!( %363(84+7+61*(B5/*?*(2*+(:*(B-<5N(7+6,5(3715/3?*N(8+4(
1-11*(<?*(5::+11*(5*(?5234*E(X3(785,*3(:*(B-<5(:+2+(+77+4+(
:*5<365?+(:*(/*4/5(cTW((

!( ?3(785,*3(:*(?52343(7-//+77*23(:+2+(+77+4+(:*71561+(:*(
5?.+63(:-+(?-6<0+,,5(:+?(1436/3E(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
g4*.5(:*(5HH511+4+(-6(5?H+43(�(6+/+7754*3(/36143??54+(?5(
:*4+,*36+(:+??5(/5:-15(+(5//+41547*(/0+(5??~*61+463(:+??5(
:*7156,5(:*()(UQ)(?-6<0+,,5(:+?(1436/3(636(7*(1432*63(
8+4736+N(56*.5?*(3(3<<+11*E(
%1*.5(:+??~5?H+43J(
!*4+,*36+(:*(8+6:+6,5(M(45.*(?+61*(3(7+//0*(M(5?1+,,5(
:+??~5?H+43(M(7834<+6,+(651-45?*(M(?~5?H+43(�(.54/*3z(
`77+4254+(?5(2+?3/*1�(:+?(2+613(+(?5(7-5(:*4+,*36+E(P+?(
/573(:*(2+613(.3?13(B341+(636(�(8+4.+773(+7+<-*4+(
?~5HH511*.+613(:*(5?H+4*E(
X5(45:*/+(:+??~5?H+43(:+2+(+77+4(?*H+45(:5(/348*(+71456+*(
t-5?*(73113H37/3(+(45.*E(
$43254+(-65(837*,*36+(7*/-45N(1-11*(<?*(3<<+11*(/0+(
8314+HH+43(+77+4+(:*(*6145?/*3(:+2363(+77+4+(5??3615651*E((
$5<?*3(:+??5(,5.85J(

K6*,*54+(/36(?+(,5.8+(8*�(
<456:*E((
K?(84*.3(15<?*3(2*+6+(+7+<-*13(
2+41*/5?.+61+("N(:383:*/0�(
7*(+7+<-+(*?(15<?*3(34*,,3615?+(
#E((

P36(15<?*54+(.5*(1436/0*(.54/*(84*.5(:*(52+4+(5HH511-13(
?~5?H+43E(
W99'#%'-:)6(X5(,5.85(/0+(7*(14325(:*(B4361+(5??5(
:*4+,*36+(:+??5(/5:-15(:+?(1436/3(2*+6+(?57/*515(8+4(
+77+4+(785//515(/36(*(/-6+*E(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

g43<+115,*36+(:+??5(15//5(:*(:*4+,*36+J(
X5(15//5(:*(:*4+,*36+(:�(5??~5?H+43(?5(:*4+,*36+(+(<-*:5(
:+??5(/5:-15E(=*+6+(+7+<-*13(5:(56<3?3(4+113(7-??5(
:*4+,*36+(:+??5(/5:-15(+:(�(UQT(M(UQ](:+?(:*5.+143(:+?(
1436/3E("7+<-*4+(*?(15<?*3(*?(8*�(2*/*63(8377*H*?+(5?(1+44+63E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
"(( K6*,*54+(/36(*?(15<?*3(7-8+4*34+(Z1+113(:+??5(15//5(:*(

:*4+,*36+[E(
#( g3*(*?(15<?*3(*6B+4*34+(Z8*+:+(:+??5(15//5(:*(:*4+,*36+[E(

K?(15<?*3(*6B+4*34+(:+2+(/36<*-6<+47*(+75115.+61+(/36(
*?(15<?*3(7-8+4*34+E(
&36143??54+(6-325.+61+(?5(:*4+,*36+(:+??5(/5:-15E(
/573(7*5(6+/+7754*3(/344+<<+4+(?5(15//5(:*(:*4+,*36+N(
15<?*54+(7+.84+(8+4(?~*61+45(?54<0+,,5E(K6(/57*(
+//+,*365?*N(*?(15<?*3(*6B+4*34+(8-�(56/0+(+77+4+(
15<?*513(*6/?*6513(2+473(?~5?13(8+4(311+6+4+(-65(15//5(
:*(:*4+,*36+(8*�(58+415E(K6(t-+713(.3:3(*6(8-61*(*6(
8+6:+6,5(?5(/5:-15(8-�(+77+4+(<-*:515(8*�(5(?-6<3E(

$(( K?(15<?*3(2+44�(+7+<-*13(8*�(5?13(%(:+??5(15//5(:*(
:*4+,*36+(#E(!+2+(+77+4+(+75115.+61+(34*,,3615?+E(
g4*.5(:+??5(15//5(:*(:*4+,*36+(�(6+/+7754*3(?57/*54+(
/*4/5(UQUn(:+?(:*5.+143(:+?(1436/3(/3.+(H56:5(:*(
4311-45(&E(

&( X5(H56:5(:*(4311-45(5<*7/+(/3.+(-65(78+/*+(:*(
/+46*+45E(P36(8-�(+77+4+(15<?*515(*6(5?/-6(.3:3N(6+?(
/573(?3(B377+(?~5?H+43(/5:4+HH+(7+6,5(/36143??3E(

K?(/-6+3(:+2+(+77+4+(.+773(5?(.3.+613(<*-713E(K?(15<?*3(
8-�(+77+4+(.+773(*6(7*/-4+,,5(73?5.+61+(/36(/-6+*(:*(
.51+4*5?+(7*61+1*/3(3(5??-.*6*3E(�(843*H*13(-754+(/-6+*(:*(
B+443E(
R?(.3.+613(:+??~5HH511*.+613(837*,*36547*(73?5.+61+(:*(
?513(5??~5?H+43(:5(5HH511+4+E(
P+??5(4*1*4515(:383(52+4+(+7+<-*13(*?(15<?*3(8+4(
?~5HH511*.+613(�(6+/+7754*3(B54+(511+6,*36+(5*(45.*(*6(
/5:-15E(
X523456:3(*6(8+6:+6,5(*?(:*4+1134+(:+*(?5234*(:*(15<?*3(
:+2+(7154+(73845(3(?51+45?.+61+(5?(1436/3(*6(?52345,*36+(
4*78+11*25.+61+(5?H+43E(
m-56:3(?~5?H+43(/5:+(8341547*(*6:*+143E(R11+6,*36+(5??3(
785,*3(:+??5(/0*3.5E(
R11+6:+4+(?~37/*??5,*36+(:+??5(/0*3.5E(
P36(?523454+(-?1+4*34.+61+(5*(45.*(4*.571*(5115//51*(3(
5?H+4*E(
(

(

F*<E(UT(

F*<E(US(
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9.3 Esiste il pericolo di contraccolpi 
(

X523456:3(/36(?5(.3137+<5N(-6(843/+:+4+(
+44513(3(7/367*:+4513(8-�(84323/54+(
8+4*/3?37*(/36145//3?8*(Z@*/>H5/>[E(K(

/36145//3?8*(7*(2+4*B*/563(/36(*?(/3615113(:+??5(/51+65(:*(
15<?*3(/36(3<<+11*(73?*:*(Z3<<+113(:5(7+<54+[(3(t-56:3(
*.84322*75.+61+(?5(/51+65(:*(15<?*3(4*.56+(*6/5714515(
6+??5(B+77-45(:*(15<?*3E(m-56:3(7*(2+4*B*/5(t-+713(B5113(?5(
.3137+<5(2*+6+(5//+?+4515(/36(<456:+(+6+4<*5(*6(.3:3(
*6/36143??513E((
!*8+6:+6:3(:5?(8-613(:*(/3615113(:+??5(/51+65(*6(
.32*.+613(?5(B34,5(2*+6+(:*4+115(/3.+(7+<-+(7-??5(
.3137+<5(/36(-65(/367+<-+61+(5//+?+45,*36+(
:+??~5114+,,3(5(.3134+J(
(
UE(( g-613(:*(/3615113(7-?(8-615?+(:+??5(H5445(:*(15<?*3J((
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
b'#;*"3"6&X5(H5445(:*(15<?*3(2*+6+(H4-7/5.+61+(
78*615(2+473(?~5?13E(X5(84+75(7-??~*.8-<651-45(

84323/5(-65(4315,*36+(5//+?+4515(:+??5(.3137+<5(*6(/-*(
?5(H5445(:*(15<?*3(2*+6+(5//+?+4515(2+473(?5(1+715(
:+??~38+45134+E(X~5//+?+45,*36+(4*?57/*5(5-13.51*/5.+61+(
*?(B4+63(:+??5(/51+65N(.5(5(/5-75(:+??5(B341+(
5//+?+45,*36+(+(?5(4+5,*36+(*6/36143??515(:+??~38+45134+(7*(
8377363(2+4*B*/54+(*6/*:+61*(.3?13(8+4*/3?37*E(
(
)E(( g-613(:*(/3615113(6+??5(,365(7-8+4*34+(:+??5(H5445(:*(

15<?*3J((
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

b'#;*"3"6(X5(.3137+<5(2*+6+(H4-7/5.+61+(78*615(
*6(:*4+,*36+(:+??~38+45134+E(R(/5-75(:+??5(B341+(

5//+?+45,*36+(+(?5(4+5,*36+(*6/36143??515(:+??~38+45134+(7*(
8377363(2+4*B*/54+(*6/*:+61*(.3?13(8+4*/3?37*E((
I?*(38+45134*(+78+41*(8377363(+7+<-*4+(*?(15<?*3(
:+63.*6513(^15<?*3(:*(432+7/*3_(*6(/-*(+77*(/36(?5(
/36758+23?+,,5(:+??5(H4-7/5(5//+?+45,*36+(*6:*+143(
:+??~5114+,,3(5(.3134+(84*.5(:+??~588?*/5,*36+(+(:-4561+(*?(
15<?*3(7*(5883<<*563(/36(?+(<5.H+E((
Q('#)%"#;&1'-"&'5('#%;&-"-&L'9"-"&'5'.,;#'&;3&

g%).3;"&L;&#"9'5*;"h^&
&

]E(( g-613(:*(/3615113(6+??5(,365(*6B+4*34+(:+??5(H5445(:*(
15<?*3J((

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(
71(;'."&5;*,#"6(X5(.313(7+<5(2*+6+(1*4515(2+473(
?~3<<+113(:5(7+<54+E(&36(?~588?*/5,*36+(:+??~548*36+(:+?(
<4-883(.3134+(7-??~3<<+113(:5(7+<54+(?5(.313(7+<5(636(
8-�(7-H*4+(5//+?+45,*36*(:*(5??361565.+613E(X~5114+,,3(5(
.3134+(7*(?57/*5(<-*:54+(/36(7*/-4+,,5(:5??~38+45134+E(
g+4(+2*154+(/36145//3?8*N(�(6+/+7754*3(377+4254+(*6(
<+6+45?+(t-5613(7+<-+J(
!( $+6+4+(7+.84+(?5(.3137+<5(75?:5.+61+(/36(?+(:-+(
.56*b(?5(.563(:+7145(7-??~*.8-<651-45(8371+4*34+(+(?5(
.563(7*6*7145(7-?(.56*<?*36+E(

!( g4*.5(:*(588?*/54+(?~5114+,,3(:54+(<57(�(/36(?5(/51+65(
:*(15<?*3(*6(.32*.+613(5883<<*54+(?5(H5445(:*(15<?*3(
*6B+4*34+(7-??~3<<+113(:5(7+<54+(*?(8*�(2*/*63(8377*H*?+(
5?(<4-883(.3134+E(

!( P36(15<?*54+(.5*(8*�(45.*(5??5(23?15E(!-4561+(*(?5234*(:*(
:*45.5,*36+(B54+(511+6,*36+(/0+(6+77-6(5?143(45.+(
+614*(*6(/3615113(*6522+41*15.+61+(/36(?5(.3137+<5E(
m-56:3(7*(+BB+11-5(*?(15<?*3(5(.*7-45(B54+(7+.84+(
511+6,*36+(5*(1436/0*(2*/*6*E(

!( F54+(8541*/3?54+(511+6,*36+(t-56:3(7*(4*84+6:+(5(
15<?*54+(15<?*(<*�(*6*,*51*E(
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10.5 Informazioni sulle candele di accensione 
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10.6 Assorbimento delle vibrazioni 
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10.7 Arresto e conservazione 
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10.8 Sostituzione del filtro carburante 
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10.9 Suggerimenti per la risoluzione dei 
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10.10 Schema di manutenzione 
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Geachte klant, 
Dank u dat u gekozen heeft voor dit SOLO-

kwaliteitsproduct.. 
SOLO is in Duitsland een echte pionier voor 

motorzagen en een van de oudste fabrikanten van 
benzine-motorzagen. Een ervaring die ook vandaag nog 
in alle details wordt weerspiegeld in de motorzagen van 
SOLO.(

Moderne productiematerialen in combinatie met de 
knowhow van SOLO waarborgen een lange levensduur 
en een hoge gebruikswaarde van de machine. 

De types uit deze modelreeks zijn zeer 
hoogwaardige motorzagen, geproduceerd in Duitsland, 
afgestemd op de hoge eisen van een professioneel 
gebruik. Een nieuw ontwikkelde, krachtige ééncilinder-
tweetaktmotor met staande, met nikasil beklede cilinder 
in de beproefde vierkanaalstechniek zorgt voor extreem 
vermogen bij laag brandstofverbruik, zodat u zeker 
tevreden zult zijn van deze machine.(

De automatische kettingsmering (Öko-matic),de 
onderhoudsvrije elektronische ontsteking, het anti-
trillingssysteem dat de gezondheid spaart, de intelligente 
oplossingen voor een zeer goed startgedrag en de 
ergonomische vormgeving van de machine waarborgen 
een uitstekend bedieningcomfort en moeiteloos werken 
met de zaag. 

De veiligheidsuitrusting voldoet aan de recentste 
stand van de techniek en aan alle nationale en 
internationale veiligheidsvoorschriften. Ze omvat 
inrichtingen ter bescherming van de handen op beide 
handgrepen, een gashendelblokkering, kettingvangplaat, 
veiligheidszaagketting en een kettingrem, die handmatig 
kan worden geactiveerd, maar in geval van een 
terugslag (kickback) ook automatisch door de 
versnelling wordt geactiveerd. 

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing grondig voor u de 
machine voor het eerst gebruikt en hou altijd rekening 
met de veiligheidsvoorschriften! 

Om de prestaties van uw bosmaaier gedurende 
lange tijd te vrijwaren, dient u de onderhoudsaanwijzing 
nauwkeurig na te leven. 

Als u na het bestuderen van deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing nog vragen heeft, kunt u altijd 
terecht bij uw SOLO-verkoper. 
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1.1 Voorgeschreven gebruik / Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften 
(

!+(.3134,55<(.5<(-*17?-*1+6:(;34:+6(<+H4-*>1(3.(03-1(+6(03-1+6(2334;+48+6(1+(,5<+6E(!+(.3134,55<(*7(6*+1(<+7/0*>1(
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.5/0*6+(;+4>1(Z33>(2334(36:+403-:N(2+4,34<*6<(+6(0+471+??*6<[(.3+1(:+,+(<+H4-*>7556;*f,*6<(?+,+6E(
L++7(,++4(2334,*/01*<(5?7(-(.+1(:+,+(.5/0*6+(;+4>1E(R?7(:+(.5/0*6+(36H+:5/01,55.(3B(3625>>-6:*<(;34:1(<+H4-*>1N(
>56(,+(,++4(<431+(4*7*/3~7(*603-:+6E(L++7(5?1*f:(2334,*/01*<(+6(7/0+6>(5?1*f:(556:5/01(556(5??+(.3<+?*f>+(<+254+6(+6(5??+(
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!( !+(.5/0*6+(;34:1(5?1*f:(l(33>(1*f:+67(0+1(71541+6(l(:334(��6(8+47336(H+:*+6:E(X+1(.+1(65.+(38(>*6:+4+6(+6(38(

:*+4+6(:*+(,*/0(*6(0+1(714-*><+;57(3803-:+6E(R?7(++6(8+47336(3B(++6(:*+4(:*/01+4H*f(>3.1N(:*+61(-(36.*::+??*f>(:+(
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!( "+6(H+143-;H554(<+H4-*>(+6(:+(2+*?*<0+*:(256(-;(58854551(056<+6(33>(256(:+(>;5?*1+*1(256(:+(<+H4-*>1+(

4+7+42+36:+4:+?+6(5BE(#*17?-*1+6:(34*<*6+?+(4+7+42+36:+4:+?+6(<+H4-*>+6E("6>+?(34*<*6+?+(36:+4:+?+6(715..+6(-*1(
:+(843:-/1*+(256(0+1(58854551(+6(<5456:+4+6(:+405?2+(:+(.5h*.5?+(>;5?*1+*1(t-5(.51+4*55?N(.55125710+*:N(B-6/1*+(
+6(2+*?*<0+*:E(#(2+4>4*f<1(:+(34*<*6+?+(4+7+42+M(+6(5//+773*4+36:+4:+?+6(H*f(-;(25>056:+?554E('*f(H+7/0*>1(33>(32+4(
:+(633:,5>+?*f>+(?*f71+6(.+1(4+7+42+36:+4:+?+6N(3.(:+(2+4+*71+(6-..+47(256(:+(4+7+42+36:+4:+?+6(1+(>-66+6(
65<556E('*f(;34:1(:334?38+6:(32+4(:+15*?2+4H+1+4*6<+6(+6(2+46*+-;*6<+6(*6(0+1(843<45..5(256(4+7+42+36:+4:+?+6(
<+�6B34.++4:E('3-(+4(33>(4+>+6*6<(.++(:51(H*f(0+1(<+H4-*>(256(6*+1(34*<*6+?+(36:+4:+?+6(<++6(<54561*+2+4<3+:*6<(
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1.2 Werkkleding 
(
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.3+1(;34:+6(75.+6<+H36:+6(+6(;+<<+H34<+6(Z033B::3+>N(.-17N(0+?.(+E:E[E(

!455<(71+2*<+(7/03+6+6(.+1(7?*824*f+(,3?+6N(H*f(2334>+-4(2+*?*<0+*:77/03+6+6(.+1(715?+6(8-61E(
`6,+(556H+2+?*6<J(/QHQ&3'L'#'-&2"%%;-'&H+71+?64EJ(\\(]nT(nn(o(.551(Z]S(M(cj[(
!455<(2+*?*<0+*:7056:7/03+6+6(.+1(7?*824*f(<4++8388+42?5>E(
`6,+(556H+2+?*6<J(/QHQ&N;%&2+*?*<0+*:7056:7/03+6+6(H+71+?64(\\(]\n(U](o(.551(Zn\(Q(Un(Q(U)[(
I+H4-*>(8+47336?*f>+(<+0334H+7/0+4.*6<(+6(<+,*/017H+7/0+4.*6<(ZH*f2E(2*,*+4(38(:+(2+*?*<0+*:70+?.[E(V*f(5??+(
;+4>+6(*6(0+1(;3-:(.3+1(++6(2+*?*<0+*:70+?.(;34:+6(<+:45<+6E(=5??+6:+(15>>+6(234.+6(++6(<4331(<+2554E(`6,+(
556H+2+?*6<J(/QHQ&9';3;.8';L58'31&1'%&.':;*8%5M&'-&.'8""#2'5*8'#1;-.(H+71+?64EJ(\\(]\n(UUnn(Z��6(.551[(
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1.3 Tijdens het tanken 
(

V+6,*6+(*7(-*1+471(?*/01(3612?5.H554E(Y34<(2334(23?:3+6:+(5B7156:(131(38+6(2--4(+6(.347(<++6(H456:713BE(
A33>(6*+1(38(:+(;+4>8?+>(+6(38(:+(8?5517(;554(-(156>1a(

!( =334(0+1(156>+6(:+(.3134(5?1*f:(-*17/05>+?+6E(
!( R?7(:+(.3134(63<(0++1(*7N(.5<(6*+1(;34:+6(H*f<+156>1(M(H456:<+2554a(
!( `8+6(:+(156>7?-*1*6<(5?1*f:(2334,*/01*<N(,3:51(:+(H+71556:+(32+4:4->(,*/0(?56<,55.(>56(5BH3-;+6(+6(+4(<++6(

H456:713B(6554(H-*1+6(78-*1E(
!( V456:713B(>56(713BB+6(H+2511+6(:*+(38(38?37.*::+?+6(?*f>+6E(=+4.*f:(/3615/1(256(.*6+45?+(3?*+843:-/1+6(.+1(:+(0-*:(

+6(:+(3<+6E(!455<(056:7/03+6+6(1*f:+67(0+1(156>+6E(=+4;*77+?(4+<+?.51*<(256(H+7/0+4.>?+:*f(+6(4+*6*<(,+E(
!( R:+.(H456:713B:5.8+6(6*+1(*6E(
!( $56>(+6>+?(38(<3+:(<+2+61*?++4:+(8?5517+6E(
!( X+1(+438(:51(+4(<++6(H456:713B(3B(3?*+(*6(:+(<436:(1+4+/01>3.1(ZH+7/0+4.*6<(256(0+1(.*?*+-[E(I+H4-*>(++6(<+7/0*>1+(

<436:H+7/0+4.*6<E(
!( R?7(H456:713B(;+4:(<+.3471N(.3+1(:+(.5/0*6+(36.*::+??*f>(;34:+6(7/0336<+.55>1E(R?7(:+(>?+:*f(H+2-*?:(*7(.+1(

H456:713BN(:*+61(-(,+(36.*::+??*f>(-*1(1+(14+>>+6E(
!( !+(156>7?-*1*6<(.3+1(5?1*f:(<3+:(056:2571(;34:+6(556<+:455*:(M(,36:+4(<+4++:7/058(1+(<+H4-*>+6E(!+(156>7?-*1*6<(

.5<(6*+1(?37>3.+6(:334(:+(14*??*6<+6(256(:+(.3134E(
!( X+1(38(?+>>+6E(%1541(6*+1(+6(;+4>(6*+1(.+1(:+(.5/0*6+(5?7(+4(H456:713B(-*1?3381E("4(H+71551(?+2+67<+2554(:334(

H456:;36:+6a(
!( V+;554(H456:713B(+6(3?*+(-*17?-*1+6:(*6(2334<+7/04+2+6(+6(f-*71(<+.+4>1+(H-77+6E(

1.4 Tijdens het transport van de machine 
(

!( R?7(-(:+(.3134,55<(32+4(++6(>?+*6+(5B7156:(.3+1(:45<+6(Z256(:+(+6+(;+4>8?+>(6554(:+(56:+4+[N(5?1*f:(:+(>+11*6<4+.(
38(H?3>>+4+6(,+11+6(ZH*f(2334>+-4(:+(.3134(-*17/05>+?+6[E(

!( !+(.5/0*6+(633*1(:45<+6(3B(145678341+4+6(1+4;*f?(0+1(76*f;+4>1-*<(:455*1E(
!( =334(145678341(32+4(<431+(5B7156:+6(5?1*f:(:+(.3134(-*17/05>+?+6(+6(:+(>+11*6<H+7/0+4.*6<(556H4+6<+6E(
!( `.(1+(2+4.*f:+6(:51(+4(H456:713B(+6(3?*+(-*1?3381(+6(3.(H+7/05:*<*6<+6(1+(2334>3.+6N(.3+1(:+(.5/0*6+(1*f:+67(0+1(

145678341(*6(23+41-*<+6(;34:+6(2571<+,+1N(,3:51(,+(6*+1(>56(>561+?+6E(!+(156>7(2334(H456:713B(+6(>+11*6<7.+4*6<(
/36143?+4+6(38(?+>>+6E(O55>(:+(156>7(H*f(2334>+-4(2334(0+1(145678341(?++<E(
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6.3 Kettingrem 
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*6714-/1*+7(+6(:+(*6B34.51*+(33>(H*6:+6:(2334(:*1(.3:+?(
.3134,55<a(
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(
!+(156>:+>7+?7(2334(:+(H456:713B156>(+6(:+(3?*+156>(
256(:+(>+11*6<7.+4*6<(;34:+6(5B<+:*/01(.+1(++6(`M4*6<E(
V+*:+(156>7?-*1*6<+6(.3+1+6(,36:+4(<+4++:7/058(
7?+/017(2*6<+42571(;34:+6(556<+:455*:E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

7.1 Brandstofinformatie 
(

!+(.3134(256(:+,+(.5/0*6+(*7(++6(>45/01*<+(
1;++15>1.3134N(:*+(;+4>1(38(++6(H+6,*6+M
3?*+.+6<7+?(ZH+6,*6+(+6(3?*+(x(H456:713B.+6<7+?[(

3B(38(*6(:+(25>056:+?(2+4>4*f<H54+N(78+/*5?+(
2334<+.+6<:+(H456:713B.+6<7+?7(2334()M15>1.3134+6E(
=334(0+1(H456:713B.+6<7+?(>56(?33:24*f+(634.5?+(
H+6,*6+(3B(?33:24*f+(7-8+4H+6,*6+(;34:+6(<+H4-*>1(
Z.*6*.55?(3/1556<+05?1+(\)(A`P[E(
`6<+7/0*>1+(H456:713BB+6(3B(5B;*f>*6<+6(*6(:+(
.+6<2+403-:*6<(>-66+6(+4671*<+(7/05:+(2+4334,5>+6(
556(:+(.3134a(

!*4+/1(/3615/1(1-77+6(0-*:(+6(H+6,*6+(2+4.*f:+6b(
5:+.(H+6,*6+:5.8+6(33>(6*+1(*6(M(<+2554(2334(:+(

<+,36:0+*:a(

7.2 Mengverhouding 
(

I+H4-*>(2334(:+(++471+(2*fB(156>2-??*6<+6(5?1*f:(++6(
.+6<2+403-:*6<(H+6,*6+M3?*+(256()TJU(Zcy[E(
=565B(:+(,+7:+(156>2-??*6<(5:2*7+4+6(;+(++6(
.+6<2+403-:*6<(256(TnJU(Z)y[(H*f(<+H4-*>(256(:+(:334(
367(556<+H3:+6(78+/*5?+()M15>13?*+(e/QHQ&b#">;&@A&
1"%"#"3;'eE((
R?7(1;++15>13?*+(256(56:+4+(.+4>+6(;34:1(<+H4-*>1N(
5:2*7+4+6(;*f(++6(.+6<2+403-:*6<(256()TJU(Zcy[E((
V+;554(0+1(.+6<7+?(6*+1(?56<+4(:56(]Mc(;+>+6E((
K#)-L5%">1'-.%)2'3(
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%`X`(g43B*()$M
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7.3 Brandstof vullen 
(

'3-(H*f(0+1(156>+6(4+>+6*6<(.+1(:+(
2+*?*<0+*:7*6714-/1*+7E(

$56>(+6>+?(1+4;*f?(:+(.3134(-*1<+7/05>+?:(*7E(!+(
2-?3.<+2*6<(.3+1(<3+:(;34:+6(7/0336<+.55>1E(
g?5517(:+(.5/0*6+(,3N(:51(:+(156>7?-*1*6<(3.033<(

71551E(%/043+B(:+(156>7?-*1*6<(5B(+6(<*+1(0+1(
H456:713B.+6<7+?(7?+/017(131(556(:+(36:+4>561(256(:+(
38+6*6<(*6(:+(156>E(`.(2+43614+*6*<*6<(*6(:+(156>(1+(
2+4.*f:+6N(:*+61(-(*6:*+6(.3<+?*f>(++6(,++B14+/01+4(1+(
<+H4-*>+6E(%/043+B(:+(156>7?-*1*6<(;++4(.+1(:+(056:(
2571E(

7.4  Kettingsmering 
(

`.(:+(,55<>+11*6<(+6(:+(<+?+*:*6<745*?(1+(
7.+4+6N(.3+1(,55<>+11*6<3?*+(.+1(0+/015::*1*+B(
;34:+6(<+H4-*>1E(

Q(1'#+;-.6(g4*6/*8*++?(.3+1(75.+6(.+1(:+(H456:713B(
33>(>+11*6<0+/013?*+(;34:+6(<+156>1E((
`.(0+1(.*?*+-(1+(7854+6(*7(0+1(2;_&#'.'31)%;.&.'2#,;+&
556(1+(H+2+?+6&H*3?3<*7/0(5BH4++>H54+(,55<>+11*6<3?*+(1+(
<+H4-*>+6E(

!+(:334(%`X`(556<+H3:+6(H*3M,55<>+11*6<3?*+(
ZH+71+?64E(nn(j](Unu(U(?*1+4[(*7(2334,*+6(256(0+1(
.*?*+-?3<3(V?5-+4("6<+?(ZARX(#Y(cj[E(
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03-:H554(+6(.3+1(H*66+6(++6(8+4*3:+(256()(f554(65(:+(
38<+:4->1+(B5H4*/5<+:51-.(;34:+6(2+4H4-*>1E(

R?7(:+(.5/0*6+(?56<+4(:56()(.556:+6(6*+1(,5?(
;34:+6(<+H4-*>1(+6(5?7(:+(.5/0*6+(.+1(H*3M

,55<>+11*6<3?*+(;+4>1N(.3+1(:+(3?*+156>(;34:+6(
?++<<+.55>1(+6(:55465(;34:+6(<+2-?:(.+1(++6(;+*6*<(
.31343?*+(Z%R"(]n[E(!55465(:+(.3134,55<(+6*<+(1*f:(
?51+6(;+4>+6N(,3:51(5??+(4+71+6(256(H*3M3?*+(-*1(:+(156>N(
:+(3?*+,3+>+47?56<(+6(:+(76*fM*64*/01*6<(;34:+6(
<+783+?:E(=334(:+(.5/0*6+(;++4(*6(<+H4-*>(;34:1(
<+63.+6N(;++4(H*3M,55<>+11*6<3?*+(*6(:+(.5/0*6+(
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03-:+6(+6(:+(.3134,55<(*6(05?B<57;+4>*6<(?51+6(
:455*+6E(`8(0+1(0+?:+4+(2334;+48(234.1(,*/0(++6(?*/01(
3?*+78334E(

L+4>(633*1(,36:+4(>+11*6<7.+4*6<a(&36143?++4(
1+?>+67(2334(-(H+<*61(1+(;+4>+6(3B(:+(
>+11*6<7.+4*6<(<3+:(;+4>1(+6(3B(0+1(3?*+8+*?(*6(:+(

3?*+156>(/344+/1(*7a(I+H4-*>(*6(<++6(<+25?(3-:+(3?*+a(
`8.+4>*6<+6(2334(6*+-;+(,55<>+11*6<+6J(=334(++6(
6*+-;+(>+11*6<(;34:1(<+8?55171N(*7(0+1(556(1+(H+2+?+6(
:+,+(*6(++6(4+/*8*¡61(ZH5>[(.+1(>+11*6<0+/013?*+(1+(
?+<<+6E(P5(0+1(8?5517+6(6*+1(36.*::+??*f>(H+<*66+6(
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8.1 Aanslingeren 
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<+:++?1+(256(:+,+(<+H4-*>7556;*f,*6<E(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
P++.(:+(>+11*6<H+7/0+4.*6<(5BE(
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1+<+6(2334;+48+6(>3.1E((
g?5517(++6(23+1(*6(:+(5/01+471+(056:<4++8(+6(71+-6(:+(
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"?>(/3615/1(1-77+6(:+(<+?+*:*6<745*?(+6(++6(
?*/055.7:++?(.3+1(5H73?--1(-*1<+7?31+6(,*f6a(

(
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.+4>H54+(;++47156:(+6(14+>(0+.(857(:55465(76+?(+6(
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!( $4+>(0+1(13-;(5?1*f:(*6(++6(4+/01+(?*f6(-*1E(
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H4+>+6E(

!( V4+6<(:+(71541+4<4++8(5?1*f:(1+4-<(6554(,*f6(
-*1<56<7837*1*+(M(6*+1(?51+6(1+4-<784*6<+6E(

"+6(H+7/05:*<:(7154113-;(>56(:334(:+(25>.56(;34:+6(
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W35&L'&1"%"#&L#));%&:+(.5/0*6+(381*??+6(+6(71+2*<(.+1(
H+*:+(056:+6(257103-:+6N(:+(<570+6:+?(>341(
:334:4->>+6(3.(,3(:+(05?B<57*671+??*6<(38(1+(0+BB+6E(

8.2 Als de motor niet aanslaat 
(

R?7(:+(.3134(65(2+47/0*??+6:+(7154183<*6<+6(6*+1(
5567?551N(<551(-(65(3B(5??+(0*+4H32+6(H+7/04+2+6(
*671+??*6<+6(/344+/1(,*f6N(.++4(H+855?:(3B(:+(
71387/05>+?554(-;'%(*6(:+(7156:(_%$`g�(71551E(%1541(
63<.55?7E(R?7(:+(.3134(63<(71++:7(6*+1(71541N(*7(:+(
2+4H456:*6<7>5.+4(4++:7(1+(2+4(<+2-?:(.+1(2+1E(
K6(:*1(<+25?(5:2*7+4+6(;*f(0+1(23?<+6:+J(
!( P++.(:+(>58(256(:+(.3134,55<(5BE(
!( $4+>(:+(H3-<*+71+>>+4(:55436:+4(-*1E(
!( %/043+B(:+(H3-<*+(-*1(+6(:433<(0+.(<3+:(5BE(
!( I++B(23?<57(+6(14+>(:+(71541<4++8(2+47/0*??+6:+(>+4+6(
:334(3.(:+(2+4H456:*6<7>5.+4(1+(2+4?-/01+6E(

!( %/043+B(:+(H3-<*+(;++4(*6N(+6(.361++4(:+(
H3-<*+71+>>+4(+6(>58(256(:+(.3134,55<E(

!( '+4055?(:+(7154183<*6<(32+4++6>3.71*<(:+(
71541*671+??*6<+6(2334(;54.+(71541E(

8.3 Motor uitzetten: 
(

X551(:+(<570+6:+?(?37(+6(,+1(:+(71387/05>+?554(*6(:+(
7156:(_%138�E((

X+1(38(:51(0+1(76*f;+4>1-*<(131(71*?7156:(<+>3.+6(*7(
2334(-(:+(.5/0*6+(6++4?+<1E(

A;(6(`.:51(0+1(73.7(2334>3.1(:51N(65(++6(>341+(
1-77+67138N(H*f(0+1(386*+-;(71541+6(:+(71541*671+??*6<+6(
6*+1(/344+/1(*6<+71+?:(,*f6(Z.+1(65.+(:+(71387/05>+?554(
71551(63<(38(_%138�(+6(:+(>+11*6<4+.(*7(6*+1(
<+5/1*2++4:[N(*7(0+1(556(1+(H+2+?+6(:51(:+(<+H4-*>+4(+4(
++6(<+;3361+(256(.55>1(H*f(++6(1-77+61*f:7+(
-*17/05>+?*6<(65(++6(23??+:*<+(.31347138(36.*::+??*f>(:+(
>+11*6<4+.(1+(5/1*2+4+6(+6(:+(71387/05>+?554(;++4(*6(:+(
;+4>7156:(1+(7/05>+?+6E((
R?<+.++6(<+?:1(:51(2334(+?>+(71541(:+(71541*671+??*6<+6(
.3+1+6(;34:+6(<+/36143?++4:E(
(

O3134(-*17/05>+?+6(*6(<+25?(256(;+4>*6<7843H?+.+6J((
R?7(:+(.3134(l(;+<+67(++6(:+B+/1(*6(:+(71387/05>+?554(
l(6*+1(>56(;34:+6(-*1<+7/05>+?:N(>56(:+(.3134(131(
71*?7156:(;34:+6(<+H45/01(:334(:+(/03>+>?+8( 1+(
7?-*1+6(Z/03>+(-*1<+143>>+6[E(K6(:*1(<+25?(:+(.5/0*6+(6*+1(
386*+-;(71541+6N(.554(36.*::+??*f>(*6(++6(;+4>8?5517(
?51+6(/36143?+4+6a(
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9.1 Toepassingsgebieden 
(

!+(.3134,55<(.5<(-*17?-*1+6:(;34:+6(<+H4-*>1(3.(03-1(
+6(03-1+6(2334;+48+6(1+(,5<+6E((
X377+(2334;+48+6(-*1(03-1(.3+1+6(:+<+?*f>(;34:+6(
2571<+,+1(ZH*f2E(,55<H3>[N(1*f:+67(0+1(,5<+6(256(
>43.<+<43+*:+(H3.+6(+6(15>>+6(:*+61(.+6(33>(
4+>+6*6<(1+(03-:+6(.+1(:+(*6714-/1*+7(2334(0+1(2+??+6(+6(
2334(0+1(2+4;*f:+4+6(256(15>>+6E(
!+(.3134,55<(*7(6*+1(<+7/0*>1(2334(56:+4+(:3+?+*6:+6E((

9.2  Zagen 
(
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++6(<+2554?*f>+(1+4-<7?5<(Z>*/>H5/>[(2+4334,5>+6E(

X377+(2334;+48+6(-*1(03-1(.3+1+6(
71+2*<(;34:+6(2571<+,+1N(H*f(2334>+-4(
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.+1(:+(23+1(3B(:334(++6(56:+4+(
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!( Y55<(5?1*f:(++471(*6(:+(:4->,*f:+("N(.554(;++7(
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-*17/05>+?+6N(:55465(:+(715.(.+1(++6(7156<(3B(++6(
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:+(76*f78?++1(1+(38+6+6E(
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5B<+;+6:+(,*f:+(256(:+(715.(H+2*6:+6E(
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361?571*6<776+:+(;34:+6(<+.55>1E(

Y+1(:+,+(76+:+(556(:+(
:4->,*f:+(556("N(76*f(:55465(
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5B7156:(256(:+(:*+81+5567?5<E(

&36143?++4(:+(5B7156:(256(:+(:*+81+5567?5<(H*f(+?>+(
7?*f8H+-41E(

X+<(:+(.5?(256(:+(:*+81+5567?5<(
38(:+(76*f>561+6E(R?7(:+(
:*+81+5567?5<(-*171++>1N(0+1(
-*171+>+6:+(<+:++?1+(5B2*f?+6(.+1(
:+(8?511+(2*f?E(

A36:(:+(2334>561(256(:+(
:*+81+5567?5<(5BE(!+(33478436>+?*f>+(
234.(.3+1(;34:+6(0+471+?:E(
`8<+?+1a("+6(1+(<431+(5B7156:(
2+4033<1(0+1(4*7*/3(38(1+4-<7?5<+6a(

!""#&,$&9';3;.8';L6(R?7(-(1*f:+67(0+1(2*f?+6(:+(>+11*6<(
;+671(:334(1+(14+>>+6N(14+>1(-(:+(>+11*6<(.+1(++6(
7/043+2+6:455*+4(2334-*1(6554(:+(,55<H?5:138E(Y3(
2+4.*6:+41(-(0+1(4*7*/3(256(;+<(1+(<?*f:+6E(

|
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=334(-(++6(6*+-;+(,55<>+11*6<(38?+<1N(:*+61(-(:+(
13+7156:(256(0+1(>+11*6<;*+?(1+(/36143?+4+6E(K6<+?38+6(
>+11*6<;*+?+6(>-66+6(-;(6*+-;+(,55<>+11*6<(
H+7/05:*<+6E(K6:*+6(63:*<(>-61(-(75.+6(.+1(:+(6*+-;+(
>+11*6<(33>(0+1(>+11*6<;*+?(2+4256<+6E($+?>+67(5?7(-(0+1(
>+11*6<;*+?(2+4256<1N(.3+1(0+1(?5<+4(.3+1(
?*10*-.03-:+6:(2+1(;34:+6(<+7.++4:E(
A;(6('+1(*7(556(1+(H+2+?+6(8+4(>+11*6<;*+?(1;++(
,55<>+11*6<+6(1+(<+H4-*>+6(+6(:+(1;++(>+11*6<+6(,3(
255>(.3<+?*f>(1+(2+4;*77+?+6N(,3:51(5??+(36:+4:+?+6(*6(
<+?*f>+(.51+(5B7?*f1+6E(R?7(:+(7?*f15<+(1+(<4331(<+;34:+6(
*7N(>-61(-(:56(5??+(36:+4:+?+6(1+<+?*f>(2+4256<+6E((
\'3';L;-.5#);36&

P+1(,35?7(:+(,55<>+11*6<(.3+1(
:+(<+?+*:*6<745*?(256(-;(
.3134,55<(;34:+6(
36:+403-:+6E(!+(?3382?5>>+6(
.3+1+6(2?5>(+6(+BB+6(,*f6(+6(:+(
<43+B(.5<(6*+1(2+4H4++:(,*f6E(

`.(++6,*f:*<+(5B7?*f1*6<(256(:+(<+?+*:*6<745*?(1+(
2+4.*f:+6N(*7(0+1(556(1+(H+2+?+6(:+(<+?+*:*6<745*?(3.(1+(
>+4+6(1+?>+67(5?7(-(:+(>+11*6<(7?*f81E(

V*f(<+?+*:*6<745*?7(.+1(
,;554:8-61(.3+1(:+(?5<+4*6<(
256(0+1(,;554:8-61(*6:*+6(
.3<+?*f>(H*f(+?>+(156>H+-41(2*5(
:+(,*f:+?*6<7(556<+H45/01+(

7.++4H34*6<(;34:+6(<+7.++4:(.+1(++6(2+178-*1(+6(
>3<+??5<+42+1E(!554H*f(:*+61(-(0+1(,;554:8-61(1+(:455*+6E(
K'3)-.#;_+6(!+(<+?+*:*6<745*?7(,*f6(-*17?-*1+6:(H+:3+?:(
3.(:+(,55<>+11*6<(1+(<+?+*:+6b(,+(.3<+6(6*+1(5?7(H4++>M(
3B(H4++-;*f,+4(;34:+6(<+H4-*>1E($+?>+67(5?7(-(:+(
<+?+*:*6<745*?(*6(0+1(03-1(:455*1N(;4*6<1(3B(5?7(0+BH33.(
<+H4-*>1N(2+4>341(:+(?+2+67:--4(256(:+(<+?+*:*6<745*?E((

10.2 Instelling carburateur 
(

!+(/54H-451+-4(;34:1(*6(:+(B5H4*+>(381*.55?(*6<+71+?:E(
RB056>+?*f>(256(:+(<+H4-*>7?3/51*+(Z<+H+4<1+N(?55<?56:[(
.3+1(0+1(7151*365*4(13+4+615?(+2+61-++?(;34:+6(
<+/344*<++4:(.+1(:+(7151*365*4M5567?5<7/043+B(e$e(Z)c[E((

!+(4+<+?7/043+2+6(2334(0+1(.+6<7+?(H*f(7151*365*4(
13+4+615?(eXe(+6(0+1(.+6<7+?(H*f(23??571(e'e(Z)T[(

.3<+6(+6>+?(;34:+6(*6<+71+?:(*6(:+(+4>+6:+(
;+4>8?5517E(

V*f(++6(/344+/1+(*671+??*6<(256(0+1(7151*365*4(13+4+615?(
.3+1(:+(.3134(H*f(7156:<57(436::455*+6(,36:+4(:51(:+(
,55<>+11*6<(;34:1(556<+:4+2+6E(&344+/1*+7(256(:+(
*671+??*6<(38(0+1(*6(:+(1+/06*7/0+(<+<+2+67(2+4.+?:+(
<+.*::+?:+(7151*365*4+(13+4+615?N(>-66+6(0+1(H+71(5?7(
23?<1(;34:+6(-*1<+23+4:(556(:+(7151*365*4M
5567?5<7/043+B(e$e(+6(.+1(H+0-?8(256(++6(
13+4+615?.+1+4J(
!( R?7(0+1(7151*365*4(13+4+615?(1+(<4331(*7(Z.+1(65.+(5?7(
:+(,55<>+11*6<(4++:7(;34:1(556<+:4+2+6(,36:+4(<57(
1+(<+2+6[N(:455*1(-(:+(7151*365*4M5567?5<7/043+B(e$e(
*+17(38+6(:334(?*6>73.(1+(:455*+6E(

!( R?7(0+1(7151*365*4(13+4+615?(1+(?55<(*7(Z:+(.3134(<551(
*6(7156:<57(:-7(1+?>+67(;++4(-*1[N(:455*1(-(:+(
7151*365*4(5567?5<7/043+B(e$e(*+17(:*/01(:334(
4+/0173.(1+(:455*+6(131(:+(.3134(<+?*f>.51*<(?3381E(
!+(,55<>+11*6<(.5<(633*1(;34:+6(556<+:4+2+6(
H*f(7151*365*4(13+4+615?aa(

R?7(++6(381*.5?+(*671+??*6<(256(:+(/54H-451+-4(6*+1(>56(
;34:+6(2+4>4+<+6(:334(:+(7151*365*4M5567?5<7/043+B(_$�(
1+(/344*<+4+6N(:*+61(-(:+(/54H-451+-4(381*.55?(1+(?51+6(
*671+??+6(*6(++6(+4>+6:+(;+4>8?5517E(

!"3.'-L'&;-5%#,*%;'5&:;_-&2'L"'3L&9""#&L'&'#+'-L'&
$'#+(3))%5&
V*f(!M&-1M/54H-451+-47J(
I+H4-*>(:+(!M&#$M/54H-451+-47?+-1+?(3.(:+(
4+<+?7/043+B(_X�(2334(0+1(.+6<7+?(H*f(7151*365*4(13+4+615?(
+6(:+(4+<+?7/043+B(_'�(2334(0+1(.+6<7+?(H*f(23??571(1+(
/344*<+4+6E(
V*f(/54H-451+-47(.+1(?*.*1+4/587J(
!+(4+<+?7/043+2+6(2334(0+1(.+6<7+?(H*f(7151*365*4(
13+4+615?(+6(0+1(.+6<7+?(H*f(23??571(>-66+6(*6(H+8+4>1+(
.51+(;34:+6(2+471+?:E(
=334(++6(/344+/1+(*671+??*6<(256(0+1(7151*365*4(13+4+615?(
.3+1(:+(?-/01B*?1+4(7/0336(,*f6a(
X551(:+(.3134(;54.:455*+6(2334(-(:+(*671+??*6<(-*123+41E(

!+(/54H-451+-4(;34:1(*6<+71+?:(3.(++6(.5h*.55?(
.31342+4.3<+6(1+(2+4,+>+4+6E(=334(:+(*671+??*6<(

.3+1(*6(+?>(<+25?(++6(13+4+615?.+1+4(;34:+6(<+H4-*>1a((
%1+?(<++6(03<+4(13+4+615?(*6(:56(556<+<+2+6N(;561(:*1(
>56(131(.31347/05:+(?+*:+6a(

10.3 Luchtfilteronderhoud 
(

=+42-*?:+(?-/01MQ2334B*?1+47(2+4?5<+6(0+1(2+4.3<+6(256(
:+(.3134E(Y+(2+403<+6(33>(0+1(H456:713B2+4H4-*>(+6(:+(
7/05:+?*f>+(713BB+6(*6(:+(-*1?551<577+6E(V32+6:*+6(>56(
:+(.3134(:56(.3+*?*f>+4(;34:+6(<+71541E(R?7(:+(.5/0*6+(
:+(0+?+(:5<(;34:1(<+H4-*>1N(.3+1+6(H+*:+(?-/01B*?1+47(
Z2334B*?1+4N(*6:*+6(2334056:+6N(+6(033B:?-/01B*?1+4[(
:5<+?*f>7(;34:+6(<+4+*6*<:E(R?7(+4(2++?(713B234.*6<(
3814++:1N(33>(1-77+6:334E(
`.(1+(4+*6*<+6(:*+61(-(:+(B*?1+47(1+(:+.361+4+6E(
=+4;*f:+4(0+1(>?+.843B*+?(H*f(:+(1;++:+?*<+(
033B:?-/01B*?1+4(+6(38+6(:+(B*?1+4(3.(0+.(1+(4+*6*<+6E(
=334(:+(4+*6*<*6<(23?171551(0+1(:+(B*?1+4(-*1(1+(>?388+6(3B(
-*1(1+(H?5,+6E(
V*f(71+4>+(2+42-*?*6<(>-66+6(H+*:+(B*?1+47(*6(6*+1M
3612?5.H54+(4+*6*<*6<72?3+*713B(Z;54.(,++8;51+4[(
;34:+6(<+4+*6*<:E(V+*:+(B*?1+47(.3+1+6(5H73?--1(:433<(
,*f6(2334(,+(;34:+6(*6<+H3-;:E(
R?7(0+1(B*?1+4.51+4*55?(H+7/05:*<:(*7N(.3+1+6(:+(
32+4++6>3.71*<+(36:+4:+?+6(36.*::+??*f>(;34:+6(
2+4256<+6E(!+(<54561*+(<+?:1(6*+1(2334(.31347/05:+(1+6(
<+23?<+(256(3625>>-6:*<+(2+4,34<*6<E(
$*f:+67(:+(.3615<+(:*+61(-(38(:+(*6H3-;837*1*+(1+(
?+11+6N(3B(:+(?-/01B*?1+40+?B1+6(<3+:(<+7?31+6(,*f6(+6(3B(:+(
H+2+71*<*6<(38(:+(/54H-451+-4(7/0336(*7E((

10.4 Onderhoud van de kettingrem 
(

&36143?++4(:5<+?*f>7(3B(:+(>+11*6<4+.(2?31(;+4>1(+6(<3+:(
B-6/1*36++41E(=+4;*f:+4(0547N(,55<78556:+47(+6(2-*?E((

%.++4(,*/01H54+(7/0546*+48-61+6(+6(
?5<+47(.+1(2+1(3B(++6(
1+.8+451--4H+71+6:*<+(.31343?*+E(
N,-*%;'*"-%#"3'6&
!( %1541(:+(.3134(
!( R/1*2++4(:+(>+11*6<4+.(*6(7156:<57(
!( I++B(:55465(23?<57(
!( !+(>+11*6<(.3+1(H?*f2+6(71556E(
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10.5 Bougie-informatie 
(

!+(H3-<*+(.3+1(3.(:+(Tn(H+:4*fB7-4+6(;34:+6(
<+/36143?++4:E(
!( P++.(:+(>58(256(:+(.3134,55<(5BE(
!( $4+>(:+(H3-<*+71+>>+4(:55436:+4(-*1E(
!( %/043+B(:+(H3-<*+(-*1(+6(:433<(0+.(<3+:(5BE(

R?7(:+(+?+>143:+6(71+4>(5B<+H456:(,*f6N(:+(H3-<*+(
36.*::+??*f>(2+4256<+6(M(56:+47(3.(:+(Unn(H+:4*fB7-4+6E(
R?7(:+(H3-<*+(-*1<+7/043+B:(*7(3B(:+(H3-<*+>5H+?(-*1(:+(
71+>>+4(2+4;*f:+4:(*7N(.5<(:+(.3134(6*+1(*6(H+;+<*6<(
;34:+6(<+,+1E("4(H+71551(H456:<+2554(:334(
236>234.*6<a(
!+(36171334:+(H3-<*+(Z2+4H456:*6<7;554:+()nn[(*7(H*f2E(
36:+4(23?<+6:+(H+65.*6<+6(2+4>4*f<H554J(
V`%&'(((((((((((((((((L%SF(
&'ROgK`P(((((((((A&iMS}(((3B(2+4<+?*f>H554E(
!+(2334<+7/04+2+6(+?+>143:+65B7156:(H+:455<1(nNT(..E(
=334(-(H+<*61(1+(;+4>+6N(:*+61(-(65(1+(<556(3B(:+(
36171+>*6<7>5H+?(8+4B+/1(556<+7?31+6(*7(+6(:+(*73?51*+(
*615/1(*7E(
!( %/043+B(:+(H3-<*+(;++4(*6E(
!( !-;(:+(H3-<*+71+>>+4(5?1*f:(<3+:(2571(38(:+(H3-<*+E(
!( Y+1(:+(>58(;++4(38(:+(.3134,55<E(

10.6 Trillingsdemping 
(

R?7(:+(14*??*6<+6(556(:+(056:<4++8(65(++6(?56<+(;+4>1*f:(
2++?(71+4>+4(,*f6(:56(H*f(++6(6*+-;+(.3134,55<N(.3+1+6(
:+(:+.8*6<7+?+.+61+6(Z14*?.+15?+6[(38(H+7/05:*<*6<(
;34:+6(<+/36143?++4:(+6(+2+61-++?(;34:+6(2+4256<+6E(

W35&,&1'%&L'&1"%"#:)).&$'#+%&%'#$;_3&L'&
%#;33;-.5L'1(;-.&L'>'*%&;5k&2#'-.%&,&,$&

.':"-L8';L&;-&.'9))#^(

10.7 Stilleggen en opbergen 
(

!+(.3134,55<(.3+1(65(+?>(<+H4-*>(<436:*<(;34:+6(
<+4+*6*<:(+6(38(H+7/05:*<*6<+6(;34:+6(<+/36143?++4:E(
Y++4(H+?56<4*f>(,*f6(:+(>+11*6<4+.N(:+(556,-*<3.<+2*6<(
2334(:+(>3+??-/01N(:+(/*?*6:+4>3+?4*HH+6(+6(:+(?-/01B*?1+4E(
I+H4-*>(2334(:+(4+*6*<*6<(+6>+?(:+(*6(:+(25>056:+?(
2+4>4*f<H54+(.*?*+-24*+6:+?*f>+(4+*6*<*6<7.*::+?+6E(A+*6*<(
:+(.3134,55<(6*+1(.+1(H456:713Ba(
V+4<(:+(.3134,55<(38(*6(++6(:43<+(4-*.1+(+6(.+1(
556<+H45/01+(>+11*6<H+7/0+4.*6<E("4(.3<+6(<++6(38+6(
2-4+6(3B(:+4<+?*f>+(*6(:+(3.<+2*6<(2334>3.+6E(
`6H+23+<:(<+H4-*>(l(.+1(65.+(:334(>*6:+4+6(l(.3+1(
;34:+6(2+4.+:+6E(
V*f(36:+4H4+>*6<+6(256(.++4(:56(2*+4(;+>+6(:*+61(-(33>(
:+(H456:713B156>(+6(:+(3?*+156>(2334(:+(>+11*6<7.+4*6<(
38(++6(<3+:(<+2+61*?++4:+(8?5517(?++<(1+(.5>+6(+6(1+(
4+*6*<+6E(%1541(:+(.3134(H*f(?+<+(H456:713B156>(+6(?551(:+(
/54H-451+-4(?++<?38+6(131(:+(.3134(71381E(R6:+47(>-66+6(
3?*+4+71+6(-*1(0+1(H456:713B.+6<7+?(:+(
/54H-451+-4.36:+6(2+471388+6(+6(>56(0+1(71541+6(?51+4(
.3+*?*f>(,*f6E(R?7(-(H*3M>+11*6<3?*+(<+H4-*>1N(:*+61(-(2334(
++6(85-,+(256(.*671+67()(.556:+6(*6(+?>(<+25?(:+(
.3134,55<(<+:-4+6:+(+6*<+(1*f:(.+1(.31343?*+(Z%R"(]n[(
*6(:+(3?*+156>(1+(<+H4-*>+6N(,3:51(5??+(4+71+6(256(H*3M3?*+(
-*1(:+(156>N(:+(3?*+,3+>+47?56<(+6(:+(76*fM*64*/01*6<(
;34:+6(2+4;*f:+4:E(

10.8 Brandstoffilter vervangen 
(

'+1(*7(556(1+(H+2+?+6(:+(H456:713BB*?1+4(f554?*f>7(*6(++6(
;+4>8?5517(1+(?51+6(2+4256<+6E(
!+(25>.56(>56(.+1(++6(:455:?-7(2334,*/01*<(556(:+(
H456:713BB*?1+4(14+>>+6(3.(:+(H456:713B156>(1+(38+6+6E(
"4(.3+1(38(;34:+6(<+?+1(:51(:+(2+4:*>>*6<(256(:+(
H456:713B7?56<(556(:+(156>;56:(6*+1(*6(:+(156>(;34:1(
<+143>>+6E(

10.9 Tips om zelf problemen op te lossen 
(

!( O3134(71541(6*+1(
o( %1541*671+??*6<+6z(Z.++4(H+855?:(

5%"(5*8)+'3))#[(
o( V3-<*+z(

'( A+*6*<+6(3B(2+4256<+6(
o( $+(2++?(2+1(*6(2+4H456:*6<7>5.+4(

'( V3-<*+(-*17/043+2+6N(5B:43<+6N(
2+4H456:*6<7>5.+4(2+61*?+4+6(

o( `-:+(H456:713Bz(
'( $56>(?++<.5>+6(+6(4+*6*<+6N(

2+47+(H456:713B(156>+6(

!( @+11*6<(:455*1(6*+1(
o( @+11*6<4+.z(

!( @+11*6<(;34:1(H*f(7151*365*4(13+4+615?(556<+:4+2+6(
o( %151*365*4(13+4+615?(1+(033<(*6<+71+?:(
o( @388+?*6<(:+B+/1(

'( %+42*/+M;+4>8?5517(

!( %?+/01(.31342+4.3<+6(
o( X-/01B*?1+4(2+471381(

'( A+*6*<(H+*:+(B*?1+47(
o( &03>+(6*+1(23??+:*<(38+6(

'( !-;(:+(/03>+M0+6:+?(23??+:*<(*6(
o( &54H-451+-4*671+??*6<+6(X(M('(*671+??*6<+6(

'( %+42*/+M;+4>8?5517(

!( Y55<>+11*6<(76*f:1(6*+1(<3+:(
o( @+11*6<(713.8(3B(2+4>++4:(<+7?+8+6(

'( %?*f8(:+(>+11*6<(38(:+(f-*71+(;*f,+(
(

(

V+?56<4*f>+(H+:*+6*6<7*6714-/1*+7(Z32+4,*/01[J(

!( =334(0+1(71541+6J(
o( V456:713B(+6(3?*+(<+2-?:z(
o( @+11*6<78566*6<(/344+/1z(
o( %1541*671+??*6<+6N(>+11*6<4+.(3>z((

'( g4*.+4(
'( &03>+M05?B<57(
'( !+/3.84+77*+2+61*+?(
'( /%"(5*8)+'3))#^(

!( $*f:+67(0+1(;+4>(
o( @+11*6<78566*6<(/344+/1z(
o( @+11*6<7.+4*6<(3>z(
o( K671+??*6<(7151*365*4(13+4+615?(3>z(

!( P5(0+1(;+4>(!(>+11*6<78566*6<(?377+6(
(
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10.10 Onderhoudsschema 
(

=3?<+6:+(*6714-/1*+7(0+HH+6(H+14+>>*6<(38(634.5?+(;+4>3.7156:*<0+:+6E(
K6(78+/*5?+(<+25??+6N(H*f2E(,++4(?56<:-4*<N(:5<+?*f>7(;+4>N(.3+1+6(:+(2+4.+?:+(
36:+403-:7*61+425??+6(:*+632+4++6>3.71*<(;34:+6(2+4>341E(
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